ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT.

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 31*° day of Juty | 1991,

BETWEEN NORTHERN LIGHT MUSIC LIMITED of Aurora Studios,
Grindleton, Clitherce, Lancashire, BB7 4RL (hereinafter called
"the Assignor") of the one part, and SELECT HEARING SYSTEMS
LIMITED, of Audio House, Grindleton, Clitheroes, Lancashire,

BB7 4RL (hereinafter called "the Assignee") of the other part.

WHEREAS

(A) The Assignor is entitled to the benefit of the patent
application in the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern
Ireland and the Isle of Man Number -%¥¥49(hereinafter referred
to as "the Application").

(B) The parties hereto have agreed that the Application should
be transferred by the Assignor to the Assignee for the
consideration hereinafter set forth.

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED

(1) Pursuant to the consideration set out below and in
consideration of the sum of £i=ee now paid by the Assignee to
the Assignor (the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged) the
Assignor as beneficial owner hereby assigns to the Assignee:

The Application, the right, title, and interest therein and
all the rights, powers, privileges and immunities arising
or accrued therefrom free from all incumbrances to the
intent that the grant of a patent pursuant to the
Application shall be in the name of and shall vest in the
Assignee
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TO HOLD unto the Assignee absolutely

(2) The Assignee hereby covenants with the Assignor that the
Assignee shall not assign any of its rights and benefits
hereunder other than subject to the terms of this assignment
and upon condition that the party in whose favour such
disposition is made shall enter into an agreement with the
Assignor in terms of this clause and clause (3) and (4) below.

(3) In further consideration of the assignment the Assignee
shall pay to the Assignor a royalty of 5% of the ex-works
invoice price of any articles which fall within the scope of
the Application. The Assignee shall alsoc pay to the Assignor
50% of any payments received in respect of commercial rights.
In the event that Mr. Andrew J.J. Hall is no longer a Director

. of the Assignee nor under its direct employ, [or if the

Assignee is acquired by a third party] [or if the Assignor Mr.
Andrew J.J. Hall is no longer the majority shareholder of the
assets of the Company] then the royalty rate applicable under
this clause shall be re-negotiabla.

(4) Payment due under the preceding clause shall be made
monthly, accompanied by a statement showing the quantities,
invoice prices and other relevant information relating to sales
of articles covered by the Application during that month.

(5) At the request and cost of the Assignee the Assignor shall
assist the prosecution of the Application to grant and will
execute all such documents and do all such acts as may be
necessary or proper to obtain the acceptance of the Application
and for procuring the grant of a Patent pursuant to the
Application. In the event that the Comptroller of Patents sends
to either party under Rule 37 of the Patents Rules 1978
observations made by virtue of s.21 Patents Act 1977, the
Assignor shall render to the Assignee all information and
assistance within his power with a view to satisfying the
Comptroller that a patent shall issue substantially in the form
applied for.
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(6) In the event that the validity of any patent granted
pursuant to the Application is challenged on any point upon
which the Assignor has or can procure information ar advice
which may assist in meeting and defeating or reducing the
effect of such a challenge, the Assignor agrees and/or
undertakes to supply or procure the supply of such information
and/or advice without unreasonable delay but subject to the
right to charge for costs and expenses incurred pursuant to
this provision.

(7) The Assignor has not done and will not do any act, matter
or thing whereby the patent applied for in the Application may
be invalidated.

(8) While the Agreement remains in force the Assignee will not
do any act, matter or thing whereby the patent applied for in
the Application may be invalidated.

(9) IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the transaction hereby effacted
does not form part of a large transaction or of a series of
transactions in respect of which the amount in value or the
aggregate amount or value of the consideration exceeds £30,000
pounds.

IN WITNESS whereof the Assignor and the Assignee have set their
hands the day and year first above written.

SIGNED by the Assignor by

/L‘&rw JfJ,chﬁ\ in

7 1 i
the presence of: <:;;;:£Aﬂf\»ﬁ_]
SIGNEDR on behalf of the Assigneé

: ;?F]KFRAA# in

the presence of: <::j__ \ %;
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ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION 5

This Assipnment is made the Etﬂhi‘ee,ﬂ\‘\”\ day of Decemper 1991
between Northern Light Music Limited of Aurora Studios,
Grindleton, Clitheroe, Lancashire (hereinafter called the
"Assignor") and Select Hearing Systems Limited of Audio House,
Grindleton, Clitheroe, Lancashire (hereinafter called the
"Assignee")

WHEREAS:

(A) The Assignor is entitled to the benefit of an
invention relating to an improved hearing system called
the Conversor and described in UK patent application
number 9027784.9 (hereinafter called the 'Application').

(B) The Assignor has by virtue of an agreement with the
Assignee dated 31lst July 1991 (the 'Agreement')
transferred to the Assignee all rights in the Application.

(C) The parties hereto have agreed that all other rights
pertaining to the Conversor shall be assigned to the
Assignee for the consideration set forth hereinafter,

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED:

(1)

(3)

In consideration of one pound sterling, the receipt of
which is hereby acknowledged, all rights, powers,
privileges and immunities relating to the Conversor not
already assigned under the Agreement, are hereby assigned
and transferred unto the Assignee.

The Assignee hereby covenants with the Assignor that the
Assignee shall not assign any of its rights and benefits
hereunder other than subject to the terms of this
assignment and upon condition that the party in whose
favour such disposition is made shall enter into an
agreement with the Assignor in terms of this clause and
clause (3) below. -

In further consideration of the assignment the Assignee
shall pay to the Assignor a royalty of 5% of the ex-works
invoice price of any articles which fall within the scope
of the Application. The Assignee shall also pay to the

Assignor 50% of any payments received in respect of
commercial rights. In the event that Mr. Andrew J.J. Hall
is nojlonger a Director of the Assignee nor under its
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direct employ, [or if the Assignee is acquired by a third
party] [or if the Assignor Mr. Andrew J.J. Hall is no
longer the majority shareholder of the assets of the
Company] then the royalty rate applicable under this
clause shall be re-negotiable.

(4) IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the transaction hereby
effected does not form part of a large transaction or of a
series of transactions in respect of which the amount in
value or the agpregate amount or value of the
consideration exceeds £30,000 pounds,

In witness whereof the Assignor and the Assignee have set their
hands the day and year first above written.

Signed by and on behalf of the Assignor

,Lsam_J Hoa

o

in the presence of: (;;;2“ Cg%giﬁgfé- - fg%zxilﬁL_”

Signed by and on behalf of the Assignee

I,

in the presence of:

(2 Elpanac Moo
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Our Ref;

Your Ref:

Date:

41-51 Royal Exchange
Cross Street
Manchester pt2 75
England

Tel: +44 (0)161 827 9409
Fax: +44 (0)157 832 4805
E-mail: ng@wiisongunn.com

WGD;’JER/JW : Webh: http:;’/wifs:mgunn.com

29 May 2001

The Comptroller,
The Patent Office,
Cardiff Road,

Newport,

Gwent,

NP10 800.

Dear Sir,

Re: UK Patent No. 2267412
Radio-Based Hearing Aid System
lect Hearin tems Limj

Please register the assignment of the above referenced patent to Sense-
Sonic Limited on the Patents Register. In Connection with this request we enclose
Patents Form 21/77 along with 3 certified Copy of an assignment dated § April

2001.

Yours faithfully,

Wetdie 5 Shnm g S

Wilson Gunn M’'Caw.

Bill Downey, 5.5 {ENG), EPs, CRA, MITMa, ETMA, Sarry Quest, Mg (Oxen), EP2, CEa
Eruce Marsh, m.a, (Cantab), i THMA, ETiia, Richarg

TR e e R S e O T e s SE Y
emist, EPA, CPa TR ETMA, Patricia Phillips; B.8e. Epa._ CPA, MITH

-Soi(Dunelm) Eaa . ETIA, Natalia Brindie, L5 {Honsh ETMA iaic

Midd

I
James R

A ETMA,
L.Chern., Ph.O,

Consultant: Pater Low, EFA, Cpa. Trade Mark Consultant: K



of ghts acquired in a patent or in an ;
applicaﬁon for a patent
(;hetbcm.tu:bebad_oftbbﬁrn)
(71' Your reference ; S : ; R it
» WGD/JER/JW/Sense-Sonic 2y
; b : .

Patent application or patent numbers)

- (see notes (©) & (@)

2267412

Full name and address of the or of each parent
applicant or proprictor (as currently on the
rchs:cr or apphcznon&)) ;

" :ntsADPm!mbcré};udbn;z:b_#)

, M‘[ SAB UNITED KINGDOM

SELECT HEARING SYSTEMS LEMITED
3™ FLOOR, PETER HOUSE, sl k.
ST. PETER'S SQUARE, MANCHESTER_

th

Fuﬂnzmcmdaddrcsscfthcorofcachpqson‘
mzhngthlsapphcznon(lmemg:bﬁum :
mmeasgftmmpmf_?ﬂbow) :

i
g

ParcntsADP numbcr @"yoaknowﬁ;)

Give dr:tzﬂs of thc msacnon., msmmcm >
or cvmtwb:chaﬂ’ccrsmc:nghtsmthc or each
patent application or patent identified in part
2 above, including its date and the names of all
the parties involved, inchuding for corporate
bodies the country aud, if zppropnatc, state
of incorporation.

(ee note (@)

" AN . ASSIGNMENT DATED e

RIL 2001
1S LIMITED
OMPANIES

BETWEEN SELECT HEARING SY
AND SENSE-SONIC LIMITED BOT
[NCORPORATED IN ENGLAND; i

-

Name of your agent (f you bave one) -

“Address for service” in the United Kingdom to
which all correspondence should be sent
(induding the postcode) .

£ MANCHESTER
.M2 7BD.

Patents ADP number (?fﬁ:f know i)

" WILSON GUNN M'CAW

41-51 ROYAL EXCHANGE,

7153927001

WILSON GUNN M'CAW

CROSS STREET

Parcnts Form 21

N



Potents Foems 22777

_,"'7-. qu,ﬁﬂdgrmmmg : I/wchc:cbyconﬁrmthz:righ:sasmd:mcdmp‘iﬂ5mm

entered, and status if relevanz) ' bccnacqmrcdandthztznyncccssa:yscampduryhmbcm
(sve riote €) ' '
: © Signature) : = Date
VWiuso ~ mef\ L z'.low = {\
WILSON GUNN M'CAW 29 /05/00
; : h
-
8. Name 404 daytime telephone numbér of ' VRS JEROBEY. oo -
person to contact ia the United Kingdom s 0161-827-9400 :

L

a\' youneea‘baéutoﬁﬁ'mcbzsjbmoryoubmzemgrgueszwngpleasecoﬂtad&m?mqﬁwmoﬁﬁpaﬂ505

\..

B) Wnteyouranswmma@ﬁal!ettemusmgblackméoryoumaygpetbm :

©) You may use ﬂ:ﬁfonnfarmore than one app;m:on orpazem‘:]wemm :m:zsaaxon, nstrument or event is
involved. ‘

d} Section 33 (3) of the Pmm:sm 1977 specfﬁes rbe relevant rra::sadm i:rzszmmeu:s and events (which include
assignments, Iicerm and mor!gages)

e) Part 7 should be signed muz'dazedby oron bebaé‘of&;eperson(s) makmg this appiiazﬂon. Documentmy G
evidence s*j_‘ﬁaem‘ to establish the transaction sbould accompany this form iff : i\, v

e

® in the case of an assignment, part 7 is not afso signed by or on bebagfof:be otber parties named in part 5, or
® in the case of a mortgage or the grant of a licence eor security, it is not also signed by or on bebalf of the
mortgagor or grantor of the licence or security (if not the person named in part 4).

D Ifthere is not enough space Jorall fbe relevant details on ary part of this form, please continue on a separare '.
sheet of paper and write “see ‘continuation sbeef’ inz the relevant part(s) of the form., Any continuarzon s:beezs
. Sbouidbeattacbedtotbzsfom =

v

Patcnts :Forms 2]178 5

g) For details of the fee and ways to pay, please contact the Patent Office.



DATED &y Aqnl 2001
Ly

SELECT BEA RING SYSTEM S LIMITED (1)
and

SENSE-SONIC LIMITED )

e s e

ASSIGNMENT
of Registered Patents

R S R e e
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BETWEEN:

(1) SELECT HEARING SYSTEMS LIMITED (Company Numb er 2580540)
whose registered office is at 3rd Floor Peter House St Peter's Square Manchester
MI 5AB (hereinafier called "the Assignor") acting by its Lj quidator DERMQT
JUSTIN POWER ("the Liquidat@r”),

(2)  SENSE-SONIC LIMITED (Company Number 3975609) whose registered
office is at 3rd Floor King Edward House Jordangate Macclesfield Cheshire

SK10 1EE (hereinafter called 'the Assign eel)

WHEREAS:

(A)  The Assignor is the registered proprietor of the patents details of which are set

out in the Schedule (hereinafter called "the Patents"),

(B)  The parties have agreed that such (if any) right title and interest as the Assignor
may have in and to the Patents should pe transferred by the Assignor to the

Assignee for the consideration hereinafter mentioned.
NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH ag follows:

1 Pursuant to the Agreement for the Sale of Assets dated 6th April 2007 between
the parties and in consideration of the sum of £1 now paid by the Assignee to the
Assignor (the receipt of which the Assignor bereby acknowledges) the Assignorl
bereby assigns untg the Assignee such (if any) right title and interest as the
Assignor may have in and to the P'atents together with all of the rights, powers,
privileges and warranties arising or accrued therefrom TO HOLD unto the

Assignee absolutely,

HNNGABA\GA BATDNSELECT. 4 noo T
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i

wWhatsoever in
connection with thig Assignment chal] £a11 on the Liquidator or any member of
his staff,

IN WITNESS whereof

the parties hereto have executed this Deed
above written.

the day and year first

HENTCABAY GAB}"._?E)‘\S}:‘;L'E CT-4.DOC

)
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[[ Country / Patent Number Title
Latent Number
Radio Baged Hesa

United Kingdom / GB 2267412
[ European (Austria, [ Application No:

System
| Germany, Denmark, France
and Netherland s)

| 929018349

I United States of America j 08/384,395
| I . Svsten {
L ____________“[_________‘_____________‘gf_St_t_L_u_________ s o
??
FRNCABAGABATIISE T oo 3
i
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ARG,

S Oy U 4 POWER

o 1

as L1 or jor and e \ S0 4 /,/ oS
oehalf of SELECT HEARING SYSTRMS ) () A/ e
LIMITED in the presence of ) Y S

Witness

Executed as 2 deed by SENSE-SONIC
LIMITED acting by two Directors:

BeEesiar
Seerehy

ABAGARATINSELECT-A Doc
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I, Julie Ann Walton, a Secretary in the firm of Wilson Gunn M’Caw, 41-51 Royal
Exchange, Cross Street, Manchester, M2 7BD, hereby certify that the attached is
a true copy of the original dated 6 April 2001.

J i tes S L‘-‘_f{:ff_)';—t.‘\-_.

Julie Ann Walton
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L E INVESTOR IN PEOPLE
'—’9,? @«*;f"' The Patent Office
% = b 4 i [ ‘_["iL .
Wilson Gunn M’ Caw Patents Directorate
41-5 o
1 Royal Exchange oA e
Cross Street o0 .
Cardiff Road, Newport
MANCHESTER South Wales NP10 8QQ
M2 7BD United Kingdom
Direct line: 01633 814564
TE-mail: tammy.steer@patent. gov.uk
Switchboard: 01633 814000
Minicom: 08459 222250
Fax: 01633 814563
DX 722540/41 Cleppa Park 3

http:/fwww patent. gov.uk

Your reference: WGD/JER/JW/Sense-Sonic
Our reference: TS107/2201

12 June 2001
Dear Sir(s)

Patents Act 1977: Patents Rules 1995
Application/Patent No: GB2267412
Form 21/77 Filed on: 30th May 2001

I am writing to acknowledge receipt of the above form and accompanying documents.

I note that the address of Select Hearing Systems Limited as shown in the accompanying
documents is different from that on the Patent Office Records. Would you please confirm that
the address, as shown on the documents, is the correct address of Select Hearing Systems
Limited at the date of the transaction. Our records show:Select Hearing Systems Limited ,
Audio House

Grindleton

CLITHEROE

Lancashire

BB7 4RL

If T can be of assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Yours faithfully

N

Tammy Steer
Patent Assignments

tUse of E-mail: Please note that e-mail should be used to file correspondence only.
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=]
Wilson Gunn M'Caw

Also at Birmingham, Chesterfield, Stockport, London™ and Guildford®

Chartered Patent Attorneys 41-51 Royal Exchange
European Patent Attorneys Cross Street
Registered Trade Mark Attorneys Manchester M2 7BD
European Trade Mark Attorneys England

Tel: +44 (0)161 827 9400
Fax: +44 (0)161 832 4905
E-mail: wgm@wilsongunn.com

Our Ref: WGD/JER/JW/Sense-Sonic Veb: http://wilsongunn.com
YourRek TS107/2201
Bam:. =728 June 2001

The Patent Office,
Cardiff Road,
Newport,

Gwent,

NP10 8QAQ.

For the attention of Tammy Steer

Dear Sir,

Re: UK Patent No. 2267412
assignment to Sense-Sonic Limited

We confirm that the address shown on the assignment document is the
correct address of Select Hearing Systems Limited at the date of the transaction.

Yours faithfully,
i
f\_,j/{w ‘6 A 5 - =

Wilson Gunn M’Caw.

Bill Downsy, B:8c. (ENG), EPA, CBA, MITMA, ETMA, Barry Quest, M.A. (Oxon), EPA, CPA, MITMA, ETMA, Mark Goodwin, B.Sc., EPA, CPA, MITMA, ETHMA,
: Bruce Marsh, M.A. (Cantab), MITMA, ETNA, Richard Hil, B.Sc., EPA, CPA, ETMA

James Aobey, M.Sci.{Dunelm) EPA, CPA, ETMA, Natalie Brindig, LL.B. (Hons), ETMA, Michze! Douglas, B.Sc., Fh.D., Luegy Hepworth, M.Chem., Ph.D.

lan Middiemist, EPA, CPA, MITMA, ETMA, Patricia Phillips, B.Sc., EPA, CPA, MiTiMA, ETMA, Michasl Croft, ERA, CPA, MITMA, ETMA, 1 9 3
Consultant: Peter Low, EPA, CPA,  Trade Mark Consultant: Kathryn Johnson, MITMA, ETMA

T In associstion with Gee & Co.



Wilson Gunn M’Caw
41-51 Royal Exchange
Cross Street
MANCHESTER

M2 7BD

™ S

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE

The Patent Office
Patents Directorate

Concept House

Cardiff Road, Newport
South Wales NP10 8QQ
United Kingdom

Direct line; 01633 814564

TE-mail: faminy.steer@patent. gov.uk
Switchboard: 01633 814000
Minicom: 084359 222250
Fax: 01633 814563
DX 722540/41 Cleppa Park 3 .

hitp://www.patent. gov.uk

Your reference: WGD/JER/TW/Sense-Sonic
Our reference: TS 107/2201

9 July 2001

Dear Sir(s)

Patents Act 1977: Patents Rules 1995
Application No. GB2267412

Thank you for the application for registration

made on Form 21/77 (and for the accompanying

documentary evidence) which is filed on GB2267412.

In confirmation I enclose a copy of an extract from the

Register of Patents showing that the recorda]

requested has been made and showing the name(s) of the present proprietor(s) and the address for service.

Please notify me by return if anything is not correct. If the Register already reflects the correct address
at box 6 merely

for service, and the entry

confirms that fact, no further action is necessary. In order to

ensure that correspondence is not mis-directed and lost please write to me at the Patent Office with details
of any future changes that might be made to the address for service shown.

Kindly also note that renewal fees need to be paid annually by the anniversary of the
application date in order to keep the patent in force.

Yours faithfully

Tammy Steer
Patent Assignments

TUse of E-mail; Please note that e-mail should be

used to file correspondence only.
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28-IPR-20B2 13:43 From:P1663811175

Form TM16 & net

J1KAYD1 E633A17+3 NOOTI0 e smanmmmme ssuinm

Offictal fre dus THi6 50.00-

pphcaﬂon to register a changd of proprietor

NEWPOHT 1 JuN 2001 {The Patent Office

Trade Marke Roglatry
Cardiff Hoad, Newport

Please refer to notes for guidance on completing this form Gl \JT“ [} Ren 7 | south Wales NPIO 5QQ

1. Give datailg of the applicarions or registrations Numbcrcs) (Fowgst) Class
for which a change in ownership is to be
recorded
1488225 8

2 full name of current applicant/registered

popriet
proprietor SELECT HEARING SYSTEMS LIMITED /

2 Full name, addreds and pﬁstc‘odc of ucﬁr : _
proprietor SENSE-SONIC LIMITED

af® ELOOR, KING EDWARD HOUSE
JORDANGATE, MACCLESFIELD,
CHESHIRE, SK10 1EE,

~  Trde Marks ADP number UNITED KINGROM.
[y Anis 1) O ¥p e 'I:?OI?\
4, If the new proprietor is a corperate body :
glve couniry and if applicable State of -
Incorporation ENGLAND

If the niama of 1he net proprictor 1§ (e samu &8 the
el prrupriatier, than provido buth the new and old
cnppany rogissranon numpers:

old number

new aumber |

5, Date new proprictor took over ownership

6 APRIL 2001

G f only part of the ownership has been
teansferred give the rights or goads or
services wransferred

194A
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Form TM16 '

7 Tadicate whether you wish to bea-
i) Adelrass for service
) Agent
¢) Bath al

Jor

&) This transaction only
) All fransactions

fitiiicety @) 10 61 wx Approferai) 3’
foau neto bf

If you have Indicated o) pleise note that WILSON GUNN M'CAW.,,
original Agent and Address for Service will e 41-51 ROYAL EXCHANGE,

N/ resentered nlo our racards as soon as thiy

iransaction has been compleed ] CRO &8s STH EET.
MANCHESTER, M2 7BD,

If you have completed this section pleasa
provide details and ADP Number 1780001

Your velerence

WGD/JER/JW/Sense-Sanic

B, Pleage dign and conflrm that Stamp Duty
e Rewnpid/is not payable

*(delete us nppropiate) §

{¥aa nata ol

Signature Wiisan - @l I e

9 Provide below an authovisation to climnge the
record or send separate documentary evidence
o noit o)

Sgnature of the registered propristor
N/ (or dfy or bor ropresentative)

Status of Signutory

NUme raback crpttuls)

Date

Signature of the new proprietor
for Lig o bew eaproseniative)

Status of Signatory

DS (hfnck copitaly)

Rake

Nume, signature and daytime telephone number uu.s T
(uf parsun Corfieting thase forins) E ROBEY ~ 02 61 32 ? 9 400 29 /05 /01
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ASSIGNMENT

SENSE-SONIC LTD
to
ANDREW JAMES JAMIESON HALL
relating to
UK Patent Number GB2267412 and associated Intellectual Property Rights

THIS ASSIGNMENT (‘the Assignment”) is made on the 23" October 2006 between
Sense-Sonic Ltd, Company No. 3975609 (hereinafter “Assignor”) whose registered
office is Eli_iot House, 151 Deansgate, Manchester of the first part and

Andrew James Jamieson Hall, of Noyna Lodge, Manor Road, Colne, Lancashire, BB8
7AS (hereinafter "Assignee”, which expression where the context so admits or requires
shall include his successors in title) of the second part.

WHEREAS:

A. Assignor acknowledges that Assignee is the registered inventor and creator
and designer of hearing equipment which is manufactured and sold around
the World under the name Conversor and which is subject to:

. granted patents claiming priority from UK Patent Application
Number GB9027784.9;

ii. UK Design Registration Numbers 2022759 and 2027609; and
iii. UK Trademark Registration Number 1488225,

B. By virtue of agreements dated 6™ April 2001 and subject to any and all third
party rights, title and interests and restrictions, Assignor acquired whatever
right, title and interest, if any, Assignee’s former company, Select Hearing
Systems Ltd (Company Number 2580540), held in the above-listed registered
intellectual property.

C. Assignor warrants that it has not made any assignment of its rights, title or
interests in UK Patent Number GB2267412 (which claims priority from
GB9027784.9) to any third party.

D. Assignor warrants that it has not made any assignment of its rights, title or
interests in any unregistered intellectual property whatsoever to any third
party.

PAGE ONE OF TWO
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IT IS AGREED as follows:

1 In consideration of the payment of the sum of £1 (the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged), Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee any and all
of its rights, title and interests in the UK Patent Number GB2267412 together with
the right to sue for loss and damages resulting from past, current and/or future
exploitation of said patent.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee,
his successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon
Assignor, its successor, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Intellectual Property Rights is executed on

23" October 2006

ASSIGNOR
By: r/%

Name: Richard Tadman
Title: Director, Sense-Sonic Ltd

Witnessed by:

Name: Xhm. CbL»-"r

ASSIGNEE

By: (A
y 7 L_/wv <

Name: Andrew James Jamieson Hall

Witnessed by: 'H"w‘l &

PAGE TWO OF TWO
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Deed of Amendment

This amendment, dated 14"™ November 2007, is made by Sense-Sonic
Limited (Company Number 3975609) whose registered office is at Elliot
House, 151 Deansgate, Manchester M3 3BP, (hereinafter the “Second
Assignee”) and by Northern Light Music Limited (Company Number
01792024) of Noyna Lodge, Manor Road, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 7AS
(hereinafter the “First Assignor’) and by Mr. Andrew J.J. Hall of Noyna
Lodge, Manor Road, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 7AS, (hereinafter “Mr. Hall”).

It amends the assignment agreement of registered patents and patent
applications made on 6™ April 2001 (the “Second Assignment’) between
Select Hearing Systems Limited (Dissolved) (hereinafter called the “First
Assignee”) and the Second Assignee, and acknowledges the financial
agreement between Mr. Hall, the First Assignor and the Second Assignee in
respect thereof.

WHEREAS:

(A) By an assignment made on 31% July 1991, and by an assignment
made on 18" December 1991, copies of which are appended hereto in
Appendix C, (hereinafter called the “First Assignments”) an
Application for UK Patent No. GB9027784.9 (hereinafter called the
‘Priority Application”) and the invention relating to the Priority
Application (hereinafter the “Invention”) were assigned by the First
Assignor to the First Assignee; and

(B)  The First Assignments contain certain covenants in favour of the First
Assignor, for the benefit of the Inventor of the Priority Application and
the Invention, Mr. Hall for whom the First Assignor acted as his
corporate representative and royalty collection agent, (a copy of which
is appended hereto in Appendix A, hereinafter called the “Covenants”),
which include a covenant that the assignee thereof shall not assign any
of its rights and benefits thereunder other than subject to the terms of
the First Assignments; and

(C) The Second Assignment, dated 6™ April 2001, (a copy of which is
appended hereto in Appendix C), which was drawn up and signed by
the Liquidator of the First Assignee, Mr. Dermott Power (hereinafter the
“Liquidator”), omitted the Covenants and did not therefore in itself give
the immediate appearance of being subject to the terms of the
Covenants.

However, a Sale Agreement (hereinafter the “Sale Agreement”) also
dated 6™ April 2001, which was also drawn up by the Liquidator and
which is referred to in the Second Assignment, contained terms and
conditions which provided for the Second Assignment to be subject to
any existing rights and restrictions, and this was further confirmed by a
letter to the First Assignor, appended hereto at Appendix B, from the
Solicitors, Addleshaw Goddard, who acted for the Liquidator in the
matter of the Second Assignment for the Liquidator.
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NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH as follows:

1

The Second Assignee acknowledges that the omission of the
Covenants from the Second Assignment was an error.

It is the intention of the Second Assignee and the First Assignor and Mr.
Hall that such error be corrected by this Deed of Amendment and that
such amendment have retrospective effect from 6" April 2001, the
effective date of the Second Assignment.

The Second Assignee further agrees that the Second Assignment be
amended by the insertion of the following three clauses, numbered (3)
to (5), after clause (2) of the Second Assignment, (the terms “Assignor”
and “Assignee” have the meanings attributed to them in the Second
Assignment):

“(3) The Assignee hereby covenants with the Assignor that the
Assignee shall not assign any of its rights and benefits
hereunder other than subject to the terms of this Assignment
and upon condition that the party in whose favour such
disposition is made shall enter into an agreement with the First
Assignor (the First Assignor being the corporate representative
and royalty collection agent for the Inventor, Mr. Hall), and with
Mr. Hall in terms of this clause (3) and clauses (4) and (5)
below.

“(4) In further consideration of the Assignment the Assignee shall
pay to the First Assignor, as the corporate representative and
royalty collection agent for Mr. Hall, the sum of £6,000 plus VAT
per month.

In the event that the Assignee assigns its rights, title and
interests acquired by this Assignment, the responsibility for the
payment of £6,000 plus VAT per month will pass to the
acquisitor and the payment of £6,000 plus VAT per month will
be renegotiable solely at the discretion of Mr. Hall.

“(56) Payment due under the preceding clause shall be made
monthly, payable on the last working day of each month and
accompanied by a statement showing the amount paid.”

The Second Assignee acknowledges that it entered into such an
agreement as described in paragraph one of clause (4) above and that
the agreed payment arrangement continued until the Second Assignee
ceased trading in February 2003. The agreed payment arrangement
was an adjusted consideration to that established by an unsigned but
performed agreement between the parties dated March 2001 and
appended hereto at Appendix C.
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5. The parties hereto agree that in the event that Mr. Hall should become
registered as the assignee of any or all of the rights, title and interests
in the Patent and Patent Applications assigned to the Assignee by this
Assignment, this Deed of Amendment shall also apply to any and all
assignments to Mr. Hall of such rights, title and interests.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have executed the Deed the day and
year first above written.
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Appendix A
2

The Assignee hereby covenants with the Assignor that the
Assignee shall not assign any of its rights and benefits
hereunder other than subject to the terms of this assignment
and upon condition that the party in whose favour such
disposition is made shall enter into an agreement with the
Assignor in terms of this clause and clause (3) and (4) below

In further consideration of the assignment the Assignee shall
pay to the First Assignor a royalty of 5% of the ex-works invoice
price of any articles which fall within the scope of the :
Application. The Assignee shall also pay to the First Assignor
50% of any payments received in respect of commercial rights.
In the event that Mr. Andrew J.J. Hall is no longer a Director of
the Assignee nor under its direct employ, [or if the Assignee is
acquired by a third party] [or if the First Assignor Mr. Andrew J.J.
Hall is no longer the majority shareholder of the assets of the
Company] then the royalty rate applicable under this clause
shall be re-negotiable.

Payment due under the preceding clause shall be made
monthly, accompanied by a statement showing the quantities,
invoice prices and other relevant information relating to the sales
of articles covered by the Application during that month.

200



V4

Appendix B

ADDLESHAW GODDARD

Qurreference GABA/JCSB

9 July 2004

Mr Andrew Hall

Northern Light Music Limited
Noyna Lodge

Manor Road

Colne

Lancashire
BB8 7AS

Dear Andrew

Select Hearing Systems Limited (in liquidation) (the Company)

As you are aware we act on behalf of the Liguidator of Select Hearing Systems Limited (the
Company).

I can confirm that on 6 April 2001 the Company (acting by the Liquidator) sold such right title and
interest the Company had in various intellectual property rights (IPR) to Sense-Sonic Limited. In
particular certain formal assignments were entered into in respect of the attached registered rights,

In each case the IPR was transferred in its existing form subject to any existing rights or restrictions.

Regards

Yours sincerely

\\(
Ge rnes

Partner
Direct line 0161 934 6655
Email ged.barmes@addleshawgoddard.com

2-1034051-1

100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester M2 3A8
Tel 0161 934 6000 Fax 0161 934 6060 DX 14301 Manchester
www.addles} goddard.com

Addtest fdard is by the Law Soclety. A list of p is open fo inspection at the abave add
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Appendix C

1. 31% July 1991 Assignment of Application for Patent
2. 18" December 1991 Assignment of Invention

3. March 2001 Commission / Consultancy Agreement
4. 6" April 2001 Sale Agreement

5. 6™ April 2001 Assignment of Patent and Patent Applications

202



26-18-06 12:53 FROM:ANDREW HALL PPesrnzsennd T0: 81533814491 PRGE: B3

Patants Form 21777 “} s‘? P
A e
et et §
For Innovation
Application to register or give notice ey
of rights acquired in a patent or in an ClGg Rows
application for a patent &Mm
(See the notes on the back of this form) NP10 800
1. Your reference
TR AHOKPATOY
2. Patent applicatio patent number(s
oorcasiam o QR ALEFAIL
3. Fullname and address of ihe or of each patent  AND 20 JAME § I AVMAE Lo ro e
applicant or proprietor (as curvently on the No YNA LOobDCE
register or applicatiory(s)) : MAN DI ﬂ@rﬁa

Conwe |, LiwenrHine , BEE 3AS

Patents ADP number ( you know 1)

ey

4. FulmmandaddmssmmeurufeamWsm
making this application gewve blerk i this is the
£8ma at givon in part 3 sbove)

Patents ADP number (if you Anow )

5. Give detalls of the transacon, instrument
or svant which affecis the rights in the or each
patent application or patent Identified in part
2 ebove, including its date and the names of all
the parties invoived, inciuding for corporats
bodias the country and, if appropriate, state
of incorporation.
{809 nota (d))

ACQUISITION Ry ViRTue o AssigomenT FRom.
SENSE- SoNIC LD Teo AnDRews JAME S Daaue o)
e o0 2200 ccTomen =bo & |

Some Lad Dy wor pssicrn c@226 To Tineweadln
12, "t LoNESY
NMOW IKaPway AS Cagvgg,rai P Buc?'l?ﬂi’i‘p_. D : L,

6. Name of your agent (i you heve one) Y
‘\10 L7 vh=kar qu‘H 7 Moreé L
"Address for service” in the European Economic

Ares to which all corespondence shoutd be sent ND"(Nﬂ' LOL':(,&E

(inchuding the posicode)} MMD t '@M
(OLNVE
Patents ADP number (# you know il) L A’W‘:ﬁ 'rmu - -EZJ: ?-AS\
(REVARRO Patents Form 21/77
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25-18-06 12:54 FROM:ANDREW HALL REP9se0ensnd T0:21633814491 PARGE: B4

Patents Form 214/77

7.

(Name of each signatory should also 9 Iwe hereby confirm that rights as indicated in part 5 above
enteved, and satus /f relovant) have been acquired and that any necessary stamp duty has
(388 nole e) been paid.
Signature(s; Date 25'/[02 L

Sl ATALHED SHeer Tod
Cortbimadwsn Cic Aceroprting

8. Name, e-mail address, telephone, fax and / or
mobile number, if any, ¢f a contad point for the
applicant

Notes

a) if you need help ta %l in this form or you have ahy queslions, please contact the Pstent Office on 05459 500505,

b) Write your answars in capital latters using black ink or you may lypé them.

¢) You may use this form for more than one application or palent if the same transaciion, instrument or event is
involved.

d) Section 33 (3) of the Patents Act 1977 specifies the refevant fransactions, instruments and evenis {which includs
assignments, licences and morigages).

§) Part 7 should be signed and dated by or on behalf of the person(s) making this application, Documentary evidence
sufficient 10 estabhish the transaction should accompany this formn if:

* in the case of an assignment, part 7 is not also signed by or on behalf of the other named in part 5, or
= in the case of a mo, or the grant of a fioence or secumty, it is nof alsg signed Dy or on behalf of the
mortgagor or grantor of the licence or security (i not the person named in part 4).

) If there is not enough space for all the miavant detalls on any part of this form, please continus on a separate
sheet of paper and write “Sew continuation sheel” In the relevam parn(s) of the Any continuation sheets
should be attached to this form., i

g) Fordetfails of the fee and ways o pay, please contact the Patent Office.

(REV APR0O8)

Patents Forms 21177
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26-1P0-86 12:55 FROM: ANDREW HAlL L (%1% %1% 5% %% %1% %) T0: 81533814491 PAGE: BS
Patents Form 21/77

7. (Nams of sach signafory should atec ba lwe hareby confirm that rights as indicated in part 5 sbove

sntarnd, ord stefus I redsvent) hewe been soquired and thet any necessary stamp duty has
(vaa note 8) basn paid.

QicHarep Thohan Signaturers M Date B{fo/u.

Do, SenNse- Sedc LD

8. Name, s-mail address, telephone, fax and / or
moblie number, if any, of a contact point for the
applican

Nates

a) Hmnmmwﬂmuﬁsbxmwmmmqumm,mmmWmmmm&.

b) mmmmmmmmmammywm

c) You may use this form for move than one application or patent if the seme transaction, fnsirument or event is
involved.

d) Secfion 33 (3) of the Patents Act 1077 specifies the relavant transactions, instrumants end events (which inciude
assignments, Foences and mortgeges).

8) Part 7 shoukd be signed and dateti b oronbehalfafmemwn making this application. Documentsry evidence
4 s;ﬂdmtmm?ﬁmﬂmym:mmy Mrg}m

= inthe case of an assigniment, part 7 I3 not alzo wmwmmmrmmmm 3 or
* inlhecaseol a wtﬁmaaﬁm%ﬂmmmw yormWon
morigegor or grantor the licence or securlly (If not the person named in part 4).

it thers i3 not for &l the relevant detarls on any part of this form, confinig on a 59|
g mummmmmmmméﬁm)wmmmﬂ
showd be affached o this form.

g) Fordetaiis of the fee and ways o pay, please cantact the Patent Office.

(REV APR0S) Paterts Forms 21777
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[Dsbbie Cooke - Re: GB2267412.-regiter _

From:
To:
Date:
Subject:

Debbie Cooke

Twyman, Paul

02 November 2007 10:26:13
Re: GB2267412 - reqgister

Paul, Mr Hall also asked about whether we should have some assignment applications detailed on

OPTICS. Can you bring the file with you on Tuesday so that we can check this?

Debs

>>> Paul Twyman 02 November 2007 10:23 >>>
Debs, Sue,

Just checking the register and noticed that the last entry is the 16/5/2006 change of AFS. Should there
also be something on the outcome of the first S37 hearing, Mr H's requested assignments (from
Sense-Sonic to him or NLM), and on the reference for the latest proceedings.

Debs - see you and Steve on Tuesday.

Paul
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cbmld=db le:oo PRUMGAMUREW HHLL  BaEd08080R0a T0: 81633814491 PAGE: B5

I
Patents Form 51777 6 1 i ? “??
H:'-“NJM 1077 % 'g ; ; g

The Patent Offica

Appointment or change of agent

(Summ-mmmumm;g g Cardiff Road
Newport
South Wales
NP0 8GO )

1. Your refe

HEEES AHUKPATOA
2. Patent application or patent TRIMb&r(s)
(s2a nale ()

GB226724(2

3. Full name, address snd posicode of the or of

each parson who you are suthorised o
sctfor  ANDLELY TAME § TPmvueson) thao
NMovwa Lobee

MAv ot AT
Cowwe , LAwearnde BRE 7AS

Patents ADP number g you Anow i)

I._'Address for service” in the European Econemic
Area to which all correspondence should be sent

Noz'rnuﬁoe.;;pf.t-qﬂ-r Morie Lao
CDLHE{ LMC&(H‘;M. 'ﬁa_-gg '-T-AS

Patants ADP number ¢f you knowr )

5. Have you been authorised to act in all matters &
relating to the above applications; or patentys)? y
=5

it'no’ pleass give details of the extent of
your appointmernt

desdnr-matl!wahmb»nappwmbyﬂmpemnm

named in pait 3 above to acl as as siated In parnt 5 above
&MM Date -Z_S'/!o/od

7. Name, e-mail address, telephone, faxand f ar
mobile numbar, if any, of & contact point for the

Neae . Alstion Hao

bwal: andbrews hall AD btcoanect. tom
tel. olase You28q

Mobille 0399 a1 &210

(REV APROS6) Patents Form 51/77
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ShbAerdh lee ob PRUMHNUREW BHLL EEEER00RRROE

Designs Form DF12A

TO: 81633814491

PRGE: @7

The Palent Offics

Application to record a change of ownership Cartitt Road
ar to record or cancel a licence or security it
Mmmmm»m“hmmmgmm NP10 8O0
S iiEetocs . AR ULKDROA
2, Desig bers affectad.

(Lint o?t?au:;parato sheet if there is not enough 2023609

mEse e 202273594
= ;"i::g;‘:g" 8paiieant or propristor showing Convversor Plovocrr L1p

Tomnodachaugodummhlp Leio AME
4. Full name and address (including postcode) of ﬁgbﬂ A& Lo J e
tha naw applicant or proprieter, Y D‘q

MANDZ LoAd
Cowwe | LAwentHe . BRE TAS

f JAwuefow Hal

To record or cancel 2 licence or security
Wite "R” to record or "C" to cance!

5. (8) Alicence.

{b) A security.

6. Full neme and address (inchuding postcode) of
the licenses, or persop granted & security :
against the design.

All cases
7. If the new propristor ar the person named in
seclion 8 above is a corporate body, in what
country is it incorporated?

8. Dahomwatsamfu,ncamewmty. —_—Z RD OCTOoRER :zoc::é

9. Give us the name and adress of the person io mbwu s

write 1o with confirmation that tha transaction

ATHEAN Licts Murec (-1

has been recorded i difierent to that shown i | Now /4 LoDGE, IMANOR fonr),

Seclion 3.

B | oawve, LANCALH2AE TRE FAS

10. Authorisation, g E !
Signature of the parson applying to record the ;

s BL(ngtI:m\‘:'.APITALSw' ANdlew Haol
Dats. =< T8 OCToRER 2006
(REV OCTOB) Form DF12A
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co-1lv-Bb 12:57 FROM:ANDREW HALL 8220880000 T0:P1633814491 PAGE: P8 | 3
Designs Form DF1A
For Innovation
; The Patent Off
Appointment or change of “
agent or contact address W
South Wales
Plédza read the guidance nvie below sbout nilag in this form, NP10 8O0
1. Your referencs. AHUKQ_‘}O:L
2. Design number or numbers affected.

(List on 4 separate shest if thers is not anough
spaca on this form.)

202 Fcoq
-0 L2 3T q

Full name of the applicant or proprietor:

ANDILE W jfﬁer JTAwmiesow H'H'LL

Full name and address (including postcode) of
the new agent or contact address.

Designs ADP number {if you know it).

MNottdern e H7 More L1p
Noyw~s Lorce

MAVO K flo#p

Corwe | LAwenshde  BEF FAS

Have you been authorised to act in 2Hl matiers
retating to the above design or designs?

H'no’ please give details of the extent of your
appoirtment

YEs.

Declaration.

Signature of the applicant or their represantative.

Wah-wbﬁnappmmabymemwmormpﬁa{ot

A

Name in BLOCK CAP|TALS.

AMPLEW e

Dats.

285™ OcToree 2006

Name and daytime phone number of the
person we shouid contact in case of query.
You may sis0 provide your a-meil address,

0/282 &6 2¢¢ '
andaie v . hall l@b‘twnnect.ﬁou.

Nurnber of sheels atlached lo Ihis form.

NOWE

Note:

We supgest you check the proprietor's name and the d
website www,patent gov.uk befare you fil in the form,

(REV OCT06)

asigns hey own by doing a propiietor saarch on our

Form DF1A
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coid-bE 12:50 FRUM:ANDREW HALL 00080000028 TO: 81633814491 PRGE: B89

Padk % Form TM1s
Office 4

For innovation

Application to record a change of ownership

4 Official fee £80 dus with this form

The Petent Offics

Trade Marks Regiatry

Cardif! Road, Newpoil
Please reed the guidance notss on the naxt page about filling In this form. South Wales NP10 8QQ
1. Trade mark numbars affeciad, (Lovesi) Class

{Liat on a separate sheet if thers is not anough
space on this form).

LEPons

Full nams of the spplicant or proprietor as now
shown on our records.

Conversot +2op versr s

Full name and address (inciuding posicode) of
the new spplicant or propristor.

ANDAEW TPmES JAvuEson Harl
Nova A LDbee

MiAwed CoAd

COLME.

vt e, BEs 7AS

(a) It the new proprietor is a corporate body,
in what country is it incorporated?

(k) iincorporated in the USA, also give the
state in which it is Incorporated.

Date new propristor took over ownership, -
(See note 1),

if only part of the ownarship has basn
transferred, for axample by partial assignment,
what rights or goods or services have been
transfemed?

232 Rro Detomer. 2ol

Full name and address (including postcoda)
whera wa ahould send corfirmation that we
have recorded the change.

Trade Marks ADP number (if you know it).

As 1o 3B ABous

We will record the address given in section 7
above as the contact address for future
corespondence about these marks unless you
give a different address hare,

A Porm IMZT }Mf Tan fieep.
THE MORESS (€ AL 10 2, AfoveE,

KM’//GA-:'M:::»JNH? Mot {1 1 Hould

BeTue Fopiltessee

(REV NQVD4)

Form TM16
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£6~18-86 12:58 FROM:ANDREW HALL PPOPRRoRatRd TO: 91633814491 PRGE: 10

Form TM18
8. Authorisation to change the register. You =
must complete (a) and {b). (Sea note 2).
(a) Signature of the current applicant or
proprigtor, or their reprasentative. & A FAACHED cHEET A
Name in BLOCK CAPITALS. ’3:;# $r §0 o a;-:f..’ A&
Status of signatory.
Data.
{b) Signature of tha new applicant or
propristor, or thair representative. e \
Name in BLOCK CAPITALS. ANbte—w  Halk
Status of signatory. T RoPYETDR. / CREAD L
pate 28t Ochoier 2oob
10. Name and daytime phone number of the
person we should contact in ;n of query. AHL&‘E"Q ‘.‘M S a FLELLO
Number of sheets attached to this form. ON E
Notes

Use this form to ask us to record changes In the ownership of marks, including company mergers.
It s not a substitute for the assignment document or other proof of the transaction.

if the applicant or propriator has merely changed their name, usa fom TM21, not this one,

Ws suggest you check the proprietor's name and the marks they own by doing a proprisior search on otr wabsite
www.patent.gov.uk bafore you fill in the form.

1. if the assignment was before 28 March 2000, you will need to provide a separate declaration aboi} whether Stamp
Duty has been paid or is not payable. If you need more advice about this, contact your nearest inland Revenua
Stamp Office, or phone their Helpline on 0845 8030135,

2. Both the old #nd new proprietors, or their representatives, must sign this form. If you cannct do ihls. you may send
us a copy of the deed of assignment or other written proof of the transaction.

Form TM18
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ch-10-86 12:58 FROM:RNDREW HALL PAPBRERABRRER T0: 81633814491 PAGE: 11
Form TM18

9. Authorisation to changs the register. You
must compiste {a} and (b). (See note 2).

(@) Signature of he curent appiicant or gzgﬁ
proprieter, or their epresentative,

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS. RICWTD THOMAN
Soew o Waralory Diget-p@  Serie -Sewic

i | 28 * oot 2006

{b}Siﬂﬁndhmmﬂ" il oF
propristor, or thair representative.

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS.
Status of signatory.
Dats.

10. Name and daytime phone number of the
parsan wa should contact in cans of query.

Your referencs.
Nunbwdmmmmm.

2 Bohttuoldmdmm o thelr representatives, muse sign this fom. I you cannot do this, you may send
us-mpydhdudufmnrmmmmhm

Form TM18
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: PARGE: 12
26-18-86 12:59 FROM:ANDREW HALL BProoCRAasee T0:81633814491 ‘5

e Form Tm33
Patert
.(_.)ﬂ.lﬁ.ﬁ Nil Foe
For Innovation

Appointment or change of

agent or contact address The Patent Offics
Trade Marks
Pm.mdmm“unuhbﬂmaboulﬁmnglnmfoﬂn. m:;o;:,mom
1. Trade mark humbers affected. {Lowesf) Ciggy
/! ‘M In frort of Madrid 5
{{E:ta:::uw::mn:h-mlmamilnmkn?uuh | L'_ % gl 22_‘;
8pace on this form),
2. Full name of the
&) peopieor,or ANDLEW JAMES IMIEfon Hyyr
28 Now 3hown on our records.
e s eas el poode) of Not1ueen NGU7 Muree Lo
NOYNVA LODLE
MAvoR (Load

Corve | mﬂcﬁ]ﬁhﬂé.?ﬁg—?ﬂs

Trade Marks ADP number it you know it).

4. Declaration, We have besn a bed above proprietor or apponent
Signature,
Name in BLOCK GAPITALS. AN SlEw H"ﬁ-\,:._
Dats.

2 TH OCToReR 206
e ey | ANDIEw M Satia iy
Your reference. AHUK’FMDL

Number of sheets attached to this form. NDHE

Note We suggest yoy mecnﬂmmﬂnamaandmemamnm Own by doing a proprietor seanch on oyr
webaite www.patent gov.uk before you fiil in the form,

| .;u 1 @

(REV NOV04) % Form TM33
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NORTHERN LIGHT MUSIC LIMITED

Noyna Lodge, Manor Road, Coine, Lancs. BB8 7AS

26 August 2004

The Patent Office
Cardiff Road
Newport

South Wales
NP10 8QQ

Dear Madam/Sir,

Request for an assignment to be entered on the patent reaister for the avoidance
of future disputes.

I am the inventor of the subject of GB9312798.3, filing date 23.12.1991.

| assigned my patent application, doc: 9027784, to Select Hearing Systems Limited on
31% July 1991 and have the original, signed document in my files.

The register correctly shows that pricrity for GB9312798.3, above, was claimed from
9027784, but does not inform searchers that priority was actually filed by Northern
Light Music Limited (me), to whom royalties are payable.

The most recent assignee on record, Sense-Sonic Limited, paid me monthly until it
announced its insolvency in February 2003.

An Administrator has assigned the UK patent and related overseas patents to
companies in the Bulldog Partners group without informing them of the obligation to
pay royalties.

Whilst the record, if fully traced back through both numbers above, does imply that
some transaction must have taken place to allow Select Hearing to file a PCT on
another company's priority document, either it was not clear enough to alert Bulldog, or
it was deemed that they too might get away with selling the invention on without
informing the next assignee.

Ideally, | would like to file a copy of the original Assignment of Patent Application to } itA*'\
avoid further disputes.

In any event, can the record be amended to show that the priority document was filed
by NLM and assigned to Select Hearing Systems Limited? :

| hope that you can help me. | have lost income of over £120.000 over the period and
the work | found by chance to keep me going may not see me through.

Yours sincerely,
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From: Paul Twyman

To: Bender, Steve

Date: Tue, Aug 31, 2004 9:38 am

Subject: Re: Patent No 2267412 guery from Andrew Hall
Steve (A),

I'm not quite sure what rights Mr Hall thinks he has that are being violated. Nothing he says shows
that he has any rights in the five patent GB2267412 application GB9312798.3

Mr Hall says that he assigned his rights in the priority application GE3027784.9 to Seleci Hearing
Systems on 31/7/1991, but the Register shows the application was filed in the name of Northern Light
Music Ltd. (NLM) with Mr Hall appearing only as the inventor. Presumably Mr Hall regards himself
and NLM as the same thing. This application terminated before grant on 8/3/1992. | don't see that Mr
Hall's rights are in any way affected by our not having registered the assignment of this fong
terminated application from NLM to Select Hearing Systems - but | see no abvious reason why we
should not register it if requested.

As the Register is at the moment, a searcher can see that GR9312798.3 claimed priority from
GEQ027784.9, but of course they can't see anything on the latter as it was terminated unpublished.

priority application GB9027784.9 was assigned from NLM to SHS if we are given adequate evidence
in accordance with R46. Rule 44(2) and (3) specify what entries we have to make in the Register, but
R44(4) also says that "The co mptroller may at any time enter in the register such other particulars as
he may think fit". it is also worth noting that registration of a right on the Register is anly prima facie
and not conclusive evidence - the rights exist whether they are recorded in the Register ornot, and ~
simply recording a right on the Register does not conclusively demonstrate that such a right exists.

As Mr Hall obviously feels that he has rights to royalties which he is not receiving, he can also contact
Bulldog Partners or seek professional advice from a patent agent or legal adviser. Should he want to
contact CIPA for information about suitable patent agents, they are contactable at:

The Chartered Institute of Patent Agents
85 Chancery Lane,

London,

WC2A 1DT

Telephane:-
National: 020 7405 9450

Fax:-
Naticnal: 020 7430 0471

E-mail: mail@ cipa.org.uk

We should copy the correspondence to the registered address for service, and let Mr Hall know that
we are doing so. The AFS may not represent Bulldog Partners, but they're all we have. | note that Mr
Hall says that the Tatest recorded proprietors, Sense-Sonic became insolvent in February, but the |ast
renewal fee was paid on 23/9/2003, so someone still has an interest in the patent and is paying the
renewals. .

Hope this is helpiful. It is based purely on the e-mail and attachment received from Steve B. | have not
seen the file. Give me a call ifthere's anything else....

Paul

1 e 1|
e .

} ﬁbl {
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The Patent Office
Patents Dirsctorate

Concept House

Andrew Hall Cardiff Road, Newport
Northern Light Music Limited South Wales NP 10 $QQ
NO}‘H& Lod ge United Kingdom
Manor Road
Colne, Direct line: 01633 814630
Lancs FE-mail: steve.adkins@patent.gov.ulk
BB& 7TAS Switchboard: 01633 814000
Minicom: 08459 222250
¥ax: 01633 814563
DX 722540/41 Cleppa Park 3

hitp:/fwww.patent.gov.uk

Your reference: None
Our reference: 115/36.04SA

1 September 2004
Dear Mr Hall

Patents Act 1977 : Patents Rules 1995
Application/Patent Number : GB267412 (GB9312798.3)

Thank you for your letter received in this office on the 26th August 2004,

After consultation we can see no reason why the Office cannot record the assignment of the

priority application from Northern Light Music Ltd to Select hearing Systems Lid on the above Woou
patent. We would require a Form 21/77 with the appropriate evidence. < A
If you feel you need to seek professional advice from a patent agent or legal advisor, a list can be

obtained from

Tel No. 020 7405 9450
Fax No. 020 7430 0471
Web Page. www.cipa.org.uk

The Chartered Institute of Patent Agents
95 Chancery Lane :

London

WCZA 1DT

I look forward to your reply. Please quote my reference.
Yours sincerely
3 M | A r‘\
*Y H x
B O

Steve Adkins
Patent Assignments

tUse of E-mail: Please note that e-mail should be used to file correspondence only.
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NORTHERN LIGHT MUSIC LIMITED

Noyna Lodge, Manor Road, Colne, Lancs. BBS 7AS

2 September 2004 . 5 _

Mr. S. Adkins
Patent Assignments
The Patent Office
Concept House
Cardiff Road
Newport

South Wales

NP10 8QQ

Dear Mr. Adkins,

Reguest for an assignment to be enterad on the patent register for the avoidance
of future disputes.

Your ref: 115/35.04SA
Application/Patent Number : GB267412 (689312?98.3).

Thank you very much for your letter of 1°' September 2004 advising me of your
acceptance of my request to have my assignment recorded on the patent register,
L. W
Please find enclosed a copy of the Assignment of Patent Application. The signature on =
the first page is that of Mr. S J, Knight, European Patent Attorney and Licensing
Executive at Qinetig, formerly DERA. In 1991 he was 3 senior patent officer at MOD
and helped me with the original application. He can vouch for its authenticity and |

attach a copy of his letter to me earlier this year when he found an original in his files
and returned it to me.

The assignment was required by my venturé Capital provider, Enterprise Ventures,
They hold copies of all agreements and recently sent me both a copy of the above
assignment and a copy of the enclosed Assignment of Invention. | attach the note that

Hopefully, this provides the satisfactory and appropriate levei of evidence requested in
your letter. '

Wp U
Please also find enclosed a completed Form 21/77. =- F’

Having recently secured 3 copy of the Assignment of Invention, my original having
been retained and lost by the previous assignee, Sense-Sonic Limited, during their due bt
diligence process in 2001 , L wonder if this too can be recorded in the register. R s

For completeness, | would be happy for the assignments themselves to be entered on
the register, as the later 2001 assignment to Sense-Sonic Limited is already entered.

Andrew Hall.

Yours sincerely, -
,.5{'.-..;?___._;... e o ,L_JBLA_
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6. Name of your agent (if you have one)
"Address for service” in the United Kingdom to

which all correspondence should be sent
(including the postcode)
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Patents Form 21/77

I/we hereby confirm that rights as indicated in part 5 above have
entered. and status if refevant) been acquired end that any necessary stamp duty has been paid.

7. (Name of each signatory should also be

(see noie &) i :
Signatures) - ;}

: - ; o
FAVBILELD N . T

o

i

W VEM DL T¢ “blet -Hx.

i ; IJJ T il B v T
., | 28 Wollwiiw Ligitr Mgee L70

o

[MOAITY Hplis crmwr

8. Name and daytime telephone number of

person to contact in the United Kingdom ANDILE > T e ¥ S i [ o 05 :}"i__, : LF e

Notes
aj Il you need help to 13l in this form or you have an 1y questions, please contact the Patent Olffice on 08459 500505.
b) Write your answers in capital fetiers using black ink or you may type therm.

¢} You may use this form for more than one application or patent if the same transaction, instrument or event is
involved. ;

d) Section 33 (3) of the Patents Act 1977 specifies the relevant fransactions, instruments and events (which include
assignments. licences and mortgages).

e} Part 7 should be signed and dated b y or on behalf of the person(s) making ihis application. Decumeniary
evidence sullicient to establish the transaction should accompany this form if:
® in the case of an assignment, part 7 is not also signed by or on behalf of the other parties named in part 5, or
® in the case of a mortgage or the grant of a licence or security, it is not afso signed by or on behalf of the
morigagor or grantor of the licence or security (if nct the perscn named in part 4},

) Il there is not enough space for all the relevant details on any part of this form, please continue on a separate
sheet of paper and write “see continuation sheet” in the relevant part(s) of the form. Any continuation sheets
should be atiached to this form.

8 For details of the fee and ways to pay, please conlact the Patent Offics.

Patents Forms 21/77
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Wilson Gunn M’Caw
Blackfriars House
The Parsonage
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RIVESTOR IN PEQPLE

The Patent Office
Patents Directorate

Concept House

Cardiff Road, Newport
South Wales NP10 8QQ
United Kingdom

MANCHESTER
M3 2]JA 01633 814630
steve.adkins@patent. gov.uk
Switchboard: 01633 814000
Minicom: 08459 222250
Fax: 01633 814563
DX 722540/41 Cleppa Park 3

http://[www.patent. gov.uk

Direct line:
TE-mail:

— Your reference: REN/PAT/6129.GB
Our reference: 115/36.04SA

8 September 2004
Dear Sir(s)

Patents Act 1977 : Patents Rules 1995
Application/Patent Number : GB2267412

ﬂ - The proprietors of this case are Sense-Sonic Limited, in which yourselves are the recorded
0 address for service.
E ! We have had a request in from Mr.Hall of Northern Light Music Ltd to record the assignment
of the priority case to Select Hearing Systems Ltd on the above patent.

Please find a copy of the letter for your records addressed to Mr Hall.

If a response fo the letter is forthcoming, please quote my reference.

Yours faithfully

¢ 4 00
Steve Adkins
Patent Assignments

Blank Letter

TUse of E-mail: Please note that e-mail should be used to file correspondence only.
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Mr A Hall The Patent Office
: : Patents Directorate

Northern Light Music Ltd

Noyna L’Odge Concept House

Manor Road Cardiff Road, Newport

Colne, South Wales NP10 8QQ

I suns United Kingdom

BB8 7AS
Direct line: 01633 814630
TE-mail: steve.adkins@patent. gov.uk
Switchboard: 01633 814000
Minicom: 08459 222250
Fax: 01633 814563
DX 722540/41 Cleppa Park 3

http://www.patent. gov.uk

Your reference: None
Our reference: 95/37.04

20 September 2004
Dear Mr Hall

Patents Act 1977: Patents Rules 1995
Patent No(s): GB2267412

Thank you for the application for registration made on Form 21/77 and for the accompanying
documentary evidence which is filed on the above.

In confirmation I enclose a copy of an extract from the Register of Patents showing that the recordal
1 requested has been made and showing the name of the present proprietor and the address for service.
Please notify me by return if anything is not correct.

Yours sincerely

P B

Steve Adkins
Patent Assignments {
PAA1 SINGLE PUBLISHED \

TUse of E-mail: Please note that e-mail should be used to file correspondence only.
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TIMED: 20/09/04 14:35:21
PAGE: 1

REGISTER ENTRY FOR GB2267412
Form NP1 Application No GB9312798.3 filing date 23.12.1991
Lodged on 21.06.1993

Priority claimed:
21.12.1990 in United Kingdom - doc: 9027784

PCT NATIONAL PHASE

PCT Application PCT/GB1991/002316 filed on 23.12.1991 in English
Publication No W01992/011738 on 09.07.1992 in English

Title RADIO-BASED HEARING AID SYSTEM

Applicant/Proprietor
SELECT HEARING SYSTEMS LIMITED, Incorporated in the United Kingdom, Audio
House, Grindleton, CLITHEROE, Lancashire, BB7 4RL, United Kingdom
[ADP No. 06384085001]

Inventor
ANDREW JAMES JAMIESON HALL, 398 Gisburn Road, Blacko, NELSON, Lancashire,
BB9 6LS, United Kingdom [ADP No. 063840593001]

Classified to
H4J
HO4R HO4B

Address for Service
WILSON, GUNN & ELLIS, 41-51 Royal Exchange, Cross Street, MANCHESTER, M2
7BD, United Kingdom [ADP No. 00037770001]

Publication No GB2267412 dated 01.12.1993
Examination requested 19.08.1993

Patent Granted with effect from 12.10.1994 (Section 25(1)) with title
RADIO-BASED HEARING AID SYSTEM

13.06.1994 Notification of change of Address For Service name of
WILSON, GUNN & ELLIS, 41-51 Royal Exchange, Cross Street,

MANCHESTER, M2 7BD, United Kingdom [ADP No. 00037770001]
to

WILSON GUNN M'CAW & CO., 41-51 Royal Exchange, Cross Street,
MANCHESTER, M2 7BD, United Kingdom [ADP No. 00008144001]

dated 01.05.1994. Official evidence filed on 9219583.3
Entry Type 7.2 Staff ID. 8AD1 Auth ID. AO

28.02.1997 Notification of change of Address For Service name and address of
WILSON GUNN M'CAW & CO., 41-51 Royal Exchange, Cross Street,

MANCHESTER, M2 7RBD, United Kingdom [ADP No. 00008144001]
to

WILSON GUNN.M'CAW, 41-51 Royal Exchange, Cross Street, MANCHESTER,
M2 7BD, United Kingdom [ADP No. 07153927001]

dated 28.02.1997. Official evidence filed on GB230761
Entry Type 7.1 Staff ID. PJ Auth ID. AO
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TIMED: 20/09/04 14:35:21
REGISTER ENTRY FOR GB2267412 (Cont.) PAGE: 2

12.06.2001 Application under Section 32 filed on 30.05.2001
Entry Type 8.1 Staff ID. MHIS Auth ID. F21

09.07.2001 SENSE-SONIC LIMITED, Incorporated in the United Kingdom, 3rd Floor,
King Edward House, Jordangate, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK10 1EE,
United Kingdom [ADP No. 08162679001]
registered as Applicant/Proprietor in place of
SELECT HEARING SYSTEMS LIMITED, Incorporated in the United Kingdom,
Audio House, Grindleton, CLITHEROE, Lancashire, BB7 4RL, United
Kingdom [ADP No. 063840850011

by virtue of assignment dated 06.04.2001. Form 21/77 and supporting

documents filed on GB2267412.
Entry Type 8.4 Staff ID. TS Auth ID. F21

23.10.2001 Application to amend specification under Section 27 filed on
11.10.2001

Entry Type 13.1 Staff ID. SALI Auth ID. F11l

18.06.2002 Specification amended under Section 27 on 18.06.2002
Entry Type 13.3 Staff ID. KLLE Auth ID. A3

29.12.2003 Notification of change of Address For Service address of
WILSON GUNN M'CAW, 41-51 Royal Exchange, Cross Street, MANCHESTER,

M2 7BD, United Kingdom [ADP No. 07153927001]
to

WILSON GUNN M'CAW, 5th Floor, Blackfriars House, The Parsonage,
MANCHESTER, M3 2JA, United Kingdom [ADP No. 07153927001]

dated 29.12.2003. Written notification filed on GB2357445
Entry Type 7.3 Staff ID. LDAV Auth ID. B3

08.09.2004 Application under Section 32 filed on 03.09.2004
Entry Type 8.1 Staff ID. SA1  Auth ID. F21

13.09.2004 Application under Section 32 filed on 09.09.2004
Entry Type 8.1 Staff ID. JHUR Auth ID. F21

20.09.2004 On the 18.12.1991 Northern Light Music Limited of Aurora Studios,
Grindleton, Clitheroe, Lancashire assigned the rights of priority
application GB9027784.9 to Select Hearing Systems Limited of Audio
house, Grindleton, Clitheroe, Lancashire. Official evidence filed
on GB2267412.

Entry Type 10,1  StafE TD, SAl - -Auth ID. F21

***%* END OF REGISTER ENTRY **#*%*

\L
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REGISTER ENTRY FOR GB2267412

Form NP1 Application No GB9312798.3 filing date 23.12.1991
Lodged on 21.06.1993

Priority claimed:
21.12.1990 in United Kingdom - doc: 9027784

PCT NATIONAL PHASE

PCT Application PCT/GB1991/002316 filed on 23.12.1991 in English
Publication No W01992/011738 on 09.07.1992 in English

Title RADIO-BASED HEARING AID SYSTEM

Applicant/Proprietor
SELECT HEARING SYSTEMS LIMITED, Incorporated in the United Kingdom, Audio
House, Grindleton, CLITHEROE, Lancashire, BB7 4RL, United Kingdom
[ADP No. 06384085001]

Inventor
ANDREW JAMES JAMIESON HALL, 398 Gisburn Road, Blacko, NELSON, Lancashire,
BBS 6LS, United Kingdom [ADP No. 063840930011

Classified to
H4J _
HO4R HO4B

Address for Service

WILSON, GUNN & ELLIS, 41-51 Royal Exchange, Cross Street, MANCHESTER, M2.
7BD, United Kingdom [ADP No. 00037770001]

Publication No GB2267412 dated 01.12.1993
Examination requested 19.08.1993

Patent Granted with effect from 12.10.1994 (Section 25(1)) with title
RADIO-BASED HEARING AID SYSTEM

13.06.1994 Notification of change of Address For Service name of
WILSON, GUNN & ELLIS, 41-51 Royal Exchange, Cross Street,

MANCHESTER, M2 7BD, United Kingdom [ADP No. 00037770001]
to

WILSON GUNN M'CAW & CO., 41-51 Royal Exchange, Cross Street,
MANCHESTER, M2 7BD, United Kingdom [ADP No. 00008144001]

dated 01.05.1994. Official evidence filed on 9219583.3
: Entry Type 7.2 Staff ID. 8AD1 Auth ID. A0

28.02.1997 Notification of change of Address For Service name and address of
WILSON GUNN M'CAW & CO., 41-51 Royal Exchange, Cross Street,

MANCHESTER, M2 7BD, United Kingdom [ADP No. 00008144001]
to

WILSON GUNN M'CAW, 41-51 Royal Exchange, Cross Street, MANCHESTER,
M2 7BD, United Kingdom [ADP No. 07153927001]

dated 28.02.1997. Official evidence filed on GB230761
Entry Type 7.1 Staff ID. PJ Auth ID. AO
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REGISTER ENTRY FOR GB2267412 (Cont.) PAGE: 2

12.06.2001

08.07.2001

23.10.2001

18.06.2002

29.12.2003

08.09.2004

13.09.2004

19.09.2004

20.09.2004

20.09.2004

Application under Section 32 filed on 30.05.2001

Entry Type 8.1 Staff ID. MHIS Auth ID. F21
SENSE-SONIC LIMITED, Incorporated in the United Kingdom, 3rd Floor,
King Edward House, Jordangate, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK10 1EE,
United Kingdom [ADP No. 08162679001]
registered as Applicant/Proprietor in place of
SELECT HEARING SYSTEMS LIMITED, Incorporated in the United Kingdom,
Audio House, Grindleton, CLITHEROE, Lancashire, BB7 4RL, United
Kingdom [ADP No. 06384085001]
by virtue of assignment dated 06.04.2001., Form 21/77 and supporting
documents filed on GB2267412.

Entry Type 8.4 Staff ID. TS Auth ID. F21

Application to amend specification under Section 27 filed on
11.10.2001

Entry Type 13.1 Staff ID. SALI Auth ID. Fi1

Specification amended under Section 27 on 18.06.2002
Entry Type 13.3 Staff ID. KLLE Auth ID. A3

Notification of change of Address For Service address of
WILSON GUNN M'CAW, 41-51 Royal Exchange, Cross Street, MANCHESTER,

M2 7BD, United Kingdom [ADP No. 07153927001]
to

WILSON GUNN M'CAW, 5th Floor, Blackfriars House, The Parsonage,
MANCHESTER, M3 2JA, United Kingdom [ADP No. 07153927001]

dated 29.12.2003. Written notification filed on GB2357445
Entry Type 7.3 Staff ID. LDAV Auth ID. B3

Application under Section 32 filed on 03.09.2004
Entry Type 8.1 Staff ID. SAl  Auth ID. F21

Application under Section 32 filed on 09.09.2004
Entry Type 8.1 Staff ID. JHUR Auth ID. F21

The assignment below to Select Hearing Systems Ltd was subject to
an earlier agreement dated 31st July 1991.
Entry Type 10.1. Staff ID. SAl Auth ID. BACK

On the 18.12.1991 Northern Light Music Limited of Aurora Studios,
Grindleton, Clitheroe, Lancashire assigned the rights of priority
application GB9027784.9 to Select Hearing Systems Limited of Audio
house, Grindleton, Clitheroe, Lancashire. Official evidence filed

on GB2267412.

Entry Type 10.1 Staff ID. sa1l Auth ID. F21

registered as Applicant/Proprietor in place of R,.u
SENSE-SONIC LIMITED, Incorporated in the United Kingdom, 3rd Floor, k:
King Edward House, Jordangate, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK10 1EE,
United Kingdom [ADP No. 08162679001]
by virtue of assignment dated 15.09.2004. Form 21/77 filed on
GB2267412.

Entry Type 8.4 Staff ID. SA1  Auth ID. F21

*%** END OF REGISTER ENTRY **%*

TONEWEAR LIMITED, Incorporated in the United Kingdom, 37 Warren
Street, LONDON, W1T 6AD, United Kingdom [ADP No. 08948580001]
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OAB80-01 OPTICS - PATENTS 23/09/04 10:31:45
PA PAGE: 1

RENEWAL DETAILS

PUBLICATION NUMBER GB2267412
PROPRIETOR (S)

Tonewear Limited, Incorporated in the United Kingdom, 37 Warren
Street, LONDON, W1T 6AD, United Kingdom

DATE FILED 23.12.1997
DATE GRANTED 12.10.1994
DATE NEXT RENEWAL DUE 23.12.2004

DATE NOT IN FORCE

DATE OF LAST RENEWAL 23.09.2003
YEAR OF LAST RENEWAL 13
STATUS PATENT IN FORCE

*%%% END OF REPORT **%*x%
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From: Faul Twyman

To: Adkins, Steve

Date: Tue, Sep-28, 2004 315 Dy
Subject: Re: Fwd: GR228741:
Steve,

| couldn't find anything specific in Act, Rules or MoPP, but Terrall (para 10.23) confirms that a

"...second assignee cannot hold the rights which he has acguired without also fulfilling the obligations

which may be said to attach to those rights....". in this case, any rights established by Mr Hall under o
the terms of eariier assignments may be carried forward and impose obligations on the current

proprietors (Tonewear, Elitesound and Websound). If we have sufficient evidence to satisfy ourselves ==—
that such a Tight exists it seems an appropriate matter for inclusicn on the Register under R44(4).

lwould therefore advise that, if you are satisfied that Mr Hall has 3 right, we should agrse to record
that right in the Register. As before (and | am not clear if you have previously pointed this out to Mr
Hall) we should tell him that recording in the reaister does not create a right where one does not exist. W 4

and that a right exists even if not recorded on the Register - though there are benefits from it being so.\. -

recorded. Also, as before, we should adviss Mr Hall to contactthe to seek professional advice from a

patent agent or legal adviser and to contact the current proprietors. Again as before we shouid copy
correspondence to the AFS, ;

'—.—r o0 las = 1¥ W43
Paul
ext 4454

>>> Steve Adkins 23/09/2004 14:36:48 >>>
Paul

We have recorded the assignment of the P/doc for Mr Hall. Wilson Gunn then filed an assignment to
Tonewear who bought the IP from the administrators of Sense-Sonic. Talking to Mr Hall | think he
wants an entry put on the Register to alert future buyers that he is entitled to royalty paymenis. | have
said his assignments and correspondence are open to public inspection but | am unsure if we can do
this for him. Any suggestions would be helpful.

Thanks RO
Steve

CG: Bender, Steve

i

- —
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A B v Benin - GB2267412
PDB
GY20

Assignment of GB2267412

I Firstly, Mr Hall’s request to change our proposed wording, We should, of course,
correct the dates. As the assignment appears to have given ongoing royalty rights to Northemn
Light Music Limited (NLML) rather than to Mr Hall then I would delete the reference to Mr
Hall in its entirety and replace it with NLML. The 21/77 dated 2/9/2004 filed by Mr Hall, - I
together with copies of the 31/7/91 and 18/12/91 assignments, show the assignment was from-
NLML to Select Hearing Systems Limited (SHSL) and bound SHSL and is successors to pay

- royalties to NLML. On this basis we should amend the Register to refer to NLML, rather than
Mr Hall, and advise that any litigation should also be in the name of NLML. The proposed,

;\ revised, Register entry would thus read “By virtue of the terms of assignments dated
H 31.7.1991 and 18.12.1991 Northern Light Music Limited is due royalty payments from any

g subsequent assignee. Evidence Filed on GB2267412”. Twould omit “consideration oF as the

documents provide evidence that royalties should be paid not considered.

identifies whether he claims that he or NLML is losing out and makes a claim accordingly.
As noted in my 31/8 e-mail. Mr Hall may see himself and NLML as the same thing, but T
legally they are not and he needs be make any claim on behalf or the right party — we need to < D

make this clear to him. From the evidence, and as above, it seerns that it is NLML which } W

T\

%

should be making any claim.

2 Secondly, Wilson Gunn M’Caw (WGM) may well be correct that a person cannot
become liabie to an agreement to which they are not a party. Nonetheless, a subsequent
assignee with notice does take a patent subject to any covenants. I feel that WGM’s proposal
Aot in respect of the wording does not give third parties (including possible subs equent assignees)
information about the relatively unusual circumstances of this case which it would be useful
for them to have.

' 2 Should Mr Hall decide to instigate litigation, it will be important that he correctly

4 I think we are at the stage where our writing to Mr Hall and to WGM is generating no
new light. We have evidence of assignment which, on the face of it, continues to give NLML }a “

g some rights and we have Rule 44(4) which allows us to enter in the register such particulars
as we think fit T would therefore propose to enter the wording as set out in your letter oF 5
October (subject to any change as a result of Para. | above). Whatever form of wording we
use will not, of itself, resolve Mr Hall s concern that NLML is not being paid royalties due. It
appears that the parties are not going to resolve the issue b y discussion or mediation, which W
what they should try first, [f they have tried that and failed, and are dissatisfied with the
‘outcome, they will have to resort to litigation.

<! IFNLML is not getting royalties which Mt Hall believes should be paid then he could
sue. This could be done in the Patents County Court, which will be cheaper than the High
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Court, especially if under the “sireamlined procedure”,

6 Mr Hall for NLML, or WGM or Tonewear, could ask the comptroller (under Section
37(1) of the Patents Act 1977) to determine whether any right in or under the patent should
be transferred or granted to any other person or persons. More relevant might be a request
under S37(2) for either party to seek an order about the registration of the assignments and/or
directing the proprietor of the patent or anyone having any right in or under the patent to do
something.

7 Should Mr Hall for NLML, or WGM or Tonewear, decide to start proceedings before
the comptroller they will need to file 2 form 2/77 together with the £50 fee. The form can be
downloaded from our website at http://W‘W.patent,gov.ukfpatent’foms!prE??.pdf. They
should also consult our information booklet “Deciding patent disputes in the Patent Office”
which can also be found on our website at http://www.patent. gov.uldpatenb’infoﬁdeciding.pdf,

8 Mr Hall would be well advised to seek professional advice and might wish to contact ERaa

the Chartered Institute of Patent Agents at:

The Chartered Institute of Patent Agents
95 Chancery Lane

London
WC2A 1IDT

tel: 020 7405 9450
fax: 020 7430 0471
e-mail: mail@cipa.org uk

2 We should write to the parties setting out what we propese to do in respect of the
Register entry and setting out the options should discussion between them fail and either party
wish to start litigation. We should provide a copy of the 2/77 and the “Deciding Disputes”
booklet to each party. Mr Hall should be made clearly aware of the need to initiate any

litigation in the name of the correct party (probably NLML) and of the desirability of seeking-

professional advice.

Paul Twyman
Senior Legal Adviser
17 November 2004
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-RE; Assignments

e,

#l Twyman - RE: Assignments

From:  "Ichuson Phillip (Mr PM)" <phillip.1 johnson@dti. gsi gov uk>

To: "Twyman Paul (Mr PM)" <Paul Twyman@patent gsi.gov.uk>

Date: 23/12/2004 10:03

Subject: RE: Assignments

€C: "Bucknill Mark (Mr MR)" <Mark B ucknill@dti.gsi.gov.uk>, Hugh Edwards
<Hugh Edwards@patent.gov.uk>, Steve Adkins <Steve Adkins@patent.gov.uk>, Steve
Bender <Steve Bender@patent. gov.uk>

Paul B

If the covenant is included on the register then an subsequent assignee would
of the restriction and so be bound by it. In other words, no "separate” notice would actually be required.

Have a good Christmas,
Phillip

~-=-Original Message-----

From: Paul Twyman [mailto:Paul. Twyman@patent.gsi.gov.ult

Sent: 22 December 2004 15:50

To: phillip. 1 johnson@dti. gsi.gov.uk

£, Mark.Buckniﬂ@dti.gsi.gcw.uk: Husgh Edwards; Steve Adkins; Steve
Bender

Subject: RE: Assignments

Phillip,

This is enough for us to make a decision on the form of w ording which
we should use when recording the various transactions on the Register.
While the covenant is not covered y §33(3) I Propose to record the
covenant under §32(2)(b) and R44(4) on the grounds that the covenant
affects rights under the patent and alerts possible future assignees to

an existing right by A and helps protect A's continuing right to
royalties - even it C is not liable for such royalties. We'll record

that the original assigument gives A aright to royalties from a
subsequent assignee with notice.

Thanks for the swift response, I'm glad that there wasn't a clear
precedent stadng out at me.

Happy Christmas and 2005,
Paul

>>> "Johmson Phillip (Mr PM)" <phillip. 1 jonson@dti gsi. gov.uks>
22/12/2004 15:32:58 >>>

e

almost certainly have (constructive) notice
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andrew.hall2@btconnect.com

{ p\" @ From: "Sue Williams" <Sue.Williams@ipo.gov.uk>
A To: <andrew.hall2@btconnect.com>; <djim@dyoung.co.uk>
Cc: "Nicole Edmunds" <NEDMU.PDD.PatentQffice_PDD@ipo.gov.uk>

Wall
! )

Sent: 28 June 2007 14:49
Subject: Re: GB2267412 (G017131)

Dear Sirs

1. I am writing to both parties today to address two issues. The first issue relates to the status of
Sense-Sonic Ltd in these proceedings. The second issue relates to a possible outcome to these

proceedings which might suggest that a settlement would be a better commercial option for both
parties.

Sense-Sonic

2. The Claimant has asked the Hearing Officer to make an order to join Sense-Sonic Ltd as a
defendant and this issue is due to be the subject of a preliminary decision.

3. Last week Mr Hall, the director of the Claimant and its representative in these entitlement
proceedings, told the Office that he is now a director of Sense-Sonic Ltd and will be the only director
for the next week. This information has since been confirmed by Mr Hall in an E-mail sent both to
the Office and the Defendant’s representative, and Mr Hall has also said that, (0*Sense-Sonic Ltd is
in agreement to be joined as a defendant* ([

4. It therefore seems clear that the Claimant still requires Sense-Sonic Ltd to be joined as a defendant
and Sense-Sonic Ltd is also willing to do so.

5. I also note that the Defendant, in response, has requested that, C*the comptroller contact us in
writing no later than Monday 25 June 2007 if the Comptroller intends to admit these late filed
submissions of the Claimant into the proceedings* ]

6. I hope the both parties appreciate that the Office is cautious about accepting out of time
submissions otherwise there would be little point in setting deadlines which are necessary to make
the proceedings flow more smoothly. Therefore, when the Hearing Officer writes his preliminary
decision with respect to joining he may decide not to admit any such late submissions. Alternatively,
if they appear not to be particularly significant he might simply allow them to be admitted de bene
esse. In other words, they are there if needed later and then if they then have a significant impact on
his decision the defendant would be invited to make submissions.

- ONo Win[J Scenario

7. Of course, these proceeding were launched under section 37 and that of it self might limit the

remedies that the Hearing Officer will be able to award to the Claimant if he were to find in its
favour. :

8. It is also clear that the outcome will depend on the strength of the arguments and evidence
presented to the Hearing Officer at the trial. The Claimant will also be aware that in civil
proceedings the onus is generally on a claimant to prove its claim against a defendant and it must do
so to the normal civil standard: on the balance of probabilities.

9. Therefore, I will again remind the parties to focus on issues and remedies which are achievable
under section 37 and not to pursue arguments which are not likely to succeed under this section. Not
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doing so could have cost implications as well as wasting time and being ineffective.

10. As I have suggested, I do not know what the Hearing Office will decide for there are many i
potential outcomes. However, what does seem likely is that the Hearing Officer may have to ﬁrstiy} ) E
decide whether the patent was actually assigned to the Defendant from Sense-Sonic Ltd. :

11. Then, if he decided it was, the Hearing Officer then might choose to consider whether, if by g e N
virtue of the assignment having taken place, that the Defendant had a legal obligation to pay
royalties to the Claimant.

place, it is difficult to see how the Defendant would be liable to pay royalties because without an

assignment there would be no implied agreement. In this situation, the Claimant might not be ‘( (4

12. Of course if a decision was made to the effect that an assignment to the Defendant had not taken 2
W '}

awarded any royalty payments, the Defendant might effectively lose its patent and Sense-Sonic
could be found to be the patent proprietor (regardless of whether they are a joined as a party or not).

Defendant. Of course, this may not be the most likely outcome as there are many possible outcomes
but given that this rather ugly result is a possibility, the Office believes it is necessary to ask the

13. If this were to happen it would seem to be a (no win[J scenario for both the Claimant and 0o
r
parties if they have considered it.

14. Accordingly, the parties are still encouraged (even at this late stage) to consider mediation to
achieve a compromise agreement.

Yours faithfully

Sue Williams (Mrs)
for Nicole Edmunds
Litigation Section
UK PO

. Tel: 01633 814736
? Fax: 01633 814491
i Email: sue.williams@ipo.gov.uk
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COMMISSION / CONSULTANCY
AGREEMENT

Between

Sense-Sonic Limited
King Edward House,
1 Jordangate
Macclesfield, Cheshire,
SK10 1EE
UK

(Hereinafter referred to as SSL)
Company number: 3975609

And

Andrew, James, Jamieson, Hall.
Noyna Lodge,
Manor Road,
Colne, Lancs BB8 7AS

(Hereinafter referred to as AH)

March 2001
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This Commission/Consultancy agreement is intended by the Parties to provide for the payment of a fixed
commission for the life of the product and its associated intellectual property (IP). The product being the
Conversor and the Conversor (IP).

It is further agreed that this agreement provides for the employment of Andrew Hall as a consultant for a
reasonable period of mutual evaluation of the current and future opportunities for the Products and IP. This
employment shall not be less than six months from the date of commencement of this Agreement and may
be extended by mutual agreement of the parties.

1. Commission and Consultancy Agreement.

1.1 SSL agrees to pay AH a commission against the products listed in the Schedule attached hereto
(hereinafter called 'The Products') commencing on the 1* day of April, 2000 (hereinafter called the
'‘Commencement Date') in consideration of which SSL will pay AH the following amounts:

(a) To pay for the added value element of the 200 yet to be completed SHS Conversor units up to a
Maximum of £4,000.

(b) In addition AH will submit an invoice each month in respect of consultancy services provided by
A.J.J.Hall @ £4,000 gross per calendar month, a car allowance @ £325.00 plus a mileage claim for
all business miles charged @ 34p per mile, SSL will pay such invoices within 5 days.

(©) In the event that SSL does not desire to extend the aforesaid 6 (six) month initial consultancy period
over which situation is to be reviewed, SSL will give AH at least one months notice of any intention
to cancel or change this agreement.

(d) During the lifetime of this agreement AH will be entitled to receive a royalty on each Conversor unit
sold. The royalty payment will be calculated as 30% of the gross profit. The gross profit will be
calculated as the difference between the standard/actual cost and the selling price.

1.2 AH agrees not to work for any other person/organisation/company or to act as a distributor for
competing Products in the Territory during the currency of the Agreement or any period of renewal
hereof.

1.3 From the commencement date and during the currency of this agreement SSL shall take the
responsibility for the control and processing of all orders and the selling price for the products.

1.4 During the period of this agreement AH will continue to assist as and where necessary with all
aspects of production, marketing, packaging or any other aspects as may seem reasonable by SSL.
This shall include any “new know how” which shall also be deemed as being covered by this
agreement.

2. SUPPLY OF PRODUCTS AGAINST ORDERS

2.1 SSL shall take responsibility for the supply of the Products.

22 AH shall ensure that he will endeavour to specify the lowest cost acceptable for materials in the
specification of the products. SSL reserves the right to substitute technically acceptable alternative

materials in the manufacture of the products.

2.3 All orders or enquiries received by AH from customers in the Territory shall be referred to SSL.

March 2001
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3.1

4.1

)

(a

(b)
(c)

7.1

8.1

82

83

Full particulars of the specifications of the Products and any future designs shall be furnished by AH
and assigned to SSL.
PRICE

PD is free to determine its own selling prices for the Products.

IMPROVEMENTS

Any improvements, modifications, alterations, amendments and the like developed by

AH and any patents, utility models and designs granted thereof, shall be the property of
SSL. Any improvement, modification, alteration, amendment and the like means any part,
or combination of parts, or a method of using or manufacturing either of the foregoing.

SSL DUTIES

SSL agrees:

To use its reasonable endeavours to promote and extend sales of the Products in the Territory
and to meet demand on reasonable terms and at competitive prices;

To provide after sales service;

To enter into a separate Trade Mark Licence Agreement, which shall be produced to the
Registrar of Trade Marks for the UK for recording SSL in the Trade Marks Register as a
Licensee of the Registered Trademark for the Products as soon as practically possible
Following commencement of this agreement.

PROMOTION & MARKETING

The Parties shall co-operate in regard to the promotion and marketing of the Products.

TERMINATION

SSL may, at its sole discretion, give one months notice in writing to AH of the
Termination of the consultancy agreement.

In this case the terms of this Agreement or such of them as is or are relevant, shall continue to
Operate after the last full day in respect of any orders and matters relevant thereto, which are still
Outstanding so that they may be completed as well as if the Agreement were still in full force and
effect.

Following:

Failure of either Party to observe any of the terms hereof to a material and significant extent
and to remedy the same (where it is capable of being remedied) within a reasonable period
specified in a notice given by the aggrieved Party to the Party in default calling for remedy,
being a period not tess than 30 days.

If at any time SSL shall cease to carry on business, this Agreement shall forthwith terminate except
that if such cessation follows from a transfer of the business in the Products to another person, SSL
may by notice to such other person opt to continue the Agreement.
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8.4

9.1
(a)
(b)

(c)

10.

10.1

Failure by either Party to observe the terms of this Agreement arising from causes beyond
its reasonable control shall not be deemed a breach of this Agreement, which shall continue
in force until the circumstances have ceased to prevent performance provided that the
Period of cessation does not exceed 6 (six) months. Without limiting the generality of this
Provision the following shall be deemed to be causes beyond the reasonable control of
Either Party, namely: earthquake, lightning, storm, hurricane, fire, explosion, and failure of
Public services, breakdown of machinery, absence of transport facilities, labour disputes and
The like.

EFFECT OF TERMINATION
On expiration of termination of this Agreement the following shall operate;
Outstanding unpaid invoices shall be payable in accordance with terms agreed between the Parties.

AH will continue to have the right to the commission provided under 1.d of this agreement for the
life of the product and its associated IP.

SSL will be responsible for providing the sales figures on a monthly basis to AH. The figures shall
be provided in accordance with generally accepted UK accounting practices. The figures for the
current months sales should be provided to AH no later than 21 days after the month end.

APPLICABLE PATENTS and INTELECTUAL PROPERTY

SSL will apply for patent protection of the Products in specific countries set down

in Annex A within the Territory under Application number 92901834.9-2211 "The
European Patent Application” and under Application number 08/384,395 "The U.S.
Application" and under Application number 2267412 "The Granted U.K. Patent"

and has registered the design of the Products in the U K. under Design Registration
numbers 2022759 and 2027609 and this Agreement shall also extend to any further
patent, utility model, design or copyright registration which may be granted to either

of the Parties hereto or to them jointly by way of improvement, development or
otherwise. SHS shall provide a summary of the patent situation from the relevant patent
Attorney.

11. ANCILLIARY PROVISIONS

11.1

11.2

11.3

(a)

The relationship between the Parties is that of a sole Consultant and shall not be deemed to be that
of employer/employee, Principal/Agent, joint venture, partnership or otherwise. AH is not
authorised to act on behalf of SSL purporting to bind SSL.

SSL shall have the right to assign this Agreement or the right hereunder, except as part of the sale of
its whole business as a going concern and to a person who is not a direct or serious competitor of the
other, or except with the written consent of the other.

The parties hereby undertake:

1) not at any time to divulge any information which they may become possessed or aware of in
relation to the others affairs in relation to this Agreement or the operation thereof which is
of a confidential nature;

ii) not to act in any manner which will or might expose each other to any liability nor pledge or

purport to pledge each other’s credit.
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(b)
11.4

11.5

11.6

SSL hereby undertakes not, (during a period of 6 months) after the expiration or termination hereof,
to be associated with the manufacture or sale of the Product or of goods of the same description
without the prior written consent.

Any waiver or forbearance in regard to the performance of this Agreement shall operate only if in
writing and shall apply only to the specified instance, and shall not affect the existence and
continued applicability of the terms thereof thereafter.

All communication between the Parties hereunder made in the course of operating this Agreement
or of terminating the same or giving notice of breach or alleged breach which are sent or despatched
as set out below shall be deemed to have been given to the addressee at the times stated provided
that the communication is addressed to the last known address from which this Agreement is being
operated by the other Party and is properly franked or otherwise prepaid:

(N by airmail - four days after despatch;

2) by cable - two days after despatch;

3) by telex, facsimile or other electronic means of written communication - 6
(six) hours after despatch during business hours; otherwise 4 (four) hours after

commencement of business thereafter.

This Agreement shall be governed by English Law.

IN WITNESS whereof the Parties hereto have by their authorised officers entered into this Agreement as
from the date aforesaid in clause 1.1 hereof.

Signed:

Date:

Signed:
Sense-Sonic Limited Andrew J.J Hall

Date:

March 2001
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The Schedule

The Products: The CONVERSOR.
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ANNEX A

SSL will apply for patent protection of the Products in specific countries set down below:

Application number 92901834.9-2211 'The European Patent Application'

GERMANY
AUSTRIA
FRANCE
NETHERLANDS

DENMARK

Application number 08/384,395 'The U.S. Application' - U.S.A.

Application number 2267412 "The Granted U K. Patent' - U.K.

March 2001
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From: John.Gatenby@addleshawgoddard.com
To: Andrew Hall

Sent: Tuesday, August 08, 2006 10:01 AM
Subject: Sense-Sonic Limited

Dear Mr Hall

1 am not sure why you mark your letters "without prejudice". The position is that you are seeking
the assistance of Addleshaw Goddard LLP in relation to the provision of evidence.

You are not, and have not been a client of the firm. We are not, therefore, obliged to respond to
your correspondence at all, but we have chosen to be as helpful as possible within the constraints
of the professional rules to which we are subject. We have spent a considerable amount of time
in trying to deal with your enquiry and have not charged you. We are not prepared to carry out
any further work unless you are prepared to pay for it.

We can only disclose material to you within the extent of the permission we have from Ernst &
Young, standing in the shoes of the corporate director of Sense-Sonic Ltd, which as | outlined in
my e-mail of 27th July is confined to:

- confirming whether, in February 2001, we received two assignments dated 31 July 1999 from
Select Hearing Systems;

- confirming what work we carried out on those documents; and
- confirming what the firm did with them thereafter.

| also said | would write to you further if | had any further information to give you. | am now in a
position to do so.

| have established that our file in relation to the acquisition of the assets of Select Hearing
Systems Ltd was with Mr Warburton who returned it to me yesterday.

On reviewing that file | find that it contains a copy of a letter from you on behalf of Select Hearing
Systems Ltd to Howard Baker at Oystertec Plc addressed to that company at its Macclesfield
address, and which refers to a "folder of documents for Mark Warburton" and on the first page
refers to two assignments each dated 31st July 1991. There is no indication from the files as to
whether or not the folder was received at this office.

The copy of your letter on the file contains manuscript annotations by Mark Warburton, indicating
that he considered its contents in the course of acting for Sense-Sonic Ltd in relation to
the acquisition of the assets of Select Hearing Systems Ltd from the liguidator.

There is no indication from the file as to whether the firm ever received the "folder of documents”,
nor, if so, what became of them.

That is the full extent of the information | can give you within the scope of the permission you
have obtained. The permission you have obtained does nat extend far enough for me to respond
to your enquiries of ABC Secretarial Lid.

Yours sincerely

John Gatenby
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John Gatenby

Solicitor Advocate*

Partner

for Addleshaw Goddard LLP

DDI:  +44 (0)161 934 6548
Mobile: +44 (0)7775 586487
Fax: +44 (0)161 934 6060
Office Locations: htip://www.addleshawgoddard.com/contactus

*Higher Courts Qualification (Civil)
Addleshaw Goddard - one of The Sunday Times 100 Best Companies to Work for in the UK
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andrew.hallZ@btconnect.com

From: <John.Gatenby@addleshawgoddard.com>
To: "Andrew Hall" <andrew.hall2@btconnect.com>
Sent: 22 August 2006 13:16

Subject: Sense-Sonic Ltd

Dear Mr Hall

| refer to your fax of 16th August 2006 and respond by reference to points 1 - 5 in the e-mail attached to your
letter of 15th August 2006 to Ernst & Young. | will deal with these matters in chronological order.

Our file in respect of the placing of August 2001 first refers to your shareholding in a manuscript note between
Mr Wightman of this firm and Adrian Binney as follows:

*S/holders

S/h will change.

A Hall 10%

Directors and others 2-5%
Relatives of PD ?

P Davidson "around 50%""

On 23rd July 2001 at 13:06 Adrian Binney sent Mr Wightman by e-mail a spreadsheet with the shareholders
pre-placing. The email states:

"This is draft and will be firm within 2 hours - Hall can be ignored for now - his holding will be within Pauls,
who will transfer sufficient number of shares to = 8% post placing and pre IPO"

An undated manuscript note a few pages further on in the file records:
"Andrew Hall

Will have 8000 pre-placing shares (8%) will be granted a personal right whereby he will be allotted shares by
the company as bonus shares (fully paid) to ensure 8% of issued shares. Will be allotted through sh prem
a/Cll

There are two typed telephone attendance notes between Adrian Binney and Mr Bee of this firm. One may
be in confirmation of this note. It summarises the above information and continues that Mr Bee:

"points out that an allotment must therefore take place once the placing has been completed, 8000 shares of
an issued share capital of 125,000 shares is equivalent to only 6.4%.

[Mr Bee] therefore points out that | the bonus allotment is to come from the placing shares the new placees’
shareholdings will be diluted.

[Adrian Binney] - Bonus shares in addition to the placing shares will be allotted.

[Adnan Binney] confirms that the bonus shares will attract the same rights as the existing ordinary shares and
that the allotment of bonus shares to AH will be an ongoing right which will be made whenever further issues
are made.”

Undated emails to Adrian Binney and to TLT, the solicitors for the brokers, follow attaching a draft of the Deed
and other documents. The email to Adrian Binney states:

“The attached Deed contains the right to be granted by Sense-Sonic whereby Andrew will be entitled to

03/04/2007
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allotments of fully paid bonus shares that will ensure that his shareholding does not fall below 8% of the
issued share capital of the Company. If Andrew is not paying for these shares, they will have to be allotted to
him as fully paid bonus shares. Under the Companies Act such allotments will have to be made through the
Company's share premium account.

| have incorporated an undertaking under which Andrew agrees not to sell or transfer any or all of his shares
prior to the Company listing on a recognised stock exchange. On listing, his shares will be listed with the
remaining ordinary shares.

Please forward Andrew's address as soon as possible for insertion into the Deed.”

The telephone conversation between Mr Bee and Adrian Binney recorded in the second typed attendance
note would seem to follow. It refers to a change in the drafting of the Deed to delete the words "subject to the
Company being able to comply with the Companies Act" from the original draft. An version of the Deed
"updated after discussion with our client” was then sent to TLT by e-mail on 25th July 2001 at 14:11.

The transfer of the 8000 shares to you (from Paul Davidson) was approved at a board meeting held on 24th
July 2001 at which Paul Davidson and Howard Baker were present and Adrian Binney in attendance. The

placing documents were approved at a board meeting the following day, and those minutes also record the
approval of the Deed.

The file also contains a faxed copy of the Deed from which it appears that you executed it on 2nd August
2001. You probably have your own coy, but it recites that you own 8000 ordinary shares representing 8% of
the issued ordinary shares of Sense-Sonic Ltd. The Deed provides that whenever further ordinary shares are
issued you will receive further ordinary shares to ensure that your shareholding remains at 8% (clause 1), and
that those shares will be allotted as fully paid bonus shares (clause 2) No doubt you have your own copy of
that document.

| turn now to the company secretarial fite, from which it appears that share transfers were sent to Mrs Davies,
but an internal note of 7th August 2001 lists all the transfer and stamp duty amounts but records that the
transfer in respect of your shares and that on another individual remain outstanding.

On 17th August the brokers sent in the registration list of share holders taking shares in the placing, and Mrs
Davies attended to the administration of that list. The share certificates went out on 23rd August.

On 2nd October 2001 at 18:31 Adrian Binney emailed Mrs Davies to say that you had been enquiring about
the Deed and your share certificate.

On 9th October 2001 at 12:53 Mrs Davies replied that she had located a copy of the Deed. The email
continues:

"Accordingly, Andrew Hall has been issued with 8,000 shares and Mark has confirmed that this is the correct
current position. The numbers stated on share certificate 26 are correct.”

There is then a manuscript note of an internal conversation between Mrs Davies and Mr Wightman of 15th
October 2001 which reads:

"Andrew Hall should be allotted an additional 2160 so his balance = 10160"

On 16th October 2001 Mrs Davies wrote to Adrian Binney enclosing share certificate no 75 "relating to the
total amount of shares held by Andrew Hall in the above Company. | also enclose a Form 88(2) which relates

to the allotment of an additional 2,160 share to Andrew on the 25th July 2001" The balance of the letter deals
with the technicalities of handling the paperwork.

On 29th November 2001 Mrs Davies sent a reminder to Adrian Binney, and on 6th December 2001 sent you
your share certificate.

It then appears than on 9th July 2002 "Phil" of E & Y spoke to Mrs Davies. He was querying the number of
shares you held in the company, mentioning an obligation on your part to retain an 8% shareholding. Upon
investigating, Mrs Davies found that the Form 88(2) relating to the allotment of the additional shares had not
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been filed. She then spoke to our Mr Holmes, who became concemed that because he was not aware that
any payment had been made for the shares, which would have made it an illegal allotment if they had been
issued at a discount.

Mr Holmes also did a recalculation of the number of shares required to be issued and concluded that the
correct number was 2174, not the 2160 which Mr Wightman had told Mrs Davies. Mrs Davies then spoke to
Mark Warburton who thought initially that the allotment had been made by way of gift, but that was no longer
possible. Mr Warburton suggested that the shares should be issued at par, but to remain uncalled. Mr
Holmes agreed, but added that the situation would need to be reconsidered prior to the company being
floated.

On 10th July 2002 Mrs Davies wrote to Mike Fairhurst with board minutes to approve the allotment of the
revised figure of 2,174 shares, a share certificate (no 78) and a copy of form 88(2). From the file it appears
that Mike Fairhurst left the company shortly thereafter.

There is nothing further on the file other than an email to the Duncan Peyton at the company dated 6th
February 2003 at 11:15 listing all shareholders and their holdings, from which it appears that your holding is
still shown as 8000 shares or 6.4%. It therefore appears that the matter was not followed through by the
company on Mike Fairhurst's departure.

| have so far seen no file dealing with paragraph 6, and if you are able to give me any additional information
which might help me locate it | will see if | can be of further assistance.

Yours sincerely

John Gatenby

John Gatenby

Solicitor Advocate*

Partner

for Addleshaw Goddard LLP

DDI: +44 (0)161 934 6548
Mobile: +44 (0)7775 586487
Fax: +44 (0)161 934 6060
Office Locations: http://www.addleshawgoddard.com/contactus

*Higher Courts Qualification (Civil)
Addleshaw Goddard - one of The Sunday Times 100 Best Companies to Work for in the UK

This e-mail is intended solely for the addressee, is strictly confidential and ma
Addleshaw Goddard is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wa

Additional terms and conditions are available on our Web site - http://www.addles.

03/04/2007
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25-JUL-2881 14:48 FROM: A T0: SESH TI825E6H

re—————

Private & Confidential Draft 24 Jul 01
TIAW 87402/2
DATED 2001
SENSE-SONIC LIMITED (1)
and
ANDREW HALL @)
DEED

db

ADDLESHAW BOOTH & CO

P:gs18
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_M4:43 FROM: A T0: SPRBTIBESEEE

THIS DEED is made on 2001 BETWEEN:

(1)  SENSE-SONIC LIMITED of 3* Floor, King Edward Building, Jordangate,
Macclesfield Cheshire SK10 1EE ("Company").

(2) ANDREW HALL (“Mr Hall’) of Noyna Lodge, Manor Road, Colne,
Lancashire BB8 7AS United Kingdom

RECITALS

(A)  Mr Hall owns 8,000 ordinary shares representing 8% of the issued ordinary
shares in the capital of the Company.

(B) In recognition of services which Mr Hall has rendered to the Company, the
Company wishes to ensure that Mr Hall retains an 8% interest in the Company’s
capital notwithstanding further issues of shares which the Company may wish to
make.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

1 The Company undertakes to Mr Hall that whenever further ordinary shares are
issued by the Company, the Company will, issue such number of further fully
paid ordinary shares to Mr Hall to ensure that Mr Hall’s shareholding remains
8% of the issued share capital of the Company.

2

L2

The shares issued in 1 above will be allotted as fully paid bonus shares.

Mr Hall undertakes to the Company that he will not sell or transfer any or all of

his shareholding before the Company is listed on a recognised stock exchange.

CIMY DOCUMENTS'SENSE-SONIC\DEED - ANDREW HALL|.DOC/24 hul 01 1

F:8-18
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Ma:43 FrROM: A T0: 9PEATIRESEED

4 If, after the Company is listed on a recognised stock exchange, Mr Hall sells or
transfers any or all of his shares in the Company and the Company is
subsequently required to issue to Mr Hall under clause 1, the number of shares
to be issued to Mr Hall will be calculated on the basis that he had not sold or

transferred any of his shares.

Executed as a deed and delivered by
SENSE-SONIC LIMITED acting by a
director and its secretary or by two
directors

.........................................................

S o Nt et

Executed as a deed by ANDREW HALL
in the presence of

.........................................................

e St

-----------------------------------------------------

....................................................

O AUNC T USRS W B S S - B SN S e e

CMY DOCUMENTS'SENSE-SONIC\DEED - ANDREW HALL) DOCAS Jolot 2

P:ia-10
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IA-AT-AT 17IPA FROMIGNDREN HAll  M1PeR 718981

ERE Y et T PoER

RNiD Sound Advantage R\j’ T }"“; PURCHASEORBER |
g’f‘é}:m}? - OrderMe, SAP/ooBi2 |
‘Peterbare itehboard ; W
‘:;:s!cmer Services: 01733 232607 e
Reg. Charlty 80.207720 Text 01733 2280620 is.:_couut Mo, SEL0:
To: f‘f:}ﬂ"rt@m Light miusic Lid Dellver  Insialiation Warehouse
Noyna Lodge fa: 1 Metro Centre
f:aq or Hoad ¥albeck Way
wome Patatborough
. Lanes
- BR8 745 PE2 FUH
lox 0182 2igoo
d a7
Sagn 1 Enterad By Ela Auzhaﬁssu By 1 haig i
Your S
REFERENCE  DESCRIPTION QY GRIT PRICE  TOTAL;:
Our reference ; R4S 20 EACH 25000 500000
SELECT COMYERSOR SYS 1M
| DELIVERY/OTHER INSTRUCTIONS ;
* Please deliver Qty, 10 on 16th April 2001 and
Oty. 10 o 21st May 2601
TOTAL 5000,00
: GUR STANDARD PURCHASE CONDITIONS WitL APPLY UNLESS G HERWISE AGREED 1N WRITING,
| NO PRICE ifacqﬁﬁﬁh WiLL BE ACCEPTED UNLESS PREVIOLSLY AGREED, PiFASE ACKNDWLEDGE THIS
{ ORDER AND CORNFIRA DEUVERY DATLS UPGN RICEF .
THE ROYAL NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR

ig abed

T0821.207104- SBVINYAGY GNRGS

DEAF PEOPLE

191998 £9410 9Ei%1  1D-9D-21
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15-87-81 13:24 FROM:ANDREN HALL  B1202 718901 TH: B1EPS4SRSEE PREEr B3
ENID Sound Advantage ;{E\J E D PURCHASE ORDER
f i o E
i Mt Al G DA, OrderNo,  SAP/09gs3 |
pg%e;ué‘ougn fﬁ'ifthbﬂafd: 11733 265190 OrderDate  20/84/01 .
; Lustomer Services : 01723 232607 L At
, VAT R‘eg. : GE 56452243 37 Pk 017323611581 IJ&HV&!‘\'F Oate 2Fioajo1
Reg. Charity Ng.207720 Toyt . 1733 238630 Account Mo, SEisos
To 1 Northers Light Music Ltd Deliver Main Warehouse
R Noyna Lodge T8 1 fetro Contre
‘: Manor Rozd Welbeck Way
Caine Peterhargugh
3"% Lanes
BB 7435 PEZ 7UH
E R - _,lf ()
K Oidgd 7 (890t
;- ’ . . 3 PEr b i
Page 1 Enterss 8v Ella Authorised By f;!%ﬁip" )
= = : = S —— S —="1 .
=, i i £ 'I{
IREFERENCE  DESCRIPTION OTY  pmiT PRICE TOTAL
- Our reference : 1845 20 FACH 25000 5000.00 2
SELECT CONVERSOR SYSTEM )
H
. }
L i
“BELIVERY/OTHER INSTRUCTIONS
TOTAL 500000 |1
CUR STANDARD PURCHASE CONDITIONS WILL APPLY UNLESS OTHERWISE ACREED TN WRRTNE
NO PRICE INCREASES WILL BE ACCEPTED UNLESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED. PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGS THIS
{ ORDER AND cONFIRM DEL /ERY DATES UPON RECEIPT, s
: THE ROYAL NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR DEAF PEOPLE~—— ot
13 aBeg IDAGLLZ82 1<~ IDVINGATY ONROS 199198 £E210 20:80  10-¥G-£Z
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16-27-B1 13:23 FROM:GADREW HALL 24382 718981 DI . b i e
| RNID Scund Advantage)) NH’““ PURCHASE ORDER -
| fles Sgnre 1) e, * mABIBGES |+
o Yooy o i L
Customer Serviced 1733 232607 _ FE A e il
vl VAT Reg. GB 844 8243 37 Fax - 01722 381144 Deiivary Daied1/05/04
| _Reg. Charity N@g7720 Taxt: 01733238020  Accouni No. SEL00T
Yo,  Norhemn Light Music Lid Daliver Main Warshousa
Noyna | odge To: 1 Metrs Centra 5
o ;‘v‘-_aﬁc—;;— Hazd Walback Way
Colne Peterborough o
Lancs *
BBS 7AS PEZ 7UH
Andynyd #alk 3
. 4 . . Fhe 3 ~ Y ah i '
=L oy (Oladl Hg 9ol . 1
Page 1 Entered ByKatle Agthorised By (o9~
- biyoue ' - L R
: 1 [REFERENCE DEscouoTioN QTY uNIT PRIGE = 7OTAl| ©
— Cur refererice IR45 40 EACH 250.00 10000.00
SELECT CONVERSOR 8YSTEM _'
: <
;X? r - i ]
. i DELIVERY/OTHER INSTRUCTIONS
TOTAL 10006.00
- OUR STANDARD BURCHASE CONDTTIONS WILL ABS(Y GNLESS OTHCRWISE AGREES 1 s
NO PRICE INCREASES WILL BE ACCEPTED UNLESS PREVIQUSLY AGREED. PLEASE AC%(HF-‘W?.' £
_ORDER AND CONFIRM DELIVERY DATES UPON RECEIPT, | y
7
FHEROYAL NATIONAL INSTITUTE EOR DEAE PEOR L —

& LM AR

10 sBeg 10681729710¢L OUINVAGY 28003 197187 ©¢

ATl grigg  18-%8-1%
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15-D7-B1 4320

22 FROM:ANDREN HALL 91282 718994

TO: B E2TATPTIE

PREETT

IBE]

PURCHASE ORDER

RNID Sound Advartagq,} \4
At ‘f;,x Order No.  SAP/08874 .
ﬁ Ty ils) 34
; ?P‘%?%ml .'l! 5&?(!‘:*‘!‘-‘-‘:“&: d H 01732 3@i40¢ Ordar Date  25/04/04
Customsr Ssn vih?ﬂ‘-’ 2 232887 Tt
VAT Rag‘ Ga 3.!. 5243 27 F&?_ . 33 367 %52 Eﬁ“‘d’ﬁfy umﬁﬁfﬁm‘i
Feg. Cuariiy‘ N@EOT7Z0 Toxt: 91?33 2380320 Account No. SELIDT
To:  Norhem Light Musicitd Daliver Maln Warshouse
Novna Lodye Te: 1 Melro Contra 5
Manor Road Welback Way
Caing Peterhorough -
Lanes &=
BB§ 7AS PE2 TUM :
e T IR s f
{'Q‘& r"rf”z ):'“F [ S e,
“Ige 1 Enfereg nﬁd&tﬁi‘: Authorissd By & £ ;f”"
YouR RNy 2
REFERENCE DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL{ .3
Our reference IR46 4 EACH 250.00 1000000 || . -
ELECT CONVERSOR SYSTEM
&
DELIVERY/CTHER INSTRUCTIONS
OTAL 10000,00 |||
.i“c;“‘“‘*""xugs::k NOAKD PURCHASE CONDITIONS WiLL APSLY UNLESS OTHERWIS .-uﬁesc{m'ﬁﬁrﬁ;y
i MO PRICE INCREASEDS WiLL EE ACGEPTED UNLESS PREVIOUSL Y AGREED. PLEASE AL-Q(N,{ Vi
1 {JHL:LH AND CONFIRM DELIVERY DATES UPCH RECEN . § '
- - TUEC ROVAL NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR DEAF PEGREE- d
18 afieg 1068142021 0<~ 3LLNUATY GuI0S $SIIDE SEZIB £ECM0 10-9D-22
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16-07-7i 1"5 77 FROF:ANDREL HAll Risar 71890 T RIEES4ERER FAGEF 1 BA
! | RNiD Sound Advaniage R ’N I i PURCHASE aaasa
\r = E: - 1 Pﬂetm ‘.muti_‘ i 1 2
£ _-_ggs;%eéwzﬁ Switchhoard s 01733361199 grgacnate  14/05/03 i
_ Customer Services : 01733 232407 . " o
;- | Reg. Charlty No.207720 Text : 01733 238020 cotint No.  SELODY i
1 Fa:  Northem Light Music Lid Deliver Main Warehouse L
' Noyna Lodge Te: 1 Metrs Centre i
e Manor Road Wealbsck Way iR
., Cotne Peterhotough
i iancs
5 BO& 7AS PE2 7UH
P s
<1 fox 0282 1390 i
. | Page 1 Entered By Xatie Authorised By o . Codd.
R - £ '
. | |REFEREMCE  DESCRIPTION QY ur PRICE  TOTAL
o Duf feference : 1R43 50 EACH 75000 12500.00
‘ SELECT CONVERSOR SYSTEM
r F o
DELIVERY/OTHER INSTRUCTIONS ;
TOTAL 12500.60 .
. || OURSTANDARD PURCHASE CONDITIONS W1 ABPLY UNLTSS OTHERWISE AGREED N WRITING. 5
- -} NOPRICE INCREASES Wil L BE AUCEPTED UNLESS PREVIDUSLY AGREED. PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE 111y
+ .F i URUER AND CONFIRA DELIVERY UATES UPON RECEIFT, 3 1 5
THE BAVAT MATIONAT mMTﬁHTFEQRQFAFPFQP e !

b

10 25eg

1BERILZRTINC~ IVINUAOY annos

igiigr Efffﬂ 5]

Ii-E0-¥7
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1R-F7-M1 ‘!f_?lia':"l FR{M:ANDREL HGl 1  Jicse 718033 T RIEESERETT PREEIES
RNID Sound Advantage R\}\ TE 3:') BuRCHASE ORDER _
e AN ondarNo.  Sapjossa | 1
pEnioug Switchboard : 01733381499 griorpate  18/05/01
Frerey Customer $arvices : 03733 232607 ' Sk |
1l TViLEE i733 43 7 2 L .
VAT Reg, : GB 564 5243 37 Fax : siraase  DelveryDats B05/00
. Reg. Charity No.207720 Text: 01733 238020 Account No. SEL001 =

To: Sense-Sonic Lid Detlver Maln Warehouse i
Suife 222 T : 1 Batra Centye &
Glenfinid Park Welbeck Way
Lomeshaye Petarhorough
Neleon
BE2 7DR PEZ 7UH
e 0L 2 FiRqo]
g 4 sa ! - . ‘
“zge I  Entered By Katie Authorised By _,_ff__"né:m;@,b_ 113
e — —— _
REFERENCE  DESCRIPTION e GTY  UNiv PRICE TOTAL §
Our referance - IRAS 100 EACH 250.00 25000.00
SELECT CONVERSOR SYSTEM :
TA-8r-1.2 Duir referencs : iR454 1 BACH 7.50 /.50
: TRANSMITTER BATTERY PACK '
RE-BPF-1.2 Gur reterence - iR458 1 EACH 14.00 14,00
RECEIVER BAYTERY PACK
DELIVERY/OTHER INSTRECTIONS
TOTAL 250321.50 |
TOUR STANDARD PURCHASE CONDITIONS WILL APPLY UNLESS OTHERWISE AGRFED INWRITING. ]
NO PRICE INCREASES Will BE ACCEPTED {INIFSS BREVIDUSLY ABREED. PLEASS ACKNOWLEDGE 18IS i

DRDER AND CONFIRM DECLIVERY DATES URON RICRIPT

o 28eg

THE BOVAT NATINNAL INSTITH
I0685LZRE T0<~ ASUINUAGY ONADS

TFE FOR DFAF PED
191195

e
£5218 ££160

4

ii-50-0f
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16A7-R) 13:PR FROMiGMNDREW HALL B128P 718981 . TD:Bie2s4ERE3R PaEE:i g

19-D6-01 14:28 B1733 341161 SOUND ADUANTACE =>1Z82718901 fage b1
- RNID Sound Advantage \;: In PURCHASE ORDER
% - 1 Biplro Cantr E 8 . o
©1 e Sane e OrderNe.,  SAP/100RI——
i | Deterhoroug Switchboard : 01733361199 grder Date” 18/08/01 ¥
F§ o Customer Sarvices : 1733 232607 .8 : P
| VATRe.: GBS84526227 Fax: p73336116y Delivon Dete-ONGZL T 4
G} Reg Chavity No. 207720 Texi: 01733 238028 Aceannt Mo, SELDO I
To:  Sense-Sonic iid Deilver  Rlain Warehouse
Suite 222 To: 1 Metro Cenire o
5 Glenfisld Park Welhack Way .
Lomeshaye Paterhorough :
Nalson 'y
BB9 70R PE2 7UH

FAn D128t “TEQOL

, \u ' -i‘iagfe i Eniered By “a‘n?ii;stmﬂg Authorised By CAD W&;E’,-‘
DESCRIFTION qry UM PRICE  TOTAL
Gur referenoe - {B45 50 FACH 25660 1250000
SELECT CONVERSQOR SYSTEM '
(hur reference : jR45K i EACH &.50 65D 1
o RIBRON NFCKI ACE
DELIVERY/OTHER INSTRUCTIONS
ToTAL 1250650
Bl STANDARD PURCHASE CONDITIONS WILL APPLY UNLESS OTHERWISE AGREED IN WRITING,
NO PRICE INCREASES Will BE ACCEPTED UNLESS PREVICUSLY AGREED, PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE THIS
ORDER AND CONFIRM DELIVERY DATES UPON RECEIPT,

s 1HE ROYAL NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR DEAT PLOPLE
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NORTHERN LIGHT MUSIC LIMITED
CUMULATIVE VAT RET FOR YEAR 10 28-0202

CLAIMING NQ FUEL/MOTOR EXPENSES VAT

| WAS TAXED UN A COMPANY CAR THROUSH SELECT HEARING UF 10 5-0a01

TIREREAFTER | HAD & PRIVATE VEHICLE SO CANNOT RECLAM THE vAT 06 FUEL / IOTOR PAYMENTS

YEAR VAT RECEIPTS TO 28-02-02

DATE TOTAL NET VAT
rrgvR o] CHAPPELL VAT &7.37 0.00 57.37
28 03.01 SENSE-SORNIC 4000 00 3404 26 385.74
Q2.04.01 CARLIN 2204 61 1876.26 32835
12.04.01 PRS 157747 134236 235
18.04 01 SALE ZEROQ 650,00 650 00 0.00
2304 01 PRS 138.00 117 45 2055
250401 SALE ZERO 325.00 32500 0.00
2504 01 SALE RNID 253750 30000 437.50
30.04.01 SALE RNID 2.937.50 2500.00 437 .50
30 04.01 SALE ZEROC 550,00 650.00 0.00
16.05.01 SALE ZERQ 2500 32500 000
210501 SALE ZERQ 32500 32500 0.00
Q4.06.01 SENSE-BONIC 6,943.33 T.611.34 133199
07 05.01 SALE TELFORD 77258 557.50 115.06
13.07 01 PRS 981.86 835.63 146.23
24074 SENSE-SONIC 5,000.00 425532 T44 68
24070 SALE ZERO 315.00 32500 0.00
2407 M SALE ZERC FIE00 325.00 0.00
2407.01 SALE ZERO 32500 325.00 0.00
2707 SALE ZERC 325.00 32500 0.00
13.08.01 SENSE-SONIC 1310000 1114594 1.851.06
13.086.01 SALE ZERO 325.00 325.00 Q00
13.08.01 SALE TRURQ 389.21 33124 3T97
20.08.01 SENSE-SONIC 1300000 11,106.38 i 94362
19.09.01 SENSE-SONIC 7.050.00 6.000.00 1,050.00
01.10.01 CARLIN 2,289 .89 185735 34254
021001 SENSE-SONIC 7.050.00 6.000.00 1,050 0¢
151001 PRS 2,472 48 2.104.24 36824
23.1001 SENSE-SONIC 7.050.00 6.000 00 £,050.00
251001 CHAPPELL 170.85 145 45 2545
1212 m PRS 1.078.04 918.33 18071
141201 SENSE-SONIC 7.050 00 &.000.00 1.050.00
272 SEMSE-SOHIC 7 050 .00 6,000.00 105000
3o SENSE-SONIC 1440813 1226300 214513
TOTALS 115,674.30 98,57560 1669570
NORTHERN LIGHT MUSIC LIMITED
YEAR VAT BANK PAYMENTS TO 289202
DATE TOTAL NET VAT
230301 BANK CHARGES 2250 2250
£9.03.014 EURQQUARTZ 141.58 120,48 2109
30.03.01 BANK CHARGES 8.02 8.02
020401 GREEMN BOX 28.7¢ 2450 4,29
230401 SANKEY OFFICE SUP 21.28 16.09 317
300401 INTEREST 141 141
300401 EXCESS BORROW 3850 3850
054 BANK CHARGES 1056 10.55
08.05.01 N BBROWN & CO 9923 84.45 i4.78
080501 NORWICH UNION 152.50 152 50
17.05.01 ARTFODRM 83.32 58.00 1032
23.05.01 MUSICIANS UNEDNH 6G.00 66.00
24.06.04 ORANGE 277 23503 4131
29.05.01 SANKEY LORD 85.00 8500
25.05.01 GREENHALGH 262.50 262 50
19.05.01 MOOREESMALLEY &5 6500
30.65.01 SANKEY OFFICE SUP 2835 2498 437
MM BANK CHARGES 18.47 16.47
03050 ORANGE 12373 105.35 18.44
300808 N B BROWN & CO 160.74 136 80 23.84
03.07.01 ORANGE 128.91 11058 19.35
g3oam ORANGE 147.58 125.60 2188
24.09.01 SAGE 15370 130.8¢ 22.89
w|OIN ORANGE 25051 21320 N
281001 ORANGE 25258 21496 3762
291001 AUBIO MOULDINGS 141.00 120.00 210
24.11.01 ORANGE 290,84 24735 4329
041201 HORWICH UNION
12.1201 B3L 913 TIT 136
241201 ORANGE 15568 133,34 2334
C2.01 @2 VAT RETURN
030102 NORWICH UNION
220102 ORANGE 181 44 162 83 2851
300102 VISA TO CLEAR
300102 MBNA TO CLEAR
040202 NORWICH UNION
TOTALS 340503 3.006.67 398,36

e

f
|
}

Y, MO,
1084 & 1090
1117 ALB
1093 8
His
T100 & 1103
1118
1088
1092
1083
1095 & 1105
1089
1104
SUB-TOT 1612785
11174 TOTAL
1108
123
111768
1121
113
1101
1120
1118
110z
1110
F134A & 1122
SUB-TOT  43.861.58
1124 TOTAL
1128
1128
113
1129
1125 NOT RECVD VAT YET
SUB-TOT 28093722
TOTAL
SUB-TOT  29,588.17
TOTAL 115,671.30
TOTAL
CHEQUEND
N/A
837
A
838
840
HiA
NiA
WA
B41
701
792
T03
TO4
705 CAC INSURANCE
ACTUALLY 05.05 01
843
NIA TOTAL
SuB-ToT 1,397 53
e 2507.01
47 08.08 01
718 2/.07.01
£48 220801 TOTAL
SUB.TOT 562,02
L
T2
642
650
e TOTAL
SUB-TOT 1.088.43
oD 71.38
28
730 385284
oo 71.36
P
732 2.821.01
3.250.00
5,23 T1.35 TOTAL
SuUB-TOT 357.25
TOTALS 3,406.03
-

1401583
NET

211202
VAT

3757138
NET

5,280 81
VAT

22,206 95
NET

3.886.23
VAT

23.181.32

4 406 B3

SB.375.60
NET

16,655.70
VAT

NET
1,258.00

VAT
93 33

NET
478.31

VAT
83.m

NET VAT

926.32 162 11

NET
304 84

VAT
53

3,006.67 388,38

248



Remittance Advice

Paid To:

Account No.:

Date

30/09/2001

Northern Light Music Limited
Noyna Lodge

Manor Road

Colne. Lancashire BB§ 7AS

Type Reference Original Amt.

Bill 4025471128 7.050.00

King Edward House, | Jordangate
Macclesfield, SK10 1EE
Email:info@sense-sonic.com

Tel: 01625 443333 Fax: 01625 669104

Payment Date: 05/10/2001
Payment No.: 200020
Payment Amount: 7,050.00
Balance Payment
7.050.00 7.050.00
4 ¢
.»‘..[Jr
T AL i
<o
c\ /.L
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Remittance Advice

Paid To: Northern Light Music Limited
Noyna Lodge
Manor Road
Colne, Lancashire BBS 7AS

Account No.:

Date Type Reference Original Amt.

Sense-Sonic Limited

King Edward House, 1 Jordangate
Macclesfield, SK10 1EE
Email:info@sense-sonic.com

Tel: 01625 443333 Fax: 01625 669104

T el el S

!
Payment Data: 22/11/2001 |
|

Payment No.: 100135 |

i

i

|

i
1 Payment Amount: 7,050.00

e L S Sy e S |

31072001 Bill 4032871129 7,050.00

Balance Payment
7,050.00 7.050.00
— T “-""
= G
- A
\'1
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= - Sense-Sonic Limited
Remlttance AdVIce King Edward House, | Jordangate
: Macclesfield, SK10 1EE
Email:info@sense-sonic.com
Tel: 01625 443333 Fax: 01625 669104

Paid To: Northern Light Music Limited .
Noyna Lodge i— PSSR S,
: 2/
MasseRaa | Payment Date 07/12/2001 ]‘
Colne, Lancashire BBR 7AS I' Payment No.: 100151 |
Payment Amount: 7,050.00 I
Account No S SR S S e
Date Type Reference Original Amt. Balance Payment
30/11/2001 Bill 4039171130 7,050.00 7,050.00 7,050.00
(Ain a3

!%!.I e 5

n‘f»ilfot

: 250A



= - Sense-Sonic Limited
Rem !tta n Ce AdV I Ce King Edward House, 1 Jordangate
Macclesfield, SK10 1EE
Email:info{@sense-sonic.com
Tel: 01625 443333 Fax: 01625 669104

Paid To: Northern Light Music Limited ;
Noyna Lodge e
[
|
I
!

Payment Date: 21/12/2001

Manor Road

Colne, Lancashire BBS 7AS Payment No.: 100169

Payment Amount: 7.050.00

Account No.:
Date Type Reference Original Amt. Balance Payment
- 3122001 Bill 40413/1132 7.050.00 7.050.00 7.050.00
/ i
i Yo oy 5
e e | pee L
{;’3’\ n f ﬂ'
p=

: 250B



«» Ne. West Current Account

(Detail

o
" 3 :
giom i
i o 22 Jan 2003
27 Jan
28 Jan

Account Number 06935257

BROUGHT FORWARD

Cheque 000764

Direct Debit GE CAPITAL WOODCHE
36690165749 00021

CHAPS Transfer NONREF
PCH55CI0CE0E370
LUFF, A

— —_— - .

B3/4DL37 1R

Branch sort code 01-02-20

National Westminster Bank Ple

NORTHERN LIGHT

369.26 7

274.39 v

" oRAa B

Sf3.eL

HUSIC LTD

7,050.00

15,502.85

14,879.20

v ,2303.c0
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Your account and bill number

133334

a0

h

Date Your phane number
26 August 2003 LC 22235930 Q031 QP 01282 867811
Cost of calls continued
Date Time  Destination Called aumber Type of call Durotion Cost
2Aug  00:26 Local Rate 0B45 07968829 Lo—call 00:00:49 0.042
2Aug  10:12 Colne 01282 862630 Local 00:01:09 0.042
2 Aug  10:54 Gisbum 01200 445555 Local D0-00:35 0.042
2Aug 11:16 Earby 01282 844801 Local 00:15:30 0.132
2Aug 12:02 Earby 01282 843207 Local 00:00:35 0.042
3 Aug  10:44 Colne 01282 865408 Local 00:01:20 0.042
3Aug 12:21 Earby 01282 843207 Local 00:00:50 0.042
4 Aug 09:27 Leeds 0113 3437261 National 00:00:40 0.044
4 Aug 09:28 Leeds 0I133437171 National 00-00-04 0.042
4 Aug  09:31 Cuffley 01707 875213 Natianal 00:06:32 0.439
[/ 4 Aug  10:02 Earby 01282 843207 Local 00:02:20 0.078
\N LS50 61 (1 M M | W‘[§ 4 Aug  10:06 Manchester 0161 B34 0936 National 00:10:34 0711
& 4 Aug  11:29 Local Rate DB45 0796889 Lo-call 00:01-09 0.042
4Aug 13:30 Mohile Phone 07970728210 Mobile 00:00:06 0.042
4Aug  14:39 Mobile Phene 07714 331701 Mobile 00:00:28 0.074
4Aug  14:42 Bumley 01282 424923 Local 00:00:14 0.042
4 Aug  21:49 Burnley 01282 424523 Local 00:00:53 0.042
4Aug  22:31 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:02:04 0.042
4 Aug  22:49 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:57 0.042
5Aug  02:00 Local Rate 0345 0736833 Lo-call 00:00:57 0.042
S3Aug 02:11 Local Rate D845 0736839 La-call 00:00:39 0.042
5Aug  09:12 Manchester 0161 834 0936 Mational 00:10:20 0.695
SAug  09:24 Leeds 01133437261 National 00:00:5% 0.065
SAug  09:27 Silsoe 01525 863539 National 00:20:15 1.362
5Aug  10:20 Bumley 01282 424927 Local 00:00:20 0.042
5Aug  10:22 Burnley 01282 424923 Local 00:03:04 0.103
5Aug 11:49 Leeds 01133437261 National 00:18:33 1.247
5Aug 12:18 Local Rate 0845 0796839 Lo-call 00.00:56 0.042
S5Aug  12:22 Local Rate 0845 0796339 Lo-call 00:00:35 0.042
SAug  21:14 Bumley 01282 424923 Local 00:02:37 0.042
6 Aug  01:55 Local Rate D845 07968859 Lo-call 00:00:47 0.042
6Aug 02:51 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:35 ° 0.042
65Aug 0R:43 Earby 01282 844801 Local 00:02:19 0.077
6 Aug 10:57 Colne 01282 864220 Local 00:05:538 0.200
8 Aug 11:05 Colne 01282 862630 Local 00:00:55 0.042
6Aug 13:48 Gisburn 01200 445555 Local 00:02:45 0.092
6Aug 13:58 Manchester 0161 834 0936 National 00:22:37 1.521
e 6Aug  14:21 Lleeds 0113233 4999 National 00:20:13 1.360
- 6 Aug 20:09 Earby 01282 842450 Local 00:00:13 0.042
6 Aug 22:37 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:58 0.042
6 Aug 22:38 Local Rate 0845 079633% Lo-call 00:00:45 0.042
6 Aug 22:39 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:01:.00 0.042
7 Aug  00:51 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:54 0.042
7Aug 09:29 Colpe Q1282 862630 Local 00:00:3% 0.042
7Aug 11:04 Leeds 0113 343 4999 National 00:06:09 0.413
TAug 11:32 Colne 01282 862630 Local 00:02:10 0.072
7 Aug  20:40 Local Rate 0845 0796839 Lo-call 00:00:39 0.042
BAug 03:05 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:59 0.042
8Aug 10:50 Leeds 0113 233 4999 National 00:02:48 0.188
8Aug 12:21 Bumley 01282 4243923 Local 00:05:36 0.188
9 Aug 12:12 Gisbum 01200 445555 Local 00:04:22 0.042
9 Aug 13:45 Earby 01282 843207 Local 00:00:35 0.042
10 Aug 20:29 Bumley 01282 424923 Local 00:05:13 0.044
11 Aug 10:21 Colne 01282 862630 Local 00:01:42 0.057
11 Aug 10:47 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:01:11 0.042
11 Aug 10:55 London 0207870 9300 Mational 00:00:30 0.042
11 Aug 11:29 Local Rate 0845 079368829 Lo-call 00:00:36 0.042
12 Aug 08:15 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:02:24 0.080
12 Aug 09:14 Bradford 01274 376825 National 00:03:07 0.20%
12 Aug 09:18 Nelson 01282 611356 Local 00:02:56 0.098
12 Aug 09:55 Manchester 0161 839 0900 Mational 00:01:58 0.131
13 Aug 09:12 Manchester 0161 839 0500 Mational 00:03:12 0.215
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Date

Your account and bill number

Your phone number

SIS 24 November 2003 LC 22235939 Q032 UK 01282 867811

= Cost of calls continued

Date Timte Destination Cofled number Type of cafl Duration Cast

9Sep  13:58 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:02:20 0.078

9 Sep 14:05 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:03:01 0.101

9S5ep  14:12 Local Rate 0843 0796889 Lo-call 00:05:46 0.193

9 Sep 14:22 Cambridge 01223 305493 National 00:44:48 3014

9Sep  15:20 Nelson 01282 699206 Local 00:00:25 0.042

95ep  15:21 Helson 01232 611356 Local 00:02:46 0.093

105ep 10:07 Colne 01282 Ba2630 Local 00:00:40 0.042

10Sep 11:21 Leeds 0113233 4999 Natianal 00:10:39 0.716

10Sep 11:34 Landon 02075802179 National 00:03:39 0.245

10S5ep 11:39 Lacal Rate 0845 0795889 Lo-call 00:01:00 0.042

105ep 11:44 Local Rate 0845 0796833 Lo-call 00:00:47 0.042

10Sep 20:17 Loecal Rate 0845 0796889 La-call 00:00:45 0.042

11 Sep 10:53 Burnley 01282 456333 Lacal 00:03:31 0.118

12Sep 12:12 Colne 01282 B62630 Local 00:00:26 0.042

- 135ep 12:29 Earby 01282 843207 Local 00:00:27 0.042

14 Sep 10:33 Coine 01282 864220 Local 00:00:20 0.042

14Sep 11:51 Calne 01282 862630 Local 00:00:28 0.042

= 145ep 21:48 Premium Rate 0901 0775005 Premium  00.00:05 0.255

S 15 Sep 09:39 Blackhurn 01254 506070 Local 00:02:37 0.088

15Sep 09:47 Preston 01772 821021 National 00:01:00 0.067

15%ep 0%:49 Reading 01189303333 MNational 00:01:48 0.120

L55ep 10:01 Preston 01772 821021 National 00:00:31 0.042

155ep 10:12 Leeds 0113 278 4033 National 01:06:02 4444

15Sep 11:19 Leeds 0113 343 7261 Mational 00:18:35 1251

155ep 11:38 Leads 0113278 7033 MNational 00:01:08 0.076

155ep 11:42 Preston 01772 821021 National 00:00:33 0.042

15Sep 11:45 Leeds 0113 343 6509 Mational 00:01:58 Q.132

155ep 11:47 Leeds 0113343 5453 National 00:25:32 1.718

15S5ep 12:23 Leeads 0113278 4033 National 00:09:20 0.628

15Sep 12:37 Colne 01282 862630 Local 00:01:10 0.042

135ep 12:39 Earby 01282 842383 Local 00:00:10 0.042

155ep 12:44 Local Rate 0845 0795889 Lo-call 00:00:45 0.042

3 15Sep 12:48 Preston 01772 821021 National 00:00:34 0.042

—_STEfyEr Corpy 15 Sep  12:49 Manchester 0161 839 0900 National  00:19:24 1.305

15Sep 13:12 Skipton 01758 749304 Local 00:00:35 0.042

o 15Sep 23.09 Local Rate 0845 0796385 Lo-call 00:00:41 0.042

3 16 Sep 01:07 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:10:10 0.086

iy 16 5ep 08:45 Settle 01729 823538 Local 00:02:27 0.082

c 16 Sep 09:55 Leeds 0113 343 3832 National  00:03:36 0.242

165ep 10:23 Leads 0113 343 6556 National 00:04:04 0.273

T 16Sep 10:32 Leeds 0113 275 4033 National 00:01:03 0.070

LAWYERS D.L.A. 16 Sep  10:43 Nat Rate 08700111111 Natrate  00.01:47 0120

2 16 Sep 10:48 Manchester 0161 934 6650 National 00:00:25 0.042

= 16 Sep 10:56 Manchestar 0161 832 7603 National 00:00:12 0.042

16 Sep 10:58 Local Rate 0845 0700707 Lo-call 00:02:03 0.068

16Sep 11:01 Manchester 0161 832 7603 National 00:00:30 0.042

16Sep 11:02 Local Rate 0845 0700707 Lo-call 00:01:48 0.060

16Sep 11:04 NatRate 0870 4443969 Nat rate 00:00:48 0.053

17 Sep 09:53 Nat Rate D870 1540154 Nat rate 00:07:46 0.522

17Sep 12:09 Colne 01282 862630 Local 00:03:57 0132

STEFHEN Copw 17 Sep 12:17 Manchester 0151 839 0900 National 01:36 0.107

175ep 13:42 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-cail 00:01-58 0.066

17 Sep 20:38 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:36 0.042

17 5ep 21:44 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:01:24 0.042

18 Sep 10:39 Colne 01282 862630 Local 00:01:26 0.048

18 Sep 20:50 Preston 01772717748 National 00:00:50 0.042

1BSep 22.36 local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00;43 0.042

195ep 01:44 Local Rate 0845 0796839 Lo-call 00:07:52 0.067

195Sep 10:18 Lacal Rate 0845 0736889 Lo-call 00:00:42 0.042

195ep 12:51 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-calt 00:00:34 0.042

19 5ep 12:53 Reading 01189303388 National 00:00:55 0.061

195ep 12:55 Leeds 0113 233 4959 National 00:31:48 2.140

table continues on next page
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Per second & message itemisation for 07970 728210 continued

OLENTRoM(CS L1

Date Day Time Number Place calied
08/M8/03 Fri  09:36 01133436556 Leads

0941 01282867811 Colne Lancs

12:16 01282867811 Colne Lancs

13:22 01223305493

16:50 01282855408 Colne Lancs

16:54 01254506666 Blackbum Lancs

16:56 01204526161 Bolton Lancs

16:58 01282843207 Earby Colne, Lancs

17:02 07903018522 Other Mabile Network

1714 01133434999 Leads

17:38 01282885222 Colne Lancs
09/08/03 Sat 12:41 01282867811 Colne Lancs

13:09 447973100123 Orangs Answering Service

1310 01282867811 Colne Lancs

20:35 07977814605 Orange

22:10 447973100123 Orange Answering Service
10/0B/03 Sun 07:29 07977814695 Orange

09:52 07703756193 Other Mobile Matwork
11/08/03 Mon 13:44 01282424923 Bumley Lancs

16:23 447973100123 Orange Answaering Service
12/08/03 Tue 10:21 01133434999 Leads

10:26 01133434999 Leads

10:28 07303018522 Other Mobile Network

10:41 012382867811 Colne Lancs

1043 07970728213 Grange

10:53 07970728213 Oranga

11:00 07970728213 Orange

11:44 447973100123 Orange Answering Service

11:45 01282611356 Nelson Lancs

11:46 01223305493

11:56 01282611355 MNelson Lancs

12:06 02820342090 Narthem Irsland

12:26 01282611356 Nelson Lancs

12:37 01223305493

15:24 07903016522 Other Mobile Network

16:57 01133437261 Leeds

17:14 07703195479 Other Maobile Network
13/08/03 Wed 09:36 447973100123 Orange Answering Service
14/08/03 Thu 10:25 01133437260 Leeds

10:30 118000 Orange Diractory Eng

10:35 01132431751 Leeds

13:21 01200445555 Gisbum Clitheroa, Lancs

17:14 01329832135 Wickham Farsham, Hants

19:26 01282867811 Colne Lancs
15/08/03 Fri  08:51 447073100123 Orange Answering Sarvice

09:59 07789333135 Other Mobile Network
16/08/03 Sat  11:01 07703195479 Other Mobile Network

11:44 01282867811 Colne Lancs

11:48 01282843207 Earby Colne, Lancs

19:36 447973100123 Orange Answering Sarvice
18/08/03 Mon 09:55 01132431751 Leeds

10:22 447973100123 Oranga Answering Service

10:25 07778767405 Other Mobile Network

10:33 01924483601 Mirfield West Yorkshire

11116 01525863539 Silsoe Bedford, Bads

11:28 01132431751 Leads

19:20 118000 Orange Diractory Eng

19:24 08457484950 Local Rate

19:32 02072621234 Paddington London

20:28 01282867811 Colna Lancs

23:11 447970728213 Orange Text Messaging

23113 447970728213 Orange Text Messaging
19/08/03 Tue 01:24 02072621234 Paddington London

01:29 08703339118 National Rate Number

01:32 08703339116 National Rate Number

01:34 08703339118 National Rate Number

Call
class

talk
taik
talk
talk
talk
talk
talk
talk
talk

talk
talk
talk
talk
talk
talk
talk
talk
talk
tatk
talk
talk
talk
talk
talk
taik
talk
talk
talk
talk
talk

talk
talk
talk
talk
tatk
talk
talk
talk
talk
taik

talk
talk

talk
talk
talk
talk
talk
talk
talk
talk
talk
talk
talk
talk
talk
talk

teaxt
text
talk
talk
talk
talk

Page 4 of 7

Sub total from previous page £0.166

Sarvice plan
element

talk 150
tatk 150
talk 150
talk 150
talk 150
talk 150

Duration

hr:min:sec

0:03:23
0:01:28
0:04:46
0:25:53
0:00:58
0:00:34
0:01:13
0:01:36
0:00:35
0:01:41
0:05:05
0.00:26
0:01:43
0:00:10
0:00:06
0:01:22
0:00:22
0:00:26
0:00:04
0:01: 24
0:00:32
0:03:49
0:02:1
0:00:56
0:00:23
0:01:06
0:00;55
0:01:36
0:01:15
0:00:20
0:03:01
0:09:18

0:05:35
®:21:3
0:04:14
0:00:44
0:03: 1
0:00:47
a.01:21
0:00:20
0:01:29
o117
0:01:28
0:03:08
0:01:04
0:00:43
0:00:47
0:03:09
0:00:39
0:00:31
0:02:04
0:00:30
0:00:25
0:08:23
0:03:22
0:01:37
0:00:11
0:02:35
0:01:34
0:03:13
0:00:00
0:00:00
0:01:58
0:01:57
0:02:00
0:02:41

Cost

0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.152
0.200
0.073
0.430
0.635
0.054
0.073 A
0.013
0.004
0.058
0.028
0.018
0.007
0.169
0.041
0.477
0.294
0.238
0.048
0.054
0.078
0.136
0.096
0.042
0.377
1.163
2.448
0.698
2.690
1.081
0.092
2.387 ‘-
0.060
0.169
0.500
0.185
0.160
0.183
0.133
0.082
0.183
0.080
0.134
0.028
0.040
0.258
0.038
0.106
1.048
0421
0.202
0.500
0.132
0.067
0.137
0.085
0.085
0.084
0.083
0.085
0.114

Sub total £19.942
Continued overleal
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Per second & message itemisation"for 07970 728210 continued

Date Day Time HNumber Place called Call
class

11/09/03 Thu 10:32 01133436556 Leeds talk

10:37 01223305483 talk

talk

18:18 01223305433 talk

18:19 07789718215 Other Mobile Netwark talk

19:08 01223305483 talk

19:24 01223305493 talk

19:28 01536201201 Corby Northants talk

12/09/03 Fa 10:20 01133436556 Leeds talk

10:36 07950717208 Othar Mobile Network {alk

10:40 01133436556 Leads talke

11:02 01223305493 talk

11:46 01223305483 talk

12:18 01133434999 Leads talk

14:07 01223305453 talk

== 17:55 01133436556 Leads talk

13/09/03 Sat 13:23 447973100123 Orange Answering Service talk

16:05 01282619087 Nelson Lancs talk

19:05 01282867811 Colne Lancs talk

1910 07703185479 Othar Mobile Network tatk

14/09/03 Sun 09:54 07703195473 Other Mobile Network talk

10:16 07703195479 Other Mobile Network talk

17:45 01282867811 Coine Lancs talk

15/09/03 Mon 11:40 01132431751 Leeds talk

13:28 447973100123 Orange Answering Service talk

13:28 M 772821021 Preston Lancs talk

13:50 01772821021 Preston Lancs talk

14:48 447973100123 Orange Answering Service talk

S_ (,pua\.’ 17/08/03 Wed 14:05 01618330900 C_Ej:q Centre, Manchsstsr talk
S CONTE 1417 014 ity Cantre, Manchester . talk

LawyERs  D.L-A. 14:23 08700111111 National Rate Number talk

14:29 01282611356 Nelson Lancs talk

14:30 447873021510 Othar Mobile Network talk

14:33 01223305483 talk

14:44 118000 Orange Directory Eng taik

14:46 01818327603 City Centre, Manchester talk

14:48 02890341709 Morthem Iraland talk

14:58 01223305483 talk

14:59 118000 Orange Dirsctory Enq talk

15:01 02088096271 Orange 118000 Call Connec  talk

& (owmw 15:02 01618390900 City Centre, Manchester talk

f::;,lx.-(/{’b‘,wc; 15:08 02890342090 Northem lreland talk

18/09/03 Thu 10:21 012828673811 Colna Lancs talk

10:45 01133434999 Leeds talk

20/09/03 Sat  19:29 01282842831 Earby Colne, Lancs talk

19:32 012B2862630 Colne Lancs talk

20:48 01282862630 Colne Lancs talk

20:43 01282842831 Earby Colne, Lancs talk

22/09/03 Mon 10:15 01132335494 Leads talk

20:21 01282867811 Colnae Lancs talk

23/09/03 Tue 1956 012828567811 Colne Lancs talk

24/09/03 Wed 09:14 01772717748 Preston Lancs talk

09:15 01772717748 Preston Lancs talk

25/09/03 Thu 08:58 01282867811 Coine Lancs talk

09:21 01772717748 Preston Lancs talk

15:56 01282867811 Colne Lancs talk

16:01 01133434909 Leads talk

16:15 01133434999 Leads talk

16:25 01133434999 Leeds talk

17:18 01133434989 Leeds talk

26/09/03 Fri  19:13 01282867811 Colne Lancs talk

19;17 08701200200 National Rate Number talk

19:34 0BO00G62062 BT Freefone talk

19:47 08007831116 BT Fresafons talk

29/09/03 Mon 13:37 01133436472 Leeds talk

15:27 07903016522 Other Mabile Network talk

15:27 07903016522 Other Mobile Netwark talk

Pag

e 40f 6

Sub total from pravious page £11.068

Servica plan
elemeant

talk 150
talk 150

Duration Cost
hrimin:sec

0:00:26 0.000
0:19:01 0.000
0:23:45 2.969
0:00:21 0.044
0:04:57 1.264
0:15:10 0.645 -
0:03:30 0.149
0:02:51 0.121
01514 1.904
:03:57 1.008
0:06:20 0.792
0:01:27 0.181
021119 2.665 -
0:08:18 1.038
0:08:02 1.004
0:00:08 0.017
0:00:27 0.034
0:00:05 0.004
0:00:26 0.018
0:00:50 0.085
0:00:42 0.071
0:00:36 0.061
:02:02 0.086
0:00:25 0.052
0:00:18 0.024
0:00:11 0.023
0:04:55 0.615
0:00:16 0.020

_0:00:20  0.042
0:05:03 0.631
0:03:31  0.440
0:00:35 0.073
0:03:05 0.787
0:09:44 1.217
0:01:16 0.500
0:00:07 0.015
0:08:29 1.060
0:01:20 0.185 =
0:01:40 0.500 .
0:00:22 0.094
0:04:05 0.510
0:35:14 4.404
0:01:00 D.125
0:00:41 0.085
0:00:49 0.035
0:01:07 0.047
0:00:36 0.026
0:00:24 0.017
0:00:52 o108
0:00:31 0.022
>00:33 Q023
0:00:48 0.100
0:00:48 0.100
0:00:28 0.058
0:00:25 0.052
0:00:38 0.079
0:13:17 1.660
0:09:11 1.148
0:53:15 6.656
0:07:43 0.965
0:0017 0.012
0:03:34 0.152
0:13:1 0.000
0:38:25 0.000
0:01:26 0179
0:00:27 0,115
0:01:37 0.413

Sub total £48.597
Continued averlaal
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g,

o

’&‘??_Mpre connections. :
“#+ More possibilities.

Date Your account and bill number Your phone number
23 August 2004 LC 2223 5930 Q035 55 01282 867811
Summary
— Cost of calls continued

Date Time  Destination Called number Type of call Duration Cost
15Jun 10:05 Local Rate 0845 0796839 Lo-call 00:05:48 0.148
15Jun 10:13 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:17:07 0.436
15Jun 10:30 Local Rate 0845 0010032 Lo-call 00:14:24 0.367
15Jun 10:46 Malvern 01684 894194 Daytime 00:05:01 0.128
15Jun 10:52 London 0207217 4600 Daytime 00:01:05 0.042
15Jun  10:53 London 0207317 4600 Daytime 00:01:24 0.042
15Jun  10:59 Local Rate 0845 5012288 Lo-call 00:04:11 0.106
15Jun 11:05 Cambridge 01223 305493 Daytime 00:49:09 1.253
15Jun  11:55 Blackbum 01254 340231 Daytime 00:00:18 0.042
15Jun 11:56 Local Rate 0845 65012288 Lo-call 00:04:25 0.112
15Jun 12:02 Leeds 0113 243 3824 Daytime 00:17:48 0.454
15]Jun 12:24 Malvemn 01684 894194 Daytime 00:00:11 0.042
15Jun  12:43 Manchester 0161 8301627 Daytime 00:36:48 0.938
15Jun  13:28 Malvern 01684 894194 Daytime 00:32:41 0.833
16 Jun 02:38 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:01:16 0.042
16 Jun 02:41 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:02:36 0.042
Ny _(’ isu., 16Jun 03:10 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:50 0.042
U\r Pt 6 09:26 Manchester 0161 827 9400 Daytime 00:12:50 0.327
TUZNEE CARIINTS S 16 Jun  09:43 Manchester 0161 8331212 Daytime 00-00:57 0.042
EoBSt v KAYE (o 16Jun  09:44 Manchester 01619988111 Daytime 00:02:20 0.059
16 Jun 09:48 Manchester 0161 8301627 Daytime 00:00:06 0.042
16 lun 09:49 Cambridge 01223 305493 Daytime 00:52:00 1326
16Jun 10:45 Manchester 0161 8301627 Daytime 00:06:39 0.169
16 Jun 10:56 London 020 7840 5506 Daytime 00:00:40 0.042
16Jun 11:07 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:06:17 0.160
= 16Jun 11:14 Manchester 0161 817 3700 Daytime 00:00:41 0.042
t§ DO S Toy HAY wadn 16Jun_11:16 Manchester 0161 817 3700 Daytime 00:08:18 0212
16dun 11:55 Manchester 0161 8301627 Daytime 00:02:32 0.064
16 Jun  14:39 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:01:36 0.042
16 Jun 16:52 Mobile Phone 07970728210 Mobile 00:00:55 0.129
16 Jun 16:55 Mobile Phone 07970728210 Mobile 00:00:25 0.058
17 Jun 09:41 Malvern 01684 894194 Daytime 00:00:41 0.042
17 Jun 16:17 Mobile Phone 07970728210 Mabile 00:00:23 0.054
18Jun 01:40 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:45 0.042
18 Jun 08:08 Local Rate 0845 6012288 Lo-call 00:09:27 0.241
o 181Jun 0817 Leeds 0113 240 0492 Daytime 00:11:49 0.301
5 18 lun 09:28 Malvem 01684 894194 Daytime 00:48:15 1.230
g P 2 -") 18 Jun 10:27 Blackburn 01254 340231 Daytime 00:13:14 0.337
S prent UFFG 181un 10551 Newport Gunt 01633 814000 Daytime __00:11:53 0.503
' 18Jun 11:04 Malvemn 01684 894194 Daytime 00:00:12 0.042
18Jun 11:05 Bumley 01282 412366 Daytime 00:02:29 0.063
18 Jun 11:07 Blackbum 01254 340231 Daytime 00:13:59 0.356
(;J ! O 18 Jun 11:22 Malvemn 01684 894194 Daytime 00:27:22 0.698
ATev? UG 18000 1149 Newport Gwnt 01633 814000 Daytime  00:15:43 0.401
18Jun 12:06 Manchester 0161 8301627 Daytime 00:29:45 0.758
18Jun 12:47 Leeds 0113 2400492 Daytime 00:04:52 0.124
19Jun  12:46 Bumnley 01282 424923 Eve/Weekend 00:09:18 0.051
19Jun 12:58 Burnley 01282 424923 Eve/Weekend 00:03:28 0.051
19Jun 16:55 Leeds 0113 240 0492 Eve/Weekend 00:00:34 0.051
19Jun 17:32 Gisbumn 01200 445355 Eve/Weekend 00:02:37 0.051
19Jun  17:35 Gisbum 01200 445355 Eve/Weekend 00:09:43 0.051
19 Jun 18:45 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:08:59 0.076
19Jun  20:21 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:08 0.042
19 Jlun 20:23 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:01:19 0.042
20Jun 01:09 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:01:07 0.042
20Jun 01:11 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:49 0.042
21 Jun 00:03 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:46 0.042
21Jun 00:06 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:11:06 0.094
21Jun 10:59 Alton 01420 88333 Daytime 00:00:20 0.042
21Jun 11:04 Alton 01420 88333 Daytime 00:00:52 0.042
21Jun 18:03 Colne 01282 862630 Eve/Weekend 00:01:04 0.051
22 Jun 09:33 Local Rate 0845 0796389 Lo-call 00:00:22 0.042

table continues on next page
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Date

23 August 2004

Cost of calls continued

Your account and bill number

LC 2223 5930 Q035 55

Your phone number

01282 867811

Date Time  Destination Called number Type of colf Duration Cost

22 Jun 09:34 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:01:38 0.042

22 Jun 22:51 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:38 0.042

23 Jun 09:34 Local Rate 0845 6007000 lo-call 00:00:07 0.042

23 Jun 09:49 Local Rate 0845 6007000 Lo-call 00:04:12 0.107

23 Jun 11:40 Local Rate 0845 9500505 Lo-call 00:25:24 0.647

23 Jun  12:15 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:01:08 0.042

23 Jun  13:11 Manchester 0161 786 4000 Daytime 00:01:27 0.042

23 Jun 13:16 NatRate 0870 4100870 Nat rate 00:09:47 0.625

23 Jun 13:26 NatRate 0870 9070010 Nat rate 00:01:57 0.124

23 Jun  13:45 Local Rate 0845 0796389 Lo-call 00:07:14 0.184

23 Jun 13:53 Local Rate 0845 9500505 Lo-call 00:06:01 0.153

23 Jun 13:59 Malvern 01684 894194 Daytime 00:00:20 0.042

ot 23 Jun  14:29 Malvern 01684 894194 Daytime 00:00:11 0.042
PbT < T1ov A7 AaALen 23 Jun  14:36 Manchester 0161 817 3700 Daytime 00:05:33 0.142
23 Jun  14:44 London 020 7405 9450 Daytime 00:06:35 0758

23 Jun 14:51 Malvern 01684 894194 Daytime 00:24:27 5

23 Jun  15:53 Burmnley 01282 456333 Daytime 00:01:48 0.046

24 Jun 09:10 Local Rate 0845 0796389 Lo-call 00:01:05 0.042

25 Jun 08:29 Leeds 0113 2400492 Daytime 00:10:39 0.271

25 Jun 08:59 Leeds 0113 240 0492 Daytime 00:09:09 0.233

25 Jun 09:27 Local Rate 0845 0796289 Lo-call 00:01:30 0.042

25Jun  09:38 Bumley 01282 412506 Daytime 00:10:08 0.258

25Jun  09:38 Malvern 01684 834194 Daytime 00:00:11 0.042

25Jun  10:04 Manchester 0161 832 5481 Daytime 00:15:42 0.400

251un  10:57 Blackbum 01254 506070 Daytime 00:00:47 0.042

25Jun  23:57 Local Rate 0845 0796885 Lo-call 00:00:42 0.042

26 Jun 10:08 Malvern 01684 568784 Eve/Weekend 00:23:00 0.051

26 Jun 10:49 Mobile Phone 07703 195479 Mabile 00:09:18 0.176

26 Jun 10:59 Chatburn 01200 441179 Eve/Weekend 00:00:06 0.051

26 Jun  13:15 Skipton 01756 749304 Eve/\Weekend 00:00:43 0.051

26Jun  19:34 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:53 0.042

26 Jun 20:37 Local Rate 0845 07968829 Lo-call 00:00:34 0.042

26 Jun 23:13 Local Rate 0845 0796883 La-call 00:00:34 0.042

27 Jun 04:29 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:52 0.042

27 Jun 14:14 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:05:47 0.049

27 Jun 14:24 Local Rate 0345 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:41 0.042

27 Jun 21:59 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:48 0.042

28Jun 00:28 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:50 0n42

28 lun 09:04 Leeds 0113 2400492 Daytime 00:20:14 ¢ s

BDO 28 Jun 09:25 Malvern 01684 894194 Daytime 00:01:10 0.042
| ~ p = 0 _ 28Jun_ 09:38 Manchester 0161 817 3700 Daytime 00:08:56 0.227
' &‘Ej,‘f H"U& 28 Jun 09:49 Newport Gwnt 01633 814449 Daytime 00:05:28 0.139
28 Jun 09:55 Mobile Phone 07703 195479 Mobile 00:02:36 0.353

28Jun 10:00 Leeds 0113 3902286 Daytime 00:06:44 0.171

28 Jun 10:08 Chelmsford 01245 355181 Daytime 00:00:12 0.042

28Jun 10:08 Chelmsford 01245 355181 Daytime 00:01:01 0.042

28Jun 10:10 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:09:36 0.245

28 Jun 10:58 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:04:09 0.106

28 Jun 11:52 Leeds 0113 2400492 Daytime 00:00:07 0.042

28 lun  12:30 Reading 0118 9303388 Daytime 00:00:42 0.042

28Jun 22:01 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:43 0.042

29 Jun 16:18 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:03:10 0.080

29 Jun 16:53 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:01:03 0.042

29 Jun 16:54 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:22:45 0.580

29]Jun  17:45 Leeds 0113 2400492 Daytime 00:04:33 0.116

29 Jun 17:51 Leeds 0113 2400492 Daytime 00:01:02 0.042

29Jun 18:01 Leeds 0113 240 0492 Eve/\Weekend 00:10:31 0.051

30Jun 01:26 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:51 0.042

30Jun 01:28 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:04:14 0.042

%bo 30Jun 09:07 Leeds 0113 240 0492 Daytime 00:23:07 0.589
2 30Jun 09:40 Manchester 0161 817 3700 Daytime 00:06:29 0.165
30Jun 10:00 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:05:29 0.139
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Date

Your account and bill number

Your phone number

23 August 2004 LC 2223 5930 Q035 55 01282 867811
Cost of calls continued

Date Time  Destination Called number Type of call Duratiap Cost
4Aug 11:06 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:33 0.042
4Aug 13:13 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:42 0.042
4Aug  14:14 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:45 0.042
4Aug  16:28 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:43 0.042
4Aug  17:59 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:45 0.042
SAug 01:33 Local Rate 0845 0796889 La-call 00:01:22 0.042
5Aug 01:36 Local Rate 0845 0796389 Lo-call 00:02:15 0.042
5Aug 10:42 Local Rate 0845 0736889 Lo-call 00:00:48 0.042
5Aug  12:28 Llocal Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:43 0.042
5Aug  14:02 Local Rate 0845 6013311 Lo-call 00:02:29 0.063
5Aug 14:08 Local Rate 0845 7114477 Lo-call 00:18:16 0.466
3 Aug  14:48 Local Rate 0845 0796889 La-call 00:10:08 0.258
5Aug 14:59 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:16:09 0.412
5Aug 15:17 Bedford 01234222406 Daytime 00:01:51 0.047
5Aug  17:07 London 0207580 7313 Daytime 00:00:23 & 2
5Aug 17:20 Cuffley 01707 875219 Daytime 00:01:44 0.044
5Aug  23:29 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:43:47 0.372
6Aug 00:19 Local Rate 0845 0796389 Lo-call 00:01:01 0.042
6 Aug  00:25 Local Rate 0845 0796839 Lo-call 00:01:27 0.042
6Aug 06:45 Local Rate 0845 0796839 Lo-call 00:30:10 0.256
6Aug 12:56 Bumley 01282 424923 Daytime 00:12:04 0.307
6 Aug  14:50 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:06:53 0.175
7Aug 00:06 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:48 0.042
7Aug  00:07 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:51:23 0.437
7Aug 01:13 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:43 0.042
8Aug 10:47 Local Rate 0845 0796835 Lo-call 00:13:28 0.114
8Aug 13:02 Skipton 01756 749304 Eve/Weekend 00:02:03 0.046
SAug 09:13 Bumnley 01282 429061 Daytime 00:03:59 0.101
9 Aug 09:48 Skipton 01756 799932 Daytime 00:00:46 0.042
9Aug 11:11 Bedford 01234 222406 Daytime 00:00:05 0.042
SAug 11:17 Manchester 0161 367 2000 Daytime 00:10:16 0.262
S Aug 12:39 Bedford 01234222406 Daytime 00:00:02 0.042
9 Aug 13:01 Bedford 01234222406 Daytime 00:00:26 0.042
SAug 13:12 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:08:47 0.224
9 Aug 14:23 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-eall 00:20:40 0.527
9 Aug  14:45 Basingstoke 01256 841144 Daytime 00:04:51 0.123
SAug 16:25 Leeds 0113 240 0492 Daytime 00:00:33 0.042
9Aug  17:29 Silsoe 01525 863539 Daytime ~ 00:00:03 oG~
9Aug 18:16 Local Rate 0845 6012288 Lo-call 00:05:06 0.043
9 Aug 18:34 NatRate 0870 5070010 Nat rate 00:06:55 0.221
10 Aug 10:20 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:45 0.042
p Frdnas 10 Aug 10:28 London 020 7580 7313 Daytime 00:00:17 0.042
M@NT O r‘ﬂ e 10 Aug 10:32 Newport Gwnt 01633 814642 Daytime 00:10:25 0.265
10 Aug 10:47 London 0207917 6190 Daytime 00:09:06 0.232
10 Aug 10:59 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:01:46 0.045
10Aug 11:12 Local Rate 0OR45 0796889 Lo-call 00:07:03 0.180
10Aug 11:20 Leyland 01772 819000 Daytime 00:00:30 0.042
10 Aug 11:22 Preston 01772 270570 Daytime 00:03:24 0.087
%bo 10 Aug 11:31 Manchester 0161 817 3700 Daytime 00:00:28 0.042
' 10Aug 12:16 London 0207580 7313 Daytime 00:00:11 0.042
10 Aug 12:22 Londen 020 75807313 Daytime 00:33:25 0.852
10 Aug 13:02 Bedford 01234222406 Daytime 00:00:06 0.042
10 Aug 13:03 Mobile Phone 07906 354601 Mobile 00:01:11 0.183
10 Aug 14:42 Malvern 01684 894194 Daytime 00:14:26 0.368
10 Aug 16:04 Cuffley 01707 875219 Daytime 00:03:41 0.094
11 Aug 11:02 London 0207917 6190 Daytime 00:00:44 0.042
11 Aug 11:04 London 0207917 6130 Daytime 00:00:52 0.042
11 Aug 12:53 Bedford 01234 222406 Daytime 00:00:04 0.042
11 Aug 13:57 Local Rate 0845 0796889 La-call 00:02:02 0.052
11 Aug 17:30 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:01:04 0.042
12 Aug 14:12 Burnley 01282 424923 Daytime 00:03:59 0.101
12 Aug 15:21 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:01:43 0.044

table continues on next page
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Date Your account and bill numbar

Your phone number
23 November 2004 LC 2223 5930 Q036 9H

01282 867811

Cost of calls continued

Date Time  Destingtion Colled number Type of calf Duration Cost
25Aug 12:35 Local Rate 0845 0796839 Lo-call 00:01:48 0.046
25 Aug 12:39 Silsoe 01525 863539 Daytime 00:00:14 0.042
25 Aug 16:54 Nelson 01282 697099 Daytime 00:01:07 0.042
25 Aug 16:57 Nelson 01282 697099 Daytime 00:00:25 0.042
25Aug 17:21 Londen 020 8848 6418 Daytime 00:00:07 0.042
25 Aug 20:37 Maobile Phone 07970728210 Mobile 00:00:27 0.051
25 Aug 23:54 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:04:05 0.042
26 Aug 10:04 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:11:29 0.293
ﬁ:\\/ e ."‘\l{_r_ : 26 Aug 12:47 London 020 8848 6418 Daytime 00:00:32 0.042
TEN T UNice 26 Aug 15:00 Newport Gwnt 01633 814642 Daytime  00:27:06 0.691
26 Aug 15:39 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:01:08 0.042
26 Aug 16:25 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:01:04 0.042
26 Aug 16:48 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:42 0.042
26 Aug 16:52 Local Rate 0845 0756885 Lo-call 00:00:42 0 n42
26 Aug 18:38 Bumley 01282 424923 Eve/Weskend 00:14:41 ¢ 6
26 Aug 19:48 Colne 01282 865983 Eve/\Weekend 00:06:06 0.046
27 Aug 12:20 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:01:37 0.042
27 Aug 13:43 Local Rate 0845 07962389 Lo-call 00:01:58 0.050
27 Aug 14:57 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:01:15 0.042
27 Rug 14:58 Local Rate 0845 0796339 Lo-call 00:02:16 0.057
28 Aug 00:53 Local Rate 0845 0795889 Lo-eall 00:00:56 0.042
29 Aug 14:11 Earby 01282 843207 Eve/Weekend 00:01:26 0.046
30 Aug 17:55 Colne 01282 870156 Daytime 00:00:18 0.042
31 Aug 09:35 Local Rate 0845 0796389 Lo-call 00:02:02 0.052
31 Aug 17:50 Colne 01282 864591 Daytime 00:00:04 0.042
31 Aug 18:56 Local Rate 0845 0796833 Lo-call 00:01:14 0.042
31 Aug 18:58 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:01:18 0.042
1Sep 13:05 Local Rate 08245 0796889 Lo-call 00:01:19 0.042
15%ep 16:59 Colne 01282 864991 Daytime 00:00:35 0.042
1Sep 17:02 London 020 8848 6418 Daytime 00:00:04 0.042
1Sep 17:05 Local Rate 0845 0796829 La-call 00:01:10 0.042
1Sep 17:06 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:20 0.042
15ep 17:15 Local Rate 0845 0796839 Lo-call 00:02:30 0.064
25ep  10:56 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:04:34 0.1156
25ep 11:04 Bamoldswick 01282 813339 Daytime 00:00:41 0.042
25ep  11:05 Bumley 01282 428753 Daytime 00:00:24 0.042
ﬁﬂ O 25ep 11:53 Local Rate 0845 0796839 Lo-call 00:07:35 0.193
Yirieo 4B 25ep  12:24 Newport Gwnt 01633 814630 Daytime  00:02:53 ¢ 3
25ep  13:00 Local Rate 0845 6012288 Lo-call 00:04-31 0.TL5
25ep 14:26 Colne 01282 864991 Daytime 00:00:42 0.042
25ep  19:25 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:02:24 0.042
3Sep 14:05 Colne 01282 864991 Daytime 00:00:39 0.042
3Sep 15:29 Local Rate 0845 0796333 Lo-call 00:01:45 0.044
35ep 16:09 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:54 0.042
35ep 16:46 Nelson 01282 6127397 Daytime 00:00:59 0.042
3S5ep 23:28 Local Rate 0845 0796389 Lo-call 00:01:07 0.042
5Sep 10:54 Celne 01282 864220 Eve/Weekend 00:00:20 0.046
6Sep 12:06 Local Rate 0845 07968839 Lo-call 00:02:21 0.060
65ep 12:09 London 02075807313 Daytime 00:00:38 0.042
65ep  12:13 Basingstoke 01256 841144 Daytime 00:01:02 0.042
65ep 12:16 London 0207917 6190 Daytime 00:01:48 0.046
65ep  14:49 Local Rate 0845 0109000 Lo-call 00:05:28 0.139
6Sep 14:56 Leeds 0113 3437261 Daytime 00:03:16 0.083
65ep  15:00 Leeds 0113 343 5208 Daytime 00:13:35 0.346
65ep  15:25 Bamoldswick 01282 813339 Daytime 00:00:08 0.042
6Sep  16:49 London 02075807313 Daytime 00:00:29 0.042
6Sep  16:51 Silsoe 01525 863539 Daytime 00:01:01 0.042
6Sep  16:55 Leeds 01133437171 Daytime 00:00:04 0.042
6Sep  19:10 Local Rate 0845 0796883 Lo-call 00:02:15 0.042
6Sep 19:14 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:14:44 0.125
7Sep  10:50 London 0207917 6190 Daytime 00:01:22 0.042
7 Sep  16:31 Manchester 0161 8301627 Daytime 00:19:05 0.487

table continues on next page
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Date Your account and bill number Your phone number
23 November 2004  LC 2223 5930 Q036 9H 01282867811

Cost of calls continued

;/} J-') 7 Date Time  Destination Called number Type of call Duration Cost
Yﬁ’c?"-"l' Ui 22 Sep 10:57 Newport Gwnt 01633 814630 Daytime 00:05:19 0.135
22 Sep 16:05 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:01:32 0.042
22 Sep 18:19 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:01:22 0.042
23 Sep 09:45 Local Rate 0845 0796833 Lo-call 00:01:06 0.042
23Sep 11:47 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:52 0.042
23Sep 12:34 London 02075807313 Daytime 00:00:11 0.042
23Sep 12:41 London 02073608112 Daytime 00:00:15 0.042
o,\ e ~ ; 23 Sep 14:02 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call . 00:01:24 0.042
'r7esn Ufkue 23Sep 14:11 Newport Gwnt 01633 814630 Daytime 00:15:35 0.397
23 Sep 15:10 Newbury 01635 523545 Daytime 00:40:24 1.030
23Sep 16:13 Local Rate 0845 0796389 Lo-call 00:01:09 0.042
23Sep 17:15 Local Rate 0845 0796389 Lo-call 00:01:28 0.042
23Sep 17:29 London 02075807313 Daytime 00:00:41 0.042
23 Sep 20:05 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:59 0.042
24 Sep 09:35 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:01:17 0.042
24 Sep 09:37 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:03:57 0.100
24 Sep 10:36 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:01:07 0.042
24 Sep 10:41 Local Rate 0845 0796839 Lo-call 00:00:44 0.042
24 Sep 13:09 Local Rate 0845 0796389 Lo-call 00:02:06 0.053
24 Sep 14:52 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:36 0.042
24 Sep 14:57 Leeds 01133437171 Daytime 00:00:22 0.042
24 Sep 14:58 Local Rate 0845 6013311 Lo-call 00:03:56 0.100
24 Sep 15:33 Leatherhead 01372 376761 Daytime 00:30:35 0.780
24 Sep 16:12 Nat Rate 0870 3338933 Nat rate 00:08:54 0.568
24 Sep 17:32 Cambridge 01223 305493 Daytime 00:11:37 0.296
24 Sep 18:27 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:43 0.042
24 Sep 18:32 Leeds 0113 2400492 Eve/Weekend 00:22:28 0.046
24 Sep 18:56 Cambridge 01223 305493 Eve/Weekend 01:18:58 0.207
24 Sep 20:16 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:00:34 0.042
26 Sep 20:39 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:02:06 0.042
27 Sep 11:04 Local Rate 0845 0796885 Lo-call 00:00:58 0.042
27 Sep 11:14 Cuffley 01707 875215 Daytime 00:02:17 0.058
27 Sep 11:17 Lendon 02075807313 Daytime 00:14:16 0.364
27 Sep 16:35 Nelson 01282 696161 Daytime 00:01:33 0.042
27 Sep 18:26 Local Rate 0845 0796839 Lo-call 00:00:46 0.042
28Sep 15:46 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:01:02 0.042
28Sep 20:11 NatRate 0870 5400600 Nat rate 00:00:11 0.042
29 Sep 09:08 Northampton 01604 230230 Daytime 00:02:14 0.057
29Sep 09:12 Nat Rate 0870 5086000 Nat rate 00:03:18 0.210
29 Sep 10:01 Manchester 0161 8301627 Daytime 00:00:34 0.042
29Sep 10:02 London 02073608112 Daytime 00:00:15 0.042
29Sep 10:05 Cambridge 01223 305493 Daytime 00:18:06 0.461
29Sep 10:25 Local Rate 0845 07968893 Lo-call 00:06:04 0.155
29 Sep 10:32 Local Rate 0845 6003006 Lo-call 00:01:35 0.042
29 Sep 10:50 Londen 020 8848 6418 Daytime 00:20:58 0.535
29 Sep 11:13 Silsoe 01525 B63539 Daytime 00:01:29 0.042
29 Sep 12:15 London 020 8848 6418 Daytime 00:02:05 0.053
29 Sep 12:18 Newcastle 0191 222 3500 Daytime 00:00:27 0.042
29 Sep 12:18 Newcastle 0191 222 8639 Daytime 00:11:33 0.294
29Sep 12:37 Leeds 0113 343 3852 Daytime 00:00:55 0.042
29Sep 12:39 Chelmsford 01245 355181 Daytime 00:00:40 0.042
29Sep 12:42 leeds 0113 343 1680 Daytime 00:08:03 0.205
29Sep 13:36 Cambridge 01223 305493 Daytime 00:20:05 0.512
29 Sep 16:02 Blackbum 01254 607000 Daytime 00:15:06 0.385
29Sep 17:04 Leeds 01133437171 Daytime 00:43:49 1.117
29 Sep 22:42 local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:01:20 0.042
30Sep 10:34 London 0207927 2194 Daytime 00:00:46 0.042
30Sep 10:36 London 0207927 2193 Daytime 00:00:02 0.042
30Sep 10:49 Local Rate 0845 0796889 Lo-call 00:10:26 0.266
30Sep 11:02 London 0207636 8636 Daytime 00:58:03 1.480
30Sep 12:02 Leeds 0113 343 1680 Daytime 00:00:54 0.042
30Sep 12:04 lLeeds 0113 343 6963 Daytime 00:00:38 0.042
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From: Mark Lund

To: Sense-Sonic Ltd

Sent: Friday, July 06, 2007 1:13 AM
Subject: RE: Sense-Sonic Limited

Dear Sir

As you are aware we are acting on behalf of Stephen Conn and any communication with our
client must be directed through ourselves.

We have had sight of you recent exchange of e-mail with our client. With regard to the books and
records our client has explained the position. The statutory books are held by our client. All other
relevant books and records were located in Belfast prior to our clients appointment and remained

in situ following the sale of the business. It must therefore be presumed that possession passed
to the purchaser following completion of the sale of assets.

Regards

Mark Lund

turner parkinson LLP
+44 (0) 161 833 1212

THIS EMAIL AND ANY ATTACHED FILES IS/ARE CONFIDENTIAL AND LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are not the
addressee, any disclosure, reproduction, copying, distribution, or other dissemination or use of this communication is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error please notify turner parkinson LLP on +44 (0) 161 833 1212 or tp
private client on +44 (0) 161 833 1133 immediately and then delete this email.

Email transmission cannot be guaranteed to be secure or error free as information could arrive late or incomplete, or contain
viruses. The firm therefore does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the contents of this message which arise as a
result of email transmission. If verification is required please request a hard copy version signed by or on behalf of the firm.

Copyright In this email and any documents created by the firm will be and remain vested in the firm, we assert the right to be
identified as the author of and to object to the misuse of this ernail and such documents.

Any reference to a partner in relation to turner parkinson LLP means a member of turner parkinson LLP.

The partners in tumer parkinson LLP and tp private client are solicitors and a list of their names can be inspected at Hollins
Chambers, 64a Bridge Street, Manchester, M3 3BA, UK.
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Full Members' Search Results

Bulldog Partners

211 Piccadilly, London, W1.J SHF

Telephone: 020-7917 6190
Facsimile: 020-7917 6191

Email: §.brassington®bulidogpartners.co.uk
Website:

Company details:
Investment executives:
Total funds invested:
Total funds
managed/advised:
Sources of funds:

Funds managed/advised:

Current portfolio size:

Investments as lead
investor:

Investment preferences:
Minimum investment:
Maxdmum investment:

Average current investment

size:
Stage of investment:

Industry preferences:
Geographical preferences:
Contacts:

Other information:

Other UK offices:
Overseas offices:

2 (UK)
£60 million Bulldog Partners/Bulldog Nominees/Tufton
£10 million Own funds available for and/or invested

Own

Bulldog Partners invests funds on behalf of its principal shareholders,
Bulldog Partners Ltd (formerly Bulidog Nominees Ltd) took over the
management of these funds from Bulldog Nominees Ltd {formerly
Bulldog Partners Ltd) in January 2005. Bulldog Nominees Ltd (formerly
Bulldog Partners Limited) took over the management of Funds advised
by Tufton Capital Limited in January 2000.

7 {UK)

Radiocoms Systems Ltd, X4i Limited, LD Technology Ltd, Posetiv Ltd,
Conversor Holdings Limited

£200,000
£5 million
£750,000

Expansion/development, Bridge finance, Refinancing bank debt,

“Secondary purchase/replacement ¢apital, Rescue/turnaround, MBI,

Public to private

Industrial products and services, Manufacturing, Transportation,
Communications, Software and computer services, Electronics, Other
consumer related, Services

UK, France, Germany

Jeremy Brassington, Howard Mundy
Click to see other executives

Specialise in acquisition of and investment in distressed or
underperforming companies.

Return to search list

http:f!www.bvcacaukfsearchdimctoryfscﬂpis!fulhnembers.cgi?member=Bulldog%20... 02/05/2006
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Robin Tutty - Field Fisher Waterhouse LLP Page 1 of 3
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Robin Tutty

e Partner
e robin.tutty@ffw.com
s +44 (0)20 7861 4000

Robin has specialised in business recovery and non-contentious insolvency matters for more than
twenty years.

He has considerable experience in advising directors of troubled companies and helping them
formulate and agree restructuring plans. He also frequently advises stakeholders and insolvency 5
practitioners on a wide variety of restructuring matters. -

Robin joined FFW as a partner in January 2007 from Kirkpatrick & Lockhart Gates and is
responsible for the development of the cross-departmental Restructuring and Insolvency group at
FFW. He is a regular speaker at conferences and seminars and regularly contributes to legal and
trade publications. He is a member of R3 and INSOL (the International Association of
Restructuring, Insolvency and Bankruptcy Professionals).

http://'www.ffw.com/People/PersonDetail aspx?PersonID=110 09/04/2007
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A BRIEF BACKGROUND
SENSE SONIC LEAF

Sense Sonic is a company with an award winning patented hearing aid
product, (Patent list attached) The original funding for the company was bandled
through a private placement raising £2m by selling 20% of the business. The products
arc now sold worldwide st an average mark up arouad 200%,

The PLC whoss options are now seriously limited need to sell the company to pay

off their creditors and stave off their demise. The deal that would work, and that ] can
get an exclusive position on, is ag follows,
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£415 cash for the shares in leaf apd all essets in Sense Somic ( [PR, tooling, cars (circa

£50k) etc.

]

BRIAN DICKIE
Attachments  Digital conversor plan

Sense Sonic patents
Cem contract summary
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§ August 2003

DIRECT E-MAIL ADDREES

— CoPY

Tumer Parkinson Solicitars

Haltins Chambers ~ BY FAX ONLY
642 Bridga Streat : '
Manehester ' K : :
M3 3BA

Dear Mr Byrae,
Re: s8-Sonic Limited — i v Receivershi
_Further to my e-mail this moming, we have now heard from the Recsivers

The status of the cases identified in the schedule accompanying the Recelvers’ fetter nf 3

July is as fatlows:
UK Patent No. 2267412 - granted and in forcz, next renewa! fee dug 25 December
2003
US Patent Na, §307945 ) sﬁ.uted end in force, new renewal fee due 23 April
2005,
Buropzan Patent No, 0563 194 granted and eotered into force in Austria, Denmark,
France, Geomany and the Netherlands, but curreatly the
~ subjeet of & pending opposition by Oticon A/S and
© Fhonsk AG before the Europesn Patent Office. The
next renewal fees ara due in each of the couniries in )
which tha patext bas beea entersd imio farea by 3] :
December 2003, 3
UK Trads Mark Repistration agistersd and in force, nexe renewa) fes
No. 1488225 CONVERSQOR due 18 January 2009
UK Registersd Design ﬂa.. registared and {n farce, next renewal fee due
2027809 May 2007,

' » Cra Wi, w ¥ wark Qoistens, B35, 50 cra RO ..
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13/08 2003 13:42 FAX 028 90841915 LEAF LIMITED

T0 91253724699 P.84/24

PS-qUG-2023 11!52 FROM BEGBIES TRAYNOR

.

! . ;
SHEET /O, 05 August 2003 :

UK Registered Design No. registerad and in force, next renewal foe dus 3
2022759 ' May 2007,

Sa far as we are avare all of the sbove rights are replstersd In the name of Sense-Sonic :
Limited, but we have nol made any checks of the zppropriste registass 1a see if any
assignments are other instruments have been recorded.

Axx p;:viuusly Indicated we cannat undertake any further work untit our sccount has been
Clgar v .

Yours sinceraly,

LE Robey -
for Wilson Guan M’ Caw,

ce 8. L Conn & A. D. Dick - Beghies Traynar by £2% only

TOTAL .P.24

p5-alG-2883 11349 P1E18RET43E
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02 Jul 07 1143 Jon Roulto

=

01959525808

FACSIMILE MESSAGE

To:
From:

No of pages:

Andrew Hall Fax No: 01282 864384

Sara Everett Date:

5

2 july 2007

See attached.

The Mount
Church Street
Shoreham
Sevenoaks
Kent TN14 75D
Tel: 01939 524008 Fax: 01959 525309
e-mail: jon.moulton@btopenworid.com
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From: Vijeremy brassington (business emailj\" [i.brassington@ bulldogpariners.co.uk]
Sent: 05 Ssptember 2003 13:54
To: Jon Moulton
Subject: leaf technology
]
Leaf executive
summary 03-09-0...

Timescal is alittle short as the ceo has decided to put in his own mbo offer.
He can be replaced, and has enly been there on an interim basis for the last
six-Smonths. the remainigng feam are likely to want to keep their jobs, We
will bring in an interim ceo to cover until such time as we find a full time

appaintment,

Let me know if you are interested- we are placing 25k to 100k parcels regerds jeremy

G
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Leaf Technology Limited

Executive Summary

A newco has been established to purchase the shares in Leaf Technology Limited an
established and profitable vertically integrated manufacturer of complex electronic
equipment based in Belfast. The business has a projecied tumnover of £6.5m and an
EBITDA of £326k for the year to February 2004. Contracts gained or in prospect
indicate that turnover will rise to approximately £10m in 200475 and an ERITDA of
close to £1m is achievable. At the same time it is proposed to purchase the business
and assets of the PL.C, which is the holding company of Leaf, which comprise patents,

IPR, tooling and other fixed assets of a business called Sense Somic, an award winning

patented advanced hearing aid which is currently being sold through Boots and &

—

number of other distributors worldwide. The current product is an analogue version,

however the company has largely completed the development of a digital version
which will sell for up to a tenth of its major competitors with z beiter product
specification. The hearing aid business is currenily self sustaining without any great
marketing effort having been made. The market is large and growing and the channel

to market is just about to be transformed in the same way as opticians were with the
advent of the high street one hour spectacle service, with Boots having sold its
Audiologic business to Specsavers.

Bulldog has been offered an exclusive opportunity to acquire Leaf and the Sense
Sonic business for £425,000 plus costs, a total ontlay of £500k. This has arisen as a
result of a close relationship with the new management team brought in to sort out
Paul Davidson’s(the Plumber’s) portfolio of assets and inventions in Galileo PLC.,
Galileo funded Sense Sonic PLC to acquire Leaf Technology, then a poorly run
subcontractor to it. The development costs together with 2 large head office which
cost £700k per year exhausted Sense Sonic PLCs cash resources and Galileo
appointed a receiver to the PLC.  In the meantime Brian Dickie 2 40 year old
manager with a good track record at Roils Royce and Cosworth had turned around the
performance at Leaf and was generating cash from that operation. Dickie has been
invited to put together an MBO, and Bulldog through its connections with new
management at Galileo have been given the opportunity to fund the purchase.

The net assets of Leaf, once the parent company loan is written off, total just over
£1m, with gross debtors of £1m less factoring of £600k, and fixed assets, mainly plant
and machinery of £750k. In addition, not included in these numbers is a £135k rent
bond which is repayable to the company on 15™ February 2004, unfinanced car pool

;
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Jen Moulton 01858525808 p.é

of £20-50k, and fully written down stock of electronic organ componenis of about
£1m, all of which can be sold or realised for cash in the short to medium term.

The structure of the deal is as follows. Dickie and the Bulldog syndicate will
subscribe £25k and £475k respectively on a pro rata basis, giving the Bulldog
syndicate 95% of the equity upfront. The majority of the investment,£450k, will be
subscribed by way of a secured loan which will be repayable out of the proceeds of
the rent bond in Febrary 2004 of £135k, sale of various assets surplus o
requirements and a refinancing package to be negotiated with a bank on or before 30%
September 2004. TIn the event that there is a residual balance of the loan at 30%
September remaining unpaid, there will be the option to convert into equity diluting
management and Bulldog positions(see below). Thus the majority of the finance will
be provided in the form of a bridging loan repayable within one year with a 10%
coupon and a strong incentive for management to achieve early repayment. Bulldog
will play a key role in securing a deal which is below market, structuring an attractive
return for investors, executing the repayment of the loan and driving the business
forward at at the strategic level, with Dickie and his management team concentrating
on operational issues. Dickie will start with 5% of the equity which can ratchet up by
12% in the event the loan is repaid by 30" September, and up to a farther 13% in the
event he hits certain exit targets. A further 8% options are to be allocated 1o other
members of the management team. Bulldog will acquire 25% of the equity which
will be diluted as management options are exercised and in the event the loan is not
repaid,

The Proposed deal for investors is to provide £427.560 of secured loan with an
effective 100% security behind a £150k short term bank line. This is likely to be
refinanced within one year, 30% being repaid in February 2004, and the balance later
in 2004 leaving a residual equity of £22,500. On the planned low scenario if the loan
is repaid and the hearing aid business only breaks even, sustainable EBITDA of £1m
would give a valuation of £3.3m net of debt on 2 4 times ebitda multiple. Investors
will own 45-50% of the company and on exit at £1.5-1.7m, or 3.5 to 4 times cost. In
the event the hearing aid business takes off ebitda of closer 1o £2.5m would be
achievable, management earn their option package and investors would own 40% + of
a business worth £14.3m at a six times ebitda muitiple, or £5.6m+ a 12 times
multiple. On the downside there are sufficient assets to give good security and in the
event the loan is not repaid the investors will own a large proportion of the company,
which even at the current ebitda runrate of £300k is worth at least £1m and would still
give investors a respectable return on their HOney.

Jeremy Brassington will be part time exscutive Chairman.




45

Jon Moulton

The deal is scheduled to close in mid September.

"
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NICHOLSON GRAHAM 84 JONES

Andrew Hall Our ref
Northern Light Music Limited Gt
Noyna Lodge Direct tel
Manor Road Dnrect fax
Colne :
Lancashire £l
BB8 7AS Your ref
Date

WITHOUT PREJUDICE

Dear Sir

"THE CONVERSOR" ("THE PRODUCT")

RBT/B.1336-11
020 7360 8112
020 7360 6331

robin.tutty @ngj.co.uk

10 September 2004

We refer to your letters of 3 August, 6 September and 7 September 2004 addressed to our client,

Jeremy Brassington of Bulldog Partners.

We note the comments which you have made in your various letters. We acted for the buyers in the
sale of certain assets belonging to Sense-Sonic Limited. The relevant sale and purchase agreement
does not contain any provision relating to royalties in the Product and our client was unaware of your
alleged entitlement to royalties in respect of the Product prior to receipt of your letter.

We would respectfully suggest that the most sensible course would be for you to take up this matter
with such party that you consider was under a contractual obligation to ensure you received future

royalty payments.

Yours faithfully

e A SR s

Nicholson Graham & Jones

110 Cannon Sureet, London ECAN 6AR felephone +44 (0120 7648 9000 Fax +44 (0)20 7048 9001
I.DE No 38 London/Chancery Lane Website www.ngj.co.uk
A member of Glosabis - an imternavonad allance of mdependent faw lirms with offices i the USA. Germany, Sweden and Brassels
A hist of the partners who ate cither sobicions o registered foreign lawvers is open o wspection at the above address. Regulated by the Law Seviety
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NICHOLSON GRAHAM &4 JONES

Mr Andrew Hall Our ref RBT
ﬁg;‘::’;‘ol&:ggch‘ o e e Diectiel 0207360 8112
Manor Road Direct fax 020 7360 6331
E:?II:ZZshire E-nuil robin.tutty @ngj.co.uk
BB8 7AS Your ref

Date 19 October 2004

WITHOUT PREJUDICE

Dear Andrew

CONVERSOR ('THE PRODUCT")
Thank you for your letter of 12 October 2004.

I have considered the points that you have made at some length. Unfortunately, in order for me to
advise my client that it is liable to pay you royalties, I would have to demonstrate some form of legally
binding obiigation.

Whilst I appreciate that you took steps to try and preserve your rights, it would appear that somewhere
in the chain of assignments from Northern Light Music to my client, that chain broke down. As such.
your rights to receive royalties have not been effectively transferred. There are certainly no such
rights reserved in the assignment of the assets of Sense-Sonic Limited to my client by the
Administrative Receivers.

Accordingly, despite the points that you have made, I can see no legal basis on which a claim against
my client can be made. However, I would be pleased to consider any further comments that either you
or your lawyer wants to make.

¥ sincerely
P j 7
(A,

i
Robin Tu@

110 Cannon Street, London EC4N 6AR [elephone +44 (0)20 7648 9000 Fax +44 ()20 7648 900
LDE No 58 London/Chancery Lane Website \\'\\'\\'.ngj.c:_},uk
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A member of Grosalix - an internatonal albance of mdependent law firms wish offices 1n the LSA. Germany, Sweden and Brussels,
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Elitesound Limited/Glentronics Limited(formerly Leaf
Technologies Limited) shareholder update

Background

Elitesound Ltd was set up to purchase the shares in Leaf Technology Limited
and acquire the business and assets of Sense Sonic Ltd a company which had
a patented Assistive Listening Device, called The Conversor, for the hard of
hearing. The Conversor tooling was acquired by a wholly owned q
subsidiary of Elitesound, Websound Ltd, now renamed Conversor Ltd, and
the Conversor business and IPR by Tonewear Ltd, now renamed Conversor
Products Ltd. Leaf has also been renamed Glentronies Lid.

Initial appraisal of the business

There were a number of key issues which needed to be resolved following our
acquisition of the business:

1. Brian Dickie the Managing Director had been overtly hostile towards
us during the bidding process and it became clear fairly early on that
he would have to go. Whilst he had effected a turnaround of the
manufacturing side of the business he had no real understanding of the
sales process and sales management needs of the business(see below)
and had not addressed the relationships with distributors of the
Conversor. There was no pipeline of new business in place for
Glentronics the sub-contract manufacturing business. He was also
expensive and had a two year rolling contract and was being paid at
the rate of £157,000 per year plus on-costs. The workforce were very
loyal and his departure had to be handled carefully. There were
however a number of discrepancies between his contractual terms and
his actual remuneration and duties which enabled us to reach a
settlement more quickly than otherwise would have been the case.

We reached an amicable settlement with Brian for him to leave with six
months pay at the end of January and a consultancy arrangement at
£1,000 per month for the balance of 2004. Ihave now assumed
responsibility as Executive Chairman and spend approximately 4 days
per week managing the business, with two days per week in Belfast,
and have promoted Eric Blayney the financial controller to the position
of General Manager. The transition has been well received and the
Senior Management comprising Blayney, Jack McNeilly(63) an
experienced Head of Engineering, Nigel McSorley the manufacturing
manager and Brian Lavery the Purchasing manager are a very
competent group who have effectively managed the business under
Brian Dickie, who for a large part of 2003 was in Belfast only 1 to 2
days per week. A new Sales Director,Karl Langton, has been recruited
and will start on 1st March

o



. The sales force were completely ineffectual. Upon analysis of the

business it is apparent that, apart from Conversor, sales leads are
generated through existing relationships, public tenders and referrals
from the company’s contact base. The sales force had not produced
any new business during 2003. The two Sales directors were let go or
dismissed, and the third salesman is a technical person who looks after
the distributor network for the Conversor.

Jetf Myers, introduced by Jon Moulton, a sales oriented businessman
who runs his own electronics manufacturing business was brought on
board to help restructure the sales force, recruit a Sales Director and
provide sales leads for Glentronics. Karl Langton, a very ambitious
and successful salesman in the electronics industry joins Glentronics on
1st March responsible for sales of sub-contract manufacturing and The
Conversor. The pipeline of new business is growing and Jeff Myers
has initiated a number of discussions which he can hand on to Karl in

March. Jeff will remain involved with Glentronics on a part time
basis.

. Security of the existing major contracts was and is a principal concern.

The largest contract which made up 50% of 2003 turnover of £6million
is the manufacture of telephone handsets for Avaya. This contract is
likely to last until the end of 2004 in similar volumes to 2003, and
thereafter tail off as the new model is launched and manufactured in
the Far East. The manufacture of 26 kilometres of PCBs for the CERN
particle accelerator will last for two years and represents a turnover of
about £1.25m per year. The Conversor which sold £750,000 in 2003
and makes an exceptionally high gross margin is also an important

contributor. The principal task for the sales force in 2004 is to land

sufficient contracts to replace Avaya in 2005 and CERN in 2006.

. The sales of Conversor were not growing as a result of a number of

issues in relation to returns and warranty issues, the lack of any
distributor contracts, poor relationships with distributors and a
product that had had a poor track record on quality until late 2003.
Despite these issues the feedback received by me from the distributor
base has been extremely positive. Ihave initiated a number of changes
to address these problems including the appointment of a customer
liaison manager for the Conversor, a new distributfor contract,
resolution procedures for warranty, returns, repairs on site and buffer
stock to enable distributors to operate the relationship with Glentronics
and their customer base on a more professional and efficient basis.

The benefits of these changes are expected to show through during the
coming months. 1have also met with or am planning to meet with the

N
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key distributors to understand how we can sell more product and to
confirm my views on the proposed product strategy(see below).

5. The work force had not received a pay rise for three years prior to the
acquisition, We instructed management to come up with a
productivity scheme to provide an incentive to all levels in the
company. A small cost of living pay rise was implemented together
with the productivity scheme in December 2003 and has been well
received.

6. Management succession in the engineering division needs to be
addressed in 2004. Jack McNeilly is 63 and will retire in two years.
He has a talented middle management team which will be given more
responsibility during the course of the year and will provide for
succession in two years time. 1have asked Eric Blayney and Jack to
produce a plan.

Conversor

The Conversot is a patented Assistive Listening Device (“ALD”) for the hard
of hearing and provides a directional amplifier which helps the individual
both focus on the sound he wants to hear and to enhance the level of that
sound. The patent estate is not believed to be particularly strong and is being
challenged in the European courts by Oticon. However there is a large
degree of know how and design patents and trademarks which provide an
edge over the competition. In addition Conversor sells for a third of the
competitor prices. In discussion with distributors and potential partners the
Conversor now performs, is easy to use and could sell in significant volumes
at a lower price point. It is however, not an attractive accessory, being
manufactured in a rather unenterprising matt black bakelite looking casing.
The group is working on a leading edge replacement for the Conversor
codenamed the F4 which is a digital sound based ALD. It will sell fora
comparable price to the competition with greater functionality and better
sound characteristics. It will be available in late 2004, early 2005. We believe
there is an opportunity to structure a product range with a lower priced basic
Conversor using the existing product and trading lower margin for higher
volume commitments from distributors, an intermediate product in a slicker
personal accessory style casing which will sell for a similar price point to the
existing product and the F4 which will be a premium priced product. The
intermediate product can be manufactured as an OEM version for major
distributors.

To this end we are currently in discussion with one of the top four hearing aid
manufacturers to put in place a world wide distribution agreement for the
complete range of Conversor products. None of this is included in the
financial projections.

N
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Financial Results for 2003 and Forecast for 2004

The business was marginally profitable on turnover of ¢ £6m for the year to
315t December 2003. However, there has been a wholesale tidying up
exercise, and this result includes provision for the settlement with Dickie and
a number of other minor litigation issues which should be shortly resolved,
the release of the balance of negative goodwill and the provision of interest on
the £1.5m of intercompany debt acquired from Sense Sonic Ltd as part of the
acquisition.

The draft balance sheet shows a deficit of £408,000 at 31st December 2003. In
order to give Glentronics the chance to renegotiate credit terms with a
number of its key suppliers it has been decided to convert approximately
£500,000 of the intercompany debt owed to Elitesound into 6% redeemable
preference shares. Glentronics will then owe Elitesound approximately
£1million on the intercompany balance. Glentronics will then be able to file a
set of accounts which show positive net worth and a profit for 2003.

Projected turnover for 2004 is £8.1m and an EBITDA of £653k. The majority of
the contracts for 2004 are already in place. The principal assumptions are
that Avaya continues at the levels seen for 2003; the CERN contract performs
to plan and Conversor sales of just under £lmillion are achieved. Overheads
are under control and reduced to the extent of changes referred to above.

Cash was quite tight in the latter part of 2003. However, with the new
factoring arrangements and the trading pattern now settled, the company is

beginning to generate cash at a healthy rate.

The refinancing

Ford Campbell, who had been working for the MBO team, were engaged to
provide a refinancing syndicate to re-bank Glentronics and provide a term
loan to repay the investors in part. The debt factoring was successfully
transferred from Barclays to Enterprise Finance at greatly improved terms
both in terms of quantum and cost structure. The negotiations with the term
debt provider to refinance the plant and Machinery broke down at the last
minute as a result of an unsatisfactory fee required by the Landlord to agree
to the terms of the debt financier. A 17% up front fee and a 17% annual cost
of borrowing to yield a £200,000 release of funds was deemed unduly
onerous. Negotiations have recommenced with an alternative source of
funding with whom Bulldog have done business with before and who can act
relatively quickly for sums up to £300k.

The rent bond of £135,000 is shortly due for repayment and will be repaid to
Elitesound in February/March 2004. Upon receipt Elitesound will use it to

N
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repay 30% of the investor loan with the balance being repaid out of the
proposed refinancing and cash flow for the year.

Board structure

In order to effect a smooth transition of the management control from Brian
Dickie to Bulldog Partners and to provide a balanced Board, we appointed Sir
Richard Morris, who has a long and successful track record as an industrialist,
and Howard Mundy as Directors in December 2003. Their appointment was
critical to gaining support from senior management and in the negotiation
with Dickie regarding his severance. The non executives are paid £12,000 per
year. Iam spending four days per week managing the Conversor business
and performing the role of Executive Chairman of Glentronics. At the
inception it was envisaged that I would spend approximately a day per week
for which Bulldog would be paid £30,000 per year. It is proposed that
Bulldog be paid a fee of £75,000 per annum for my services until either a new
managing director is recruited or until such time as the workload reduces
significantly. This structure represents a considerable saving on the £157k
plus on-costs incurred by Glentronics for the previous managing director.

An equity value incentive scheme is to be put in place during 2004 to
incentivise senior management.

Summa:

Post the acquisition the business has been stabilised, management and work
force are settled. Financially the business is stable and generating cash.
There is a need to bring in a number of new manufacturing contracts and the
pipeline is being rebuilt to address 2005 and beyond. Conversor makes a
significant contribution and has sold despite the difficulties of the last two

vears. Itis believed there is a substantial opportunity for the product which

we will seek to exploit. 30% of the investor loan will be repaid in

February/March and the balance we expect to be repaid either from a

combination of a refinancing of the plant and machinery and from cashflow
by the year end.

Jeremy Brassington
Bulldog Partners Limited
9th February 2004
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Glentronics Results for six months to 30 June 2004 .

Sales for the period to end June are approximately £1m behind budget as
a result of lower sales of Conversor and a six month delay in the
commencement of Phase II of the Cern contract. Contribution levels
have been improved through efficiency gains and a flexible approach to
staffing levels. Overheads have been maintained at below budget levels
despite increased selling and marketing costs. The loss for the year to
date is £24k compared with a budgeted profit of £36k. The second half
is forecast to be profitable, although July is only a three week production
month with the factory’s annual week’s holiday, and will be loss-making
also. Management are forecasting a profit of £128k for the year which
reflects the Cern delays and slower Conversor sales. The outturn is very
sensitive to Conversor sales because of the high gross margin achieved on
the product. Conversor sales have been lagging behind budget for the
year to date, and it is likely that the company will be close to budget for
the year of £134k profit. There has been significant activity on
Conversor during the year with promising results from the RNID
relationship, however these have yet to show through to the sales line.

i';[\ "
Management accounts for the period are attached together with a
consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2003. The cash flows B a}/} 9[53 !
assume the receipt of funding from Grovefield and the payment of
£150,000 to Elitesound to fund partial repayment of shareholder loans

Outlook /

The business remains heavily dependent on one customer, Avaya, for |n gal }1% {’
telephone handset manufacturing, which accounts for 40% of the groups

-

turnover, down from 50% in 2003. We are informed by the customer /”
that this contract will officially end at the end of 2004, but there is the

expectation of run off volumes during 2005. There is therefore a Q.LQSM-C‘
requirement to replace this with new business. On acquisition there were 9

no effective salesmen and there was no properly qualified prospect list '
leading to a non-existent pipeline. The new salesman who joined in {5‘“(‘7' ket
March is beginning to deliver new business in £500k tranches, but will

not have replaced the Avaya revenue by the end of 2004. The whole of [ A atrd
the Conversor distributor base were pretty jaundiced at the time of the .
acquisition resulting from poor communications, service levels and T L
product quality issues. It has taken some time to get these players back T :
on board, although inevitably we will lose some distributors as a result of sxg A
mismanagement by the group in 2003 in key areas such as the USA and nusw Cohodf

Glastmmues
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Germany and France. We have just replaced the US distributor and will
be commencing sales through this channel in August/ September.
However, we are informed there is relatively little brand awareness of the
Conversor in the US and it will take time to rebuild our market position.
Conversor sales will improve over the coming months as the effect of
putting together a completely new sales team and support organisation
begins to show through. A shortage of components for the Conversor has
meant that we are having to launch the next variant of the Conversor
earlier than would have been ideal and have to be alert to the fact that
there may be a higher product return level in the early months of sale.
Providing we can overcome the negative effects of the poor relationships
with distributors and the product quality issues we have a fair chance to
make the Conversor a successful product. While the results of the
relationship with the RNID are encouraging with a mail out to their W— U
database in July, the Conversor business remains highly dependent on L{)
this one customer which will account for over half the 2004 sales. Since
March only one new distributor has been signed up and the effort has
been expended in getting the existing distributor base back on track.

We are also fighting Phonak and Oticon on the patent front where they
claim that the original patents copied products in the public domain and
that there is no novelty in the various claims made. The outcome of this
opposition and the effects on the Conversor business are uncertain and
unquantifiable.

Product development will benefit from the Invest Northern Ireland grant
now awarded to the company which will fund 40% of the costs of
developing a digital Conversor which we expect to launch in 2005.
During the remainder of 2004 therefore, the task is to strengthen the
management team, repair existing relationships with Conversor
distributors and grow the sub-contract order book to replace the Avaya
business.

Funding requirements of the business

Up until April/May 2004 the business has required a short term loan of
£20k to £40k to on a regular month end basis to secure the payment of
salaries and month end creditors. The business is reasonably self
sufficient at present on a low growth basis to fund itself at a small level of
profitability. However, the requirements of the distributors for
Conversor, the commencement of Phase II of the CERN contract and the
working capital associated with the acquisition of new customers to
replace Avaya in 2005 means that there will be significant working
capital requirements for the second half of 2004 and into 2005 which the
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company cannot fund from its own internal resources. During 2005
there will also be a requirement for capital expenditure and tooling for the
Digital Conversor. In addition we will need to recruit engineers and
factory operatives to service the growing customer base. No bank
finance other than the existing invoice discounting is available to the
company at present.

Auvailability of alternative sources of finance

We spent some months in negotiation with Davenham, a small boutique
provider of asset finance, for a £200k loan. Negotiations broke down
however, when we were unable to get them to increase their loan level,
and to waive the requirement for a £40k rent bond or fee to the landlord
for the landlord to waive certain of its rights in the event of a default or
insolvency of the borrower. More recently we have accepted an offer
from Grovefield, with whom we have had dealings before, for a £300k
facility to finance the fixed assets of the group. A small equity penalty
of a warrant of 5% of the equity of Glentronics has been granted to
Grovefield.

Buy out proposal

As a result of the uncertainties in the business and the requirement for
additional capital to support the increased working capital of the group,
Bulldog has been giving consideration to how the new finance might best
be utilised.

It is our view that approximately £100-150k of the new finance should be
retained in the business to fund working capital, leaving £150k to £200k
available to repay investors loans. To repay the investor loans in their
entirety would require £326k plus interest, which could not be achieved
within the company’s existing resources and would leave the company
with no working capital. A further round of funding would be required
from investors to support the company’s growth plans.

Bulldog proposes that the existing investors are bought out by the

for their providing the incremental working capital required to fund the s

roup. Bulldog shareholders will not receive any repayment of their loan
as part of this process and will have a lesser security ranking as a result of
the Grovefield financing. As part of the grant funding Elitesound has

Bulldog shareholders, Jeremy Brassington and Howard Mundy, in return _

also agreed to defer any further repayments of loan and the payment of
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_royalties from Glentronics to Conversor Products until the project is
completed in 2005.

The proposal is as follows;

- Loan stock, which represented 90% of the investment, is redeemed
at par together with all outstanding interest to the date of
repayment. Loan stock and interest to be redeemed upon
completion.

- Share capital, which represents 10% of the investment, is
purchased at a multiple of five times cost on completion.

- Completion to take place on or before 15" September 2004,

This would result in investors receiving approximately 1.5 times their
original investment and a return rate well in excess of 50% per annum.

Conclusion

Bulldog as managers and promoters of this transaction are keen to see
that we fulfil our obligations to shareholders and repay their loans in full
despite the slower than anticipated performance of the company. We
clearly believe in the long term future and success of the company but,
after a year of close management, are of the view that the turnaround will
take longer and will have been more expensive in time and cost than
anticipated and are disappointed that we have not been able to gear the

- balance sheet up sufficiently to repay all loan holders. In these
circumstances, we therefore believe the proposed buyout to be a very fair
return to shareholders for their investment over the last 11 months.
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